Items 386-446 | - CAPITAL OUTLAY / 1051

CAPITAL OUTLAY

SUMMARY

The Budget Bill includes a total of approximately $300.5 mllhon from all
sources for capital outlay. This is 70 percent more than the appropriation
included in the Budget Act of 1976. A summary of the distribution of the
amounts in the budget is prov1ded in Table 1.

Table 1
Summary of 1977-78 Budget Bill Capital Outlay Appropriations
General Special Bond Total all

Organizational Unit Fund Fund Funds Sources
General Government $277,234 - — $277,234 |
Agriculture and Services.....coouv.vem... 92,605,475 — — 92,605,475
Business and Transportation ............... - $3,142910 —_ 3,142,910
Resources ............ 8,115,238 6,108954  $51,395,857 65,620,069
Health and Welfare .......cccommnrrrenen. 29,899,409 - - 29,899,409
Education ; — 84,225,450 24,681,000 108 960,450

Total’ . $130897376  $93477314  $76,076,857  $300,505,547

General Fund

, Approximately $130.9 million or 43.5 percent of the total 1977-78 pro-
posal is from the General Fund. This is three times the General Fund
appropriation in the Budget Act of 1976. The major portion is for the
Departments of General Services ($91.7 million) and Health ($23.1 mil-
lion). The remainder is for a series of relatively minor projects in twelve
other. departments.

The amount provided for the Department of General Services is mamly
for new state office buildings in Sacramento and Long Beach. The Depart-
ment of Health proposal is principally related to fire and hfe safety correc-
tions at the state hospitals.

In addition to the appropriations included in the Budget Bill the Gover-
nor’s Budget has set aside a $94.2 million General Fund reserve for new
prison facilities and upgrading San Quentin. The Department of Correc-
tions is preparing a report outlining its facility needs. This report will be
. submitted to the Legislature in March 1977, and the reserve is in anticipa-
tion of constructlon needs which may be 1dent1f1ed in the report

. Education

Slightly more than one-third of the capital outlay program is in educa-
tion. The total of $108.9 million includes $18.7 for the Department of
Education, Schools for the Deaf and Blind, Berkeley and $90.2 million for
the segments of higher education. The proposed amount .is from special
funds and bond funds and represents a 4.9 percent decrease from that

prov1ded in the Budget Act of 1976. The major differences are indicated
in Table 2 o :

«



1052 / CAPITAL OUTLAY -~ Items 386-446
SUMMARY--Continued

Table 2

Capital Qutlay for Education
Comparison of Appropriations :
Budget Act of 1916 and Budget Bill 1977-78

- Budget Act -Budget Bﬂll :

. e . . of 1976 . for 1977-78

Segment - Fund Amount .. Amount. .

University of California.................... eeerera Health Science Bonds - $22,889,000 $24,681,000. -
University of California... COFPHE* 15,786,000 17,334,000
Hastings College of Law...........c..cccccoeneenes COFPHE* — 2,346,300
California State University and Colleges ‘ COFPHE* 33,637,000 17,877,000
California Maritime Academy ...... COFPHE 243,000 840,550
California Community Colleges . COFPHE * 42,054,500 27,028,600
Department of Education .......cc.ccoeoeeecee COFPHE* — 18,799,000
Total.......... $114,609,600. - $108,960,450

# Capital Outlay Fund for Public Higher Education.

Other Programs

The capital outlay program for the Department of Parks and Recreation
totals almost $59.5 million. Of this amount, $33.5 million is for coastal
acquisitions from the State, Urban and Coastal Park Bond Act of 1976, $13.8
million is for development from the State Beach, Park, Recreational and
" Historical Facilities Bond Act of 1974, $5.3 million is for acquisition and
development from the Collier Park Preservation Fund, $2.76 million is for
acquisition and development from the General Fund, $2 million is for
development from the Recreation and Fish-and Wildlife Enhancement
" Bond Act of 1970, $1.3 million is for development from the State Beach,
Park, Recreational and Historical Facilities Bond Act of 1964, and $785,639
is for development from the Bagley Conservation Fund.

We have recommended that approval of all proposed Department of
Parks and Recreation capltal outlay projects be withheld because more
information and time is needed for adequate evaluation. In the areas of
proposed acquisitions, we have emphasized the need to curtail appropria-
tions for new projects until a large backlog of existing projects is substan-
tlally reduced. Further discussion of the department s acquisition program
is included under Item 400.

Appropriation requests from the State Transportation Fund, Motor Ve-
hicle Account total approximately $3.1 million. Approximately $1.9 million
of this amount, is for construction of new field offices and minor capital
outlay for the Department of Motor Vehicles. The remaining $1.2 miillion
is for the California nghway Patrol Communications program, purchase
of a leased facility and minor capital outlay. L

Minor Capital Outlay : : -
The Supplemental Report of the Committee on Conference relating to
the Budget Act of 1976 included language that recommended “the De-
partment of Finance budget all departmental minor capital outlay propos-
als under the capital outlay section of the Budget Bill beginning with the
1977-78 Budget Bill.” This language was the result of our recommenda—-
tion.
s+ In our 1976—77 Analysis, we noted that the inclusion of minor capital
v.outlay in the support and operating budget tended to increase budget
baselme amounts and result in unsubstantiated increases in ongoing sup-



Item 386° \ o CAPITAL OUTLAY / 1053

port and operations budgets. In view of this problem we recommend that
minor capital outlay be included as an item in the capital outlay section
of the Budget Bill. This method (1) provides the appropriate level of
review by the administration and the Legislature, (2) assures the neces-
sary capital improvements will be accomplished as intended and (3) pre-
vents unsubstantiated increases in support budgets.

The Department of Finance has implemented the recommended
budget changes. However, there appears to be confusion concerning the
distinction between a capital outlay proposal and a maintenance require-
ment.  Many of the projects included under minor capital outlay items
reflect maintenance requirements that should be funded as ongoing need
in the support and operating budget. We have evaluated the merit of the
requests as they occur. This budgeting problem should be clarified prior
to the budget hearings. - : .

, DEPARTMENT OF FOOD AND AGRICULTURE
Item 386 from the General

Fund . ; , : Budget p. 131
REQUESEEA 1977-T8 ...oocoooocevereeeeseeesssoesoessnsssssssrsssesesnses e $553,500
Recommended approval ... 240,850
Recommended reduction ...............coeveercrcrivineeceseereseseessensenens - 40,250
Recommendation pending ... 272,400

) ) ' . Ana]}fsis
SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS page

‘1. Truckee Inspection Station. Item 386(b). Reduce by $40,250. 1054
Recommend reduction of construction estimate.

2. Remodel Chemistry Laboratory. Item 386 (c). Withhold rec- 1054
ommendation pending submlttal of cost benefit analysis for
open-space alterations. ,

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Agriculture Border Inspection Stations

The Truckee and Yermo inspection stations were built in 1960 and 1962
respectively. Their purpose is to provide an inspection terminal for the
Pest Exclusion program.

'For several years the department considered relocating the Yermo and
Truckee inspection stations but recently concluded that this is not desira-
ble. However, during the period of indecision, maintenance work was
deferred, resulting in a need for major rehabilitation. Also, these facilities
were built to accommodate significantly less automobile traffic than now
exists. Thus, additional facilities must be built.



1054 / CAPITAL OUTLAY ' Item 386
DEPARTMENT OF FOOD AND AGRICULTURE—Continued

Yermo Inspection Station

Item 386(a) to recondition the Yermo mspechon station for $54,700
consists of constructing a new truck office, providing an approved inciner-
ator and installing a rumble strip to keep drivers alert. The amount re-
quested is reasonable and we recommend approval.

Truckee Inspection Station -

We recommend that Item 386 (b) to recondition the Truckee mspecbon
station be reduced by $40,250 because the construction estimate is over-
stated.

This project provides $226,400 to expand and repaxr ‘the Truckee i 1nspec-
tion station. A portion of the funds ($47,000) is provided to conduct an
archeological dig because the area proposed for expansion has been found
to have Indian artifacts. Therefore, a survey and dig are necessary prior
to construction. Because of- the time required to accomplish this, the
construction portion of the projeét will be phased over more than a single
fiscal year. The original estimate was based on completing the entire
project this year. The project cost was adjusted to reflect phasing but the
construction contingency and the architecture and engmeermg fees were
not properly reduced.

Also, the amount for construction contingency, architecture and engi-
neering fees for projects of this type, should not exceed 18 percent of the
construction cost. Application of the 18 percent factor for the first phase
of this project results'in a cost of $186,150 or reduction of $40,250 from the
Budget Bill request of $226,400.

Sacramento

We withhold recommendation on Item 386(c), in tbe amount of $272 -
400 requested to convert chemistry laboratory space to office space, pend-
ing submittal of a cost benefit analysis for open office space alterations.

The department’s chemistry laboratory is to be relocated in a new
facility on Meadowview Road in Sacramento. The proposal under Item
386(c) is to convert the vacated laboratory space to open landscaped
offices at an estimated cost of $272,400.

Last year the Legislature requested the Department of General Serv-
ices to evaluate the economic feas:blhty of open landscape office space.
The department’s report recommends “a cost benefit analysis should be
done in each (mstance) and conversion effected only when clearly benefi-
cial’

We withhold recommendation pending receipt of such an analysns for
this project.



Items 387-388 .. CAPITAL OUTLAY / 1055

MUSEUM OF SCIENCE AND INDUSTRY
Item 387 fro'xvnv the General

Fund - N N  Budget p. 136
REQUESLEA 197T=T8 .......ocooeeeleerireeesieessssssssssmssssssosenesessessssiessssssssns $127,875
' Recommended apProval .....iv it Ceeeeensenaes 127,875

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Minor Capital Outlay

We. recommend approval.

‘Minor capital outlay prOJects are projects Wthh cost: $100, 000 or less.
This.request contains nine: such projects in the amount of $127875, of
which three are for painting, five for rehabilitation and repair of faC111t1es
and one for upgrading street lighting.

FRANCHISE TAX BOARD
Item 388 from the General

Fund Budget p. 212
Requested LOTT=T8 et sssssssans cerrvenseeenerens $147,400
Recommended approval ... 19,900
Recommended reduction ... 122,500
Recommendation pending .............. erereersraees s resrasasnerassegenes iusares 5,000

~ : Analysis
SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS page

1. Minor Capital Outlay. Reduce by $122,500. Recommend 1055
deletion of specific projects and withhold recommendation
of one project for $5,000.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Minor Capital Outlay

- We recommend this item be reduced by $122,500 to delete specific
projects and withhold recommendation on $5,000.

- The Franchise Tax Board proposes seven minor capital outlay projects
totaling $147,400. Projects in this category prov1de new or additional facili-
ties costing $100,000 or less per project.

.Of the board’s seven projects four are related to leased space at the
Aerojet Facility and three are for district offices.

Aerojet Facility. The first project is for $56,500 to install new computer
cables. This request was based on the assumption that the board would
change its computer terminal vendor (Raytheon) which we now under-

“stand will not occur: Thus, this project will not be needed.

'The second project is for $21,000 for alterationsrelated to the expansion

of the board’s computer capacity. Bids for equipment are being solicited

36—175173



1056 / CAPITAL OUTLAY o ‘Ttem 388

FRANCHISE TAX BOARD—Continued . .

and a contract award is scheduled for May. We thhhold recommendation
on $5,000 of this project because it is dependent upon the final contract.
, The third project is to expand the state’s telephone system (ATSS) by
- two lines to Aerojet and provide two terminals at an estimated cost of
.-$12,500. The Department of General Services informs us that this project
is not needed because the charges to connect ATSS lines are incorporated
~ ‘within the monthly rates. Therefore, we recommend this item be deleted.
The fourth project modifies the ventilation system to provide air-condi-
tioning to the training room for $3,900. We recommend approval.
District Offices. These three projects relate to district office alterations
and additions. These proposals were submitted without specific informa-
tion regarding the expenditures or the work to be accomplished. Without
such information we cannot recommend the adequacy of these projects.
Therefore, we recommend deletion in the amount of $33,500.



“Ttem 389 " CAPITAL OUTLAY / 1057
DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES
Item 389 from the General

‘Fund » - ' Budget p. 930 -
- Requested 1977-T78 ........occococerererrese emtenineL e sterensieee . $91,706,700
‘Recommended approval ..........c.icocnecininnivinnii . 777,100
Recommended reduction .......... evererereresesi e re it s et sstene e st s eeeneais 15,932,700 *
Recommendation pending ... iverserenrnsraseaes 74,996,900 *

“ Recommend that the portion of this amount that is for construction of new state building be transferred
to special item for appropriation in Budget Acts of 1978 and 1979.

: ‘ o ) Analysis
SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS . page
1. State Office Building Construction. Recommend estab- 1059
" lishment of a special item in the Budget Bill providing a
lump sum appropriation with control language limiting
availability to future appropriation. o
2. Sacramento Capitol Area Development Plan. Recom- 1059
' mend Capitol Area Plan meet state needs and assure max- ’
imum cooperation with local entities.

3. Sacramento Capitol Area Development Plan. Recom- 1059

~mend that the plan include specific long-range policies.

4. Sacramento—New State Building (Site No. 2). Item 1061
389(a). Recommend deletion of construction funds and
withhold recommendation of planning funds pending

. completion of report on the Capitol Area Plan and receipt
-+ of information pertaining to each proposal..

5. Sacramento—New State Building (Site No. 3) Item 389(b). 1061
Withhold recommendation on property acquisition pend-
ing completion of the Capitol Area Plan. -

6. Sacramento—New State Building (Site No. 3) Item 389(c). - 1061

- Recommend deletion of construction funds and withhold
recommendation on planning funds pending completion
of report on the Capitol Area Plan and receipt of informa-

- tion pertaining to the project.

7. Sacramento—New State Building and parking garage (Site - 1061
No. 1, Phase B). Item 389(e). ' Recommend deletion of
construction funds and withhold recommendation on plan-
ning funds pending completion of the report on the Capi-

* tol Area Plan and receipt of information pertaining to the
project. : :

8. Sacramento—Department of Justice Building Item 389(d). 1061

. Recommend deletion of construction funds for all ele-

 ments except the computer center.

9. Sacramento—Department of Justice Building Item 389(d). 1061

-~ Withhold recommendation on construction funds for the- .
computer center until completion of a computer facility
consolidation plan and receipt of additional design and cost



1058 / CAPITAL OUTLAY v -VItem~389

information.

10. Sacramento—Department of Justice Bulldmg Ttem 389 (dy. 1062
sRecommend deletion of specific elements of the building
proposal plus a reduction in the overall building. v

- 11.: Sacramento—Department of Justice Building Item 389(d). = 1062
Recommend the Department of General Services provide ’
- a cost-benefit analysis for open-office planning and energy
conserving heating/cooling system.

12. Sacramento—Monitoring System, Central Heatmg and 1064

Cooling Plant Item 389(i). Withhold recommendation
- pending receipt of independent consultants’ study.

13. Sacramento Area Development Item 389(k). Recom- 1064
mend reduction by deleting (1) redesign and construction
of “O” Street as a mall between 8th and 9th Streets and (2)

" construction of pilot day. care centers.

14. Sacramento Area Development Item 389 (k). Wlthhold 1064
recommendation for construction of temporary parking
facilities pending additional information and completion of

"~ the Capitol Area Development Plan. o

15. West Sacramento—Records Center and Disposal Equip- 1065
ment Item 389(p). Reduce by $170,600. Recommend de- :

- leting purchase of disposal equipment.

16. San - Francisco—State Compensation Insurance Fund 1066

' Building Item 389(f). Withhold recommendation on al-.
terations pending additional information.

17. San Francisco—State Building Item 389(n). Reduce by 1066
$376,900. Recommend deletion of alterations.

18. Los Angeles Item 389(f). Reduce by $280,400. Recom- 1066
mend deletion of air-conditioning modifications, state - - -
buildings. .

19. Los Angeles/San Dzego Item 389(h). Reduce by $194,800. 1066
Recommend deletion of sunscreens for state buildings.: :

20. Long Beach Item 389(l). Reduce by $10,410,000. Recom- 1066
mend deletion of construction funds for new state building. '

21. Long Beach Item 389(1). Recommend the $10,410,000 de- 1066
leted under Item 389(1) be deposited in a special item for
future appropriation by the Legislature.

22. San Jose Item 389 (o). Withhold recommendation of work- 1067

. ing drawings for a new state building.

23. Statewide Item 389(j). Reduce by $4,500,000. Recom- 1067
mend deletion of energy retrofit for state buildings.

24. Statewide Item 389(m). Withhold recommendation on 1067
elevator modifications pending additional information. - =

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The proposed capital outlay program for the Department of General
Services totals $91,706,700. This is $70.3 million (329 percent) more than
the current year appropriation. The major portion of the 1977-78 program
is for planning and/or construction of new state office buildings in Sacra-



Item 389 ‘ ) o .CAPITAL OUTLAY / 1059

DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES—Continued

mento ($70,591,900), Long Beach ($10,410,000) and San Jose ($500,000).
The remainder of the proposal consists of (1) property acquisition (2)
energy conserving measures, (3) alterations and (4) minor capital projects
. ($100,000 or less per project). -

Need for State Office Space

We recommend establishment of a special ztem in the Budget Bill pro-
viding a lump sum appropriation with control languige limiting availabili-
ty to future appropriation by the Legislature in the Budget Acts of 1978
and 1979; for planning and construction of proposed state office buildings.

In 1976-77, the state paid $36.5 million to lease office and warehouse
space. In 1977-78, this cost is expected to increase by 4 percent to $38
million. The state’s cost for leased space in Sacramento, as of June 30, 1976,
was $10.1 million or approximately 28 percent of the statewide total. Lease
costs in Sacramento have increased 50 percent over a two-year period.

The most economical solution to the state’s space needs is long-term
occupancy of state-owned buildings. For this reason, we have consistently
recommended that the state build necessary facilities instead of leasing
private facilities. The budget proposal is consistent with that recommend-
ed policy. However, the total amount of funds requested cannot be com-
mitted during the budget year. Planning for many of the proposals is in
the conceptual stage and preliminary plans have not been started. In some
cases, property must be purchased before planning can begin. In addition,
Environmental Impact Reports, acoustical studies, energy conservation
studies, and building life cycle studies must be completed. Because of
factors such as these, appropriate building sizes cannot be determined,
building locations cannot be verified, and estimated costs cannot be con-
sidered accurate.

Prior to appropriating funds for specific projects, the Legxslature should

" have adequate substantiating documentation. Thus, in order to assure
adequate legislative review and availability of construction funds, we rec-
ommend establishment in the Budget Bill of a special item which contains
a lump sum to be appropriated by the Legislature for specific projects in
the Budget Acts of 1978 and 1979. This procedure would assure the availa-
bility of funds and allow the Department of General Services to develop
specific plans and substantiating information for legislative review. -

Sacramento Capitol Area Development Plan

We recommend that the Sacramento Capitol Area Development Plan
meet state needs and assure maximum cooperation with local entities.

Further, we recommend that tbe plan mc]ude specific long-range po]z-
cies.

The Budget Act of 1976 provided $500 000 for planmng Sacramento area
development (Item 373(d)). In conjunction with this appropriation, the
Legislature requested the Department of General Services to provide (1)
an interim report on the plan to the Joint Legislative Budget Committee
by January 1, 1977, and (2) a final report to the Legislature no later than
July 1, 1977. On December 23, 1976, the Director of General Services
requested an extension of the January 1, 1977 due date for the interim



CAPITAL QUTLAY "~ Ttem 389

rt. The Chairman of the Joint Legislative Budget Committee extend-
/the date to March 15, 1977.

/W e believe orderly development of the Sacramento Capltol Area must
Je based on a well conceived long-range plan which meets the state’s
‘heeds in a manner that assures maximum cooperation with local entities.
'Implementation of the development plan should be of mutual benefit to
state and local taxpayers. This is not to imply that the state should rede-
velop local areas. But the impact of state development on the local com-

munity must be thoroughly analyzed.

In addition, we believe the plan should reflect the followmg general
pohmes

1. Leasing. The state should lease space only to meet the short-term
requirements of state agencies when placement in state-owned space is
impractical.

2. Development. The plan should include a mixture of (a) new space
constructed on state-owned land and (b) rehabilitation of existing build-
ings located either on property currently owned by the state or property
north of “L” Street to be purchased by the state. Consideration should be
given to providing commercial space on the ground floors (owned by the -
state and leased to private businesses) and using upper floors for state
office space. Purchase of (or trade for) land north of L Street should not
occur unless existing buildings are not available or rehabilitation is imprac-
tical.

3. Land Base. The plan should reflect state needs for' g reasonable txme
perlod and should make maximum use of the land base, coksidering appro-
priate open (park) areas. Excess property should be sold as surplus and
returned to the local tax base.

4. Housing. The state should evaluate its current rental property hold-
ings and sell what is not needed for state use. The state should not be in
the housing rental business. However, the:state should encourage the city
to develop the areas surrounding state property (including state property
sold as surplus) into a compatible community. The state must also consider
city development when planning its facilities. \

5. Transportation. The plan should stress transportation methods
other than single occupant automobiles (i.e., car pooling, regional transit,
bicycles, etc.) but it must provide a reasonable transition period. During
this transition period adequate provision should be made to meet em-
ployee parking demand. Otherwise, this demand will be met by othersin
a manner that might be detrimental to the overall plan.

6. Economics. The plan should include cost benefit analyses of each -
aspect, including the overall effect of the development on local taxpayers.

Proposed 1977-78 Capital Outlay Program

The Department of General Services capital outlay program 1ncludes a
total of 17 requests. A discussion of the program and our recommendatlons
follows. .



Item 389 CAPITAL OUTLAY / 1061
DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES—Continued

A. Projects in Sacramento

 The department’s program includes eight projects for the Sacramento
area. A summary of the projects and our recommendation for each are
provided in Table 1.

Table 1
- Projects in Sacramento

Legislative Analyst

Recommendation
Budget Bill ~ Planning - Construction
Item No.  Project Title Phase® Amount Funds Funds
389(a) .. New state building (site No. 2) ....... pwe $20,000,000 Pending Delete
389(b) New state building (site No. 3) ....... . a 544,200 Pending -
389(c)  New state building (site No. 3) ....... pwe 16,000,000 Pending Delete
389(d) New Department of Justice Building  we 19,047,700 Pending Pending
389(e) . New state building and parking ga-
: rage (site No. 1, phase B) ................ we 15,000,000 Pending Delete
389(i)  Monitoring system—central heating ) .
and cooling plant ...........cccmmmrrireeenn pwe 755,000 Pending Pending
389(k) Sacramento area development .......... pwe 1,000,000 Pending Pending
389(p) - Purchase record center and disposal ) :
equipment ae 845,000 $675,000
Total.. $73,192,500 $675,000

* Phase symbol indicates: a—property acquisition; p—preliminary planning; w—working dr.wnngs c—
construction; e—equipment.

1. Sacramento—New State Office Buildings

We recommend deletion of construction funds for Items 389(a), (c) and
(e) (see Table 1) and withhold recommendation of planning and/or site
acquisition funds for Items 389(a), (b), (c) and (e) pending completion
of the report oni the Capitol Area Plan and receipt of information pertain-
ing to each specific proposal,

The projects under Items 389(a), (b), and (c), involve the purchase of
nonstate owned property to be used as sites for the construction of new
state buildings. Until the report pertaining to the capitol area plan is
available for review, we cannot detérmine the proposals for site acquisi-
tion.

~ In addition, planmng for these projects is still in the conceptual stage
and prelumnary plans have not been started. Therefore, construction
funds could not be used before fiscal year 1978-79 and in some cases not
until 1979-80. To provide construction funds at this time would be prema-
~ ture and preclude adequate legislative review. Thus, we recommend dele-
tion of construction funds. Appropriations for construction can be made
as needed from funds in the special item recommended earller in this
Analysis (page 1059). /

2. Sacramento—Department of Justice Building—389(d)

“(a) Construction Proposal ‘ ,

We recommend deletion of construction funds for all elements of the

new Department of Justice building except the computer center.
Further, we withhold recommendation of construction funds for the



1062 / CAPITAL OUTLAY® ‘ Item 389

computer center until completion of a computer facility consolidation
plan and receipt of additional design and cost information.

- Site Acquisition. The 1976 Budget Act provided $2.6 million for site
acquisition and $933,300 for planning for the new Department of Justice
building in Sacramento. The Budget Act required that site acquisition be
accomplished within available funds and without condemnation. As of this
writing, a site has not been acquired.

Planning. The planning aspect of this pro_]ect has proceeded only to
the programing stage. Architectural/engineering design has not begun -
mainly because of delays in acquiring a site, but also due to unresolved
elements in the facility program. The Office of State Architect (OSA)
construction schedule indicates that the computer center could be under
construction by January 1978, but the remainder of the facilities would not
be under construction until July 1978. We belive the project should be
expedited. However, based on its current status, the OSA schedule ap-
pears optimistic. Even under this optimistic schedule, however, construc-
tion funds for all facilities except the computer center will not be needed
in the 1977-78 fiscal year and should be deleted. Because architectural/
engineering design has not started, the estimated costs of either the total
project or the computer center portion cannot be considered accurate.

The OSA construction schedule indicates that preliminary architec-
tural/engineering plans should be available prior to budget hearings.
Thus, adequate information should be available to substantlate an amount
. necessary to construct the computer center.

Computer Consolidation Plan. We have suggested that the Depart-
ment of Justice and the Department of Motor Vehicles consolidate their
computer equipment in the new Department of Justice computer facility.

" The Department of Finance is currently studying this proposal, and should
have a report compiled prior to budget hearings. The findings of this study
should be considered in the design of the Department of Justice computer
facilities. Any construction costs associated with consolidation should be
identified in the OSA preliminary plans and estimates. Consequently, we
withhold recommendation on construction funds for the computer center
pendmg receipt and review of the Department of Finance feasxblllty
report. :

(b) Facilities Program

We recommend deletion of specific elements of the Department of
Justice building proposal, plus a reduction in the overall building proposal.

Further, we recommend that the Department of General Services pro-
vide a cost/benefit analysis for the (1) open office p]annmg and (2)
proposed energy conserving heating/cooling system.

General Building Design. The proposed facility would basically consist
of independent buildings connected by large covered malls with interior
bridges, similar to shoppmg centers. Each building would house a depart-
mental unit. This design is inherently costly and inefficient for office
space. For example, a central cafeteria would be provided, but each build-
ing would have employee rooms for coffee breaks, lunch, ete. Also, there
would be an abundance of conference rooms, reflecting limited or no
sharing of such space. Rather than centralizing toilet rooms, each depart-



Item 389 ' . CAPITAL OUTLAY / 1063

DEPARfMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES—Continued

mental unit “building” would have its own facilities. The OSA should
reevaluate its proposal and incorporate economical design features such
as consolidation.

A large portion of the proposed facnhtles would consist of open offlce
spaces. These spaces would contain no permanent walls but would be
carpeted and divided by movable or semi-movable acoustic panels. The
Supplementary Report of the Committee on Conference pertaining to the-
Budget Bill of 1976 requested the Director of General Services to deter-
mine the cost/benefit of utilizing open space office plans rather than
conventional designs. The director’s report indicates that open office plan-
ning is not economical in every case and therefore a cost-benefit analysis
should be prepared for each project. We believe the department should
prepare such an analysis for the Department of Justice proposal.

Unrealistic Staffing Projections. Because of unrealistic staffing projec-
tions, more building space is proposed than will actually be needed. For
example, many of the department’s organizational units are projected to
increase by more than 25 percent by 1981, and the Criminal Intelligence
Bureau is projected to increase by 50 percent. The building proposal also
indicates a reorganization within the Department of Justice which has not
been reviewed or approved either by Justice or the Department of Fi-
nance. In November, the Department of Justice was requested to provide
information substantiating the pro;ected staff increases and verifying reor-
ganizational plans. This information is essential in order to adequately
assess the department’s space needs.

Energy Systems. 'The heating, air condltnonmg and lighting systems for
‘the Department of Justice building have not been well defined. However,
the facilities program indicates that these systems will be designed similar
to those for the building proposed for site number one in the Sacramento
Capitol area. Planiing and construction funds were provided for the site
number one building in the Budget Act of 1976. Expenditure of these
funds is contingent upon review of the energy systems by an independent
panel of three experts. A report from the panel should be available in April
1977. The OSA should provide cost benefit detail of the proposed energy
systems for the Department of Justice building, and any nonconventxonal«
systems should be consistent with the energy panel report.

Delete Specific Building Elements. There are several elements in the
total proposal we believe to be excessive or have policy implications that
- go beyond the department’s construction program. A discussion of the
specific elements follow.

(1) Child Care Facilities. The proposal includes approx1mately 2,000
square feet for a child care center. The estimated initial cost for this facility
is $100,000 but the annual operational cost has not been identified. In our
opinion, providing child care facilities in state buildings is a general policy
matter that should be evaluated separately and not in “piece-meal” fash-
ion as part of individual unrelated capital outlay proposals.

(2) Training Center. The Department of Justice is currently leasing
approximately 12,300 square feet for a training center. A portion of this
activity is financed through a federal grant and may not be continued. The



3

' 1064 / CAPITAL OUTLAY . Itern 389 -

proposed building would include a training center approximately 6 per-
- cent larger than the existing leased space. In our opinion, the training
center should not be constructed because (1) the federal grant may be:
discontinued, and (2) there is adequate space and excellent facilities at the
new California Highway Patrol Academy in Bryte which could be used for
" training programs:

“(8) Exercise Facilities. 'The proposal includes exercise facilities for
Department of Justice employees such as a running track, workout room
and showers. The initial cost of these facilities is estimated to be $129 000.
The annual operating costs have not been identified. :

We believe the provision of exercise facilities for state employees is'a
policy matter that should be considered separately from the capital outlay
program for the Department of Justice. Issues which should be part of such
a policy consideration are (1) type of facilities to be constructed, (2)
location of facilities; (3) method§ for paying initial and/or operatmg costs,
e.g., user fees, state assumption, and (4) liability.

3. Sacramanto—-Mamtormg System—Central Heating and Cooling Plant 389(i).

We withhold recommendation of Item 389(i), monitoring system-cen-
tral heating and cooling plant, Sacramento, pending receipt of independ-
ent consultants’ study.

This proposal is for $755,000 to provide a central automatic monitoring
system in the central heating/cooling plant, Sacramento. v

In our 197677 Analysis, we recommended and the Legislature provided
an augmentation of $15,000 for planning an automated central control
monitoring system for the central heating and cooling plant, Sacramento.
Such a system would monitor energy systems in state buildings and pro-
vide control from the central plant. This would result in full utilization of
the central plant and maximize savings in energy and labor.

The Department of General Services is in the process of contracting
with a private engineering firm to establish the scope, cost and potential
savings of the monitoring system. At the time of this writing, the depart-
ment had not finalized a contract, and therefore the necessary study has
not started. Hopefully, the department will expedite this matter so the
study can be available during budget hearings. We withhold recommen-
dation of the requested construction funds pending receipt of the study.

4. Sacramento Ares Development 389(k)

We recommend that Item 389(k), Sacramento Area Development, be
reduced by deleting (1) redesign and construction of “O” Street, as a mall
between 8th and 9th Streets, and (2) construction of pilot day care cen-
ters.

Further, we > withhold recommendation of the proposal under 389(k) for
construction of temporary parking facilities pending additional informa-
tion and completion of the capitol area development plan. .

As is the case for the majority of the department’s 1977-78 capital outlay
program, only limited information has been prepared for this proposal.
The available information indicates that the requested $1 million will
provide (1) redesign and construction of “O” Street as a mall between 8th
and 9th Streets, (2) planning and construction of pilot day care centers,

\



Item 389 * CAPITAL OUTLAY / 1065

' DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES—Continued

and (3) plannmg, construction and operation of temporary parkmg lots.
- The portion of the $1 million requ1red for each element has not been :
determined. -

O Street Mall. There is no deﬁmtlon or estimated cost for thlS
project other than the desire to develop a “mall”. The closure of “O”
Street between 8th and 9th Streets must be approved by the city and an
environmental impact report would have to be developed. Until these -
steps have been completed and detail of the project and anticipated costs:
are provided, we recommend deletion of the request. -

Pilot Day Care Centers. The department has provided no mformatlon
regarding the number, construction costs, or operating costs of the
proposed centers. As noted above, we believe the establishment of day
care centers is a general policy matter that should be evaluated separately
from-particular capital outlay proposals. Consequently, we recommend :
deletion of this portion of the request.

Temporary Parking Facilities. The department indicates that tempo-
rary parking facilities will be necessary to handle “shortfall” on parking
resulting from proposed new construction. The need for such temporary
parking facilities is not apparent at this time. The Capitol Area Plan, may
include adequate justification for some temporary parking facilities. In
this case, the department should provide cost mformatlon for review dur-
ing the budget hearings.

5. Wast Sacramento—Record Centar and Disposal Equ/pmsnt (389p)

We recommend reduction of Item 389 (p), Purchase Record Center and
Disposal Equipment, by deleting purchase of disposal equipment, a reduc-
tion of $170,600. v :

This proposal includes two separate items: (1) purchase of the West
Sacramento records center currently leased by the state at an annual rate
of $70,367, and (2) purchase of records’ disposal equipment for the records
centers located in Sacramento, San Francisco and Los Angeles. ,

West Sacramento Facility. The terms of the lease agreement for the
West Sacramento Facility provide the state an option to purchase the
property at the end of the 10th and 15th year. The first opportunity the
state will have to purchase the property is August 1, 1977. The purchase
price per the lease agreement is $673,636. The facility is in excellent condi-
tion and we recommend approval of the request to purchase it. We recom-
~ mend a total appropriation of $675,000, which would include the purchase
price plus Department of General Services administrative costs.

Disposal Equipment. The other request is for purchase of disposal
equipment at a total cost of $172,000. The purchase of this equipment will
apparently require an annual support budget increase of nearly $80,000.
The purchase of this type of equipment is unrelated to capital outlay.
Although the information provided does not justify the request, the de-
partment should have requested funding of this equipment under its
support and operations budget. In any case, we recommend deletlon of +
the capital outlay request



1066 / CAPITAL OUTLAY , ~ Item 389 -

B. Projects in San Francisco :

We withhold recommendation on Item 38.9([) a]teratzons State Com-
pensation Insurance Fund Building, pending additional information.

Further, we recommend deletion of Item 359(n), alterations state build-
ing, a reduction of $376,900.

State Compensation Insurance Fund Building. In October 1976, the
State Public Works Board approved the allocation of $6.8 million to pur-
chase the State Compensation Insurance Fund Building, San Francisco.
The Budget Act of 1976 included $655,700 for the correction of fire and life-
safety code deficiencies in the building plus $168,000 for planning and
working drawings for interior modifications. In January the State Public
Works Board approved allocation of $12,000 in programing funds and
$28,000 in planning funds for the interior modification program. Develop-
ment of the programing and planning documents -should provide ade-
quate information to determine an-appropriate level of funding for
interior modifications. This information should be available prior to
budget hearings. We withhold recommendation until its receipt.

Alterations—State Building. The alterations proposed for the state of-
fice building in San Francisco include (1) alterations of the fourth floor of
455 Golden Gate Avenue for the Supreme Court and the First Appellate’
Court, and (2) alterations to the fourth floor, 350 McAllister Street for the
Supreme Court. The department has not provided substantiating informa-
tion indicating the need for either the project or the requested amount.
Therefore, we recommend deletion.

“C. Hospual Projects in Los Angeles/San Diego

We recommend deletion of Item 389(f), air condmonmg modifi catzonsf
a reduction of $280,400.

Further, we recommend deletion of Item 389 (h) sunscreens, a reduc-
Hon of $194,800.

The proposals for the Los Angeles/San Diego state hospitals are related
to energy conservation measures. We encourage efforts in this area but
adequate cost/benefit analysis must be provided for each proposal. The
department has not prepared these analyses and the project mformatlon
as'submitted does not substantiate the requests.

D. Pro;ect in Long Beach :

We recommend deletion of Item 38.9(1) new state building, a reductzon )
of $10,410,000.

Further, we recommend that the $10,410,000 deleted under Item 389(1).
be deposited in a special item for future appropriation by the Legislature.

The long-range facilities planning office in the Department of General
Services has analyzed and evaluated the programs of each state agency
located in the Long Beach Metropolitan area. Based on this evaluation the
office recommends: construction of a 140,000 gross square foot general
purpose office building.

Chapter 910, Statutes of 1975 approprlated $354,000 for basxc architec-
tural and engineering services for this purpose. Allocation of the funds is
contingent upon approval by the State Public Works Board. To date, the
planning funds have not been approved by the board and planning for the



Itern 389 CAPITAL OUTLAY / 1067 ‘

DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES—Continued

new building has not started. The $354,000 is adequate to develop prelimi-
nary plans and working drawings, but, because of the status of the project,
construction funds could not be expended in the budget year. Therefore,
we believe the requested amount should be deleted from the Department
of General Services capital outlay item and incorporated in the proposed
special item (our Analysis page 1039) for future appropr1at10n by ther
Legxslature ;

E. Pro;ect in San Jose

We withhold recommendatzon on Item 389(0), Workmg drawings, new
state building, $500,000.

The Budget Act of 1974 provided $100,000 for planning a new office
building in San Jose. To date these funds have not been expended. Based
on the information provided by the Department of General Services, the
proposed building will be a high-rise structure of approximately 125,000
gross square feet. However, the-department apparently does not plan to
construct this facility on state-owned property.

The department has indicated that a new site will be obtained through -
" an exchange of property with the County of Santa Clara. Such a proposal
should be outlined to the Legislature for prior approval and before addi-
tional planning funds are committed. In addition, the estimate provided
by the Department of General Services indicates that site development
costs are included but consideration for parking is not. The information
also assumes.that all utilities are available at the site and only connections
are necessary. Thus, the cost for utilities is estimated to be $5,200. Such an
assumption for an unknown site is unrealistic. Therefore, until clarification
of (1) the site location, (2) availability of parking and (3) utxhty plans we
withhold recommendation of additional planmng funds. :

F. Proposed Statewide Projects

We recommend deletion of Item 389(j), energy retrofit—state build-
ings, a reduction of $4,500,000.

Further;, we withhold -recommendation. on Item 38.9(112 ), .elevator
modifications, pending additional information.

Energy retrofit. The department s request for energy retrofit of exist-
ing buildings indicates that this is a *“pilot program”. We again indicate our
support of energy conservation programs but the department has neither
delineated the program proposed under this item nor-completed cost/
benefit analyses. Without such information there is no basis for recom-
mending approval of the program or the requested amount,

Elevator Modification. This request would provide installation of fire-
men’s service to bring existing elevators into compliance with Occupa-
tional Safety and Health Safety Orders. Existing elevators must comply
with such orders by October 6, 1978. ‘

The department has not indicated the magnitude of the program and
whether the requested funds will correct all elevators. In addition, the
amount requested does not include fees for development of planning or
construction documents. The department should provide the additional -
information indicating the number of elevators to be corrected and re-




1068 / CAPITAL OUTLAY , - Ttem 390

quest an appropriate amount for design fees. Untll this -information is
available we withhold recommendation.

G. Minor Capital Qutlay

-We recommend approval of Item 389(q), minor capital outlay.

This request is to provide $102,100 for minor capital outlay (projects
costmg less than $100,000 each). The proposal consists of six projects rang-..
ing from a structural survey of the State Archives Building, Sacramento
($1,500), to correction of an existing fire and life safety code deficiency in
Office Building No. 1, Sacramento ($50,000). The six proposals are reason-
able and we recommend approval. .

DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS'

Item 390 from the General - R
Fund ‘ » . Budget p. 291

Requested 1977=78 .......oocvmovivivnniiineeseessesersssessesennes e $120,000°
Recommended approval .........cccovereervercceirnrconnsinsienensiesensenns 110,000
Recommended reduction ............oveevvvveveeirenierneeveeeerennens e 10,000
Analysis
SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS page

1. Statewide Minor Projects. Reduce by $10,000. Recommend 1068
deletion of miscellaneous funds.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

We recommend deletion of minor capital outlay funds for unidentified-
prajects, a reduction of $10,000. ;

Minor capital outlay for the Department ef eterans Affairs consists of
four projects at the Veterans’ Home in Yountville which provide for re-
modeling and code corrections. These projects are less than $100,000 each.

The first project ($60,000) alters undersized individual hospital bed-
rooms into a ward. The second project ($25,000) corrects fire and life
safety deficiencies in the domiciliary buildings, and' the third project’
($25, 000) provides privacy partitioning and upgrades space to meet state
codes in a domlcxhary building.

The fourth project is a request for $10,000 to provide for unidentified
projects. Minor c¢apital outlay projects are not of an emergency nature and
a contingency fund for unidentified needs is not justified. Therefore, we
recommend deletion of this request. : :



Items 391-392 | ] CAPITAL OUTLAY / 1069

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Item 391 from the California
Environmental Protection

Program Fund Budget p. 346
Requested 1977=T8 .....cccoorriiveiennrrsssssmmnsesssssisssmmnnssssssssensnnnensns $100,000

Recommended approval ...............ocuvuveeereresss SRS —— 100,000

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

We recommend approval.

Chapter 779, Statutes of 1970, created the California Enwronmental
Protection Program Fund to receive the revenue from the sale of person-
alized license plates. Revenues from the fund beyond those used to defray
the cost of administering the program are available for appropriation by
the Legislature. This item will be used by the department for the develop-
ment of vista lookouts along scenic highways, with sites to be selected by
~ the Scenic Highways Committee.

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Item 392 from the State Trans-
portation Fund, State High-

way Account - Budget p. 347
"REQUEStEd 197778 ..ooovosccceceeeeeseeeseeessssesesesssessasnreeesessesmsesessene $12,800,000
‘Recommend approval ............ceveveieeiennnienenerieecnee eeveereriesiiens 12,800,000

i : e

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATION
We recommend approval.

‘Chapter 1470, Statutes of 1974, requires that the Legislature must appro-
priate specified federal funds received pursuant to the Federal Highway
Act -of 1973 by the Department of Transportation and deposited in the -
State Highway Account. This item, together with $15.4 million provided
in Item 160 will provide federal funding for various highway safety im-
provements which are administered by the department.



1070 ./ CAPITAL OUTLAY ‘ “Ttem 393

CALIFORNIA HIGHWAY PATROL

" Item 393 from the Motor Vehi- -
cle Account, State Transporta- '

~ tion Fund R - Budget p. 388
Requested 1977-78 .......vvveooreooeeeressresoereen eeeeeeeeeneeeee e © $1,197,930
Recommended approval ...........cccooeeenienenn. e evereserete et teae et 395,830
Recommended reduction . © 802,100
. Analysis
SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS ) ‘ - page

1. Leasing of Field Offices.. Recommend continuation of the 1073
policy requiring all leases be submitted to J'oi_nt Legislative ‘
Budget Committee for review 30 days prior to execution.

2. Highway Patrol Academy. Recommend reversion of ex- 1073
_ cess funds. L
3. Statewide Construction Program Plannmg Reduce Item 1074

393(a) by $10,000. Recommend deletion of construction
program planning funds. .

4. Statewide Communications. Item 393(b). Reduce by $675,- 1074
100. Recommend transferring to Item 161. :

5. Statewide Communications. Recommend that of the 1074
amount transferred to Item 161 $121,700 be deleted and
$10,500 be withheld pending additional information. : y

6. Statewide Minor Projects. Reduce Item 393(d) by $117,000. 1075 -
Recommend deletion of (1) four gasolme statlon pro;ects o
and (2) miscellaneous funds.

7. Gasoline Station Program. Recommend the department . 1076
furnish the fiscal committees a complete program for the
installation of gasoline stations.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The Department of the California Highway Patrol (CHP) is funded
from the Motor Vehicle Account, State Transportation Fund. Historically,
the departments so funded have not required the use of the total fund and
- the resulting surplus has been transferred to the State Highway Account.
Last year we addressed the fiscal condition of the fund and the declining
_ surplus. We noted that the revenue to the fund-is projected at a relatively
stable level while the demand for expenditure from the fund is increasing.
This year, the trend continues as shown in Table 1 which projects both
revenues and expendltures
~ Chart 1 illustrates this in a different manner. The chart displays the
‘Motor Vehicle Account’s revenues and support expenditures in the form
of an index. By setting fiscal year 1972-73 as the base year, the index shows -
the relative increase or decrease from the base year. For example, over
a five-year period support expenditures increased 74.8 percent for the
Department of Motor Vehicles (DMV), 49.7 percent for the California
Highway Patrol (CHP) and 51.3 percent for all others.



Table 1

Mot‘or Vehicle Account, State Transportation Fund
‘Revenues and Expenditures

Estimated Projected

1972-73 1973-74 1974-75 - 1975-76 - 1976-77 1977-78
Revenue - ’ . . IR
Motor Vehicle Account .........occones .. $296,225.000 $345,425,000 $345,300,000 $380,330,000 - . $384,000,000 $387,000,000
Accumulated Surplus Plus other ! . ' B :
Revenue . \ 37,638,790 -+ 42 448,119 49,454,640 50,977,843 35,334,260 21,723,390
Total ReSOUTCES “i.vueuuemmreermsersermmmrsernes $333,863,790 $387,873.119 8394,754,640 $431,307,843 - $419,334,260 $408,723,390
Support : ‘ -
Department of Motor Vehicles .......... 67,711,153 71,425,836 82,411,799 97,038,318 111,682,764 118,390,961
Capital Outlay ....cunene. 5,250,693 3802973 - 1837353 2,463,283 10,330,323 1,944,980
California Highway Patrol 138,699,717 150,764,336 168,503,794 183,334,833 202,501,455 207,616,054
Capital Outlay ........... 2,753,084 9,448,669 3,986,749 : 1,989,909 6,909,565 1,197,930
Department of Justice .. 2,981,294 3,357,493 3,951,880 4,875,737 5,700,922 6,402,402
Air Resources Boarfl 4,476,017 5,527,035 5,535,129 - 8,333,967 11,529,308 12,989,089
Air Resources Board Local Assistance - — J— 2,299,923 2,038,000 2,038,000
Air Resources Board Loan * ) - —_ (1,275,000) 1,554,639 3,100,000 3,100,000
Others and Miscellaneous °.. 895,748 3,053,145 1,167,923 940,974 705,533 731,423
Held in Reserves ©.....urnscensncine 38,296,084 50,403,632 52,360,013 33476260 19,836,390 54,312,551¢
Transferred - to State Highway Ac- .
count 72,800,000 90,000,000 75,000,000 95,000,000 45,000,000 —

2 The Air Resources Board loan is shown as an expenditure except in the 1974-75 fiscal year where it is included in the funds held in reserve.
b Others and Miscellaneous

1. State Transportation Board 6. . Office of Transportation, Planning and Research

2, State Highway Users Tax Study Commission 7. University of California, Air Pollution Research

3. Judicial Council 8. Tort Liability Claims

4. Department of Health 9. Teale Consolidated Data Center !

5. Board of Contro} 10. - Bureau of Automotive Repair -

11. Secretary, Business and Transportation Agency
¢ Accumulated Surplus. ) ]
dThis figure includes: - A

1. Surplus available for appropriation 15,312,551
2. Reserve. for Salary and TEC Increase 30,000,000
3. Reserve for Capital Outlay 9,000,000

In addition, the amount held in reserve is overstated in the Governor's Budget by $1,275,000 because the 1974-75 Air Resources Board loan was not
expended as shown in subsequent years. -

£6¢ wel

' P9“°!1000—1OHLVd AVMHOIH VINHO41TVYD

LLOL / AVTILNO TV1IdVD



1072 / CAPITAL OUTLAY ' Item 393

CALIFORNIA HIGHWAY PATROL—Continued

) CHART 1

INDEX OF THE MOTOR VEHICLE ACCOUNT,
REVENUES AND SUPPORT EXPENDITURES

INDEX BASE 1972-73 = 100

) DMV (SUPPORT
’ r EXPENDITURES)
170 4 S
L] /
1 : 7
¢ ALL OTHER
/ , EXPENDITURES
150 —— . - R
/ -~ - '
. ., K
. ’
140 : -
° . ' I 2

LR RN Ve ' | |
130 ' ~ L 'I‘ A M%ggnmrllil:vzuun

g 12
=~ ’
[ : 4 )
o 0 [ ] /X
~ 11 y id
i / a‘/
™~ - o
o - -
- T =
w 100 ‘
(/] .
< ‘
m
w .
[a]
2 & : \
70 -
: PR L
e
60 +
‘50
17273 I7BTH I9HATS - I9TSTE NGIETTA9T-i8 \
40 —F— DMV (SUPPORT EXPENDI. . -
TURES) oo 1000 1055 1217 1433 1648 1148
ALL OTHER EXPENDITURES.... 1000 1385 1260 1023 1101 1513
CHP. (SUPPORT - EXPENI .
1000 1087 (U5 1322 1460 1497 .
m ) (REVENUE) .... 100.0 1166 65 | 1984 1206 1306
* BALANCE OF M
ACCOUNT WHICH IS TRANS- |
FERRED TO THE STATE
20 —— HICHWAY ACCOUNT.......... 1008 © 1236 1041 1305 618 00 \
10
BALANCE OF MOYOR
VEHICLE ACCOUNT
0 WHICH 1S,
YO THE STATE HIGHWAY
ACCOUNT

- 1972-713 1973-74 1974-75 1975-76 1976-77 1977-78




. Item 393 ’ CAPITAL OUTLAY / 1073

Over that same five-year perlod revenue grew only 30.6 percent and the
surplus balance, which normally is transferred to the State Highway Ac-
count, has declined to zero.

It should be noted that the support expendltures include the recent
reversions of $7,763,000 for the DMV and $4,350,645 for the CHP. These
‘and prior reversions are apparently the result of overbudgeting that has
occurred for the past several years. Further discussion of these reversions
is included under Item 165 page 294 for DMV and Item 161 page 272 for
CHP.

Inadequate Funds for Capital Outlay

The Budget Bill proposes no new construction this year for the CHP. We
believe this policy is appropriate. In our opinion, the CHP should not
purchase property or develop construction documents with the uncertain
future ability to provide the needed construction funds.

Leasing of Field Offices

We recommend continuation of the policy requiring all new and
renegotiated leases be submitted to the Joint Legislative Budget Commit-
tee for review 30 days prior to execution.

" Because of the potential shortage of funds in the Motor Vehicle Ac-
count, we endorse the policy that there be no new construction starts. Last
year the Legislature approved our recommendation that the leasing of
new space be carefully reviewed until the fiscal condition of the account
is resolved. No corrective action has been taken and we raise the same
_concern this year. There are no new construction starts proposed and the
pressure remains to initiate new lease facilities. When funds are limited
there is a tendency to lease rather than build because a major portion of
the large initial construction cost can be deferred to future years. Howev-
er, the state pays much more for the space during the life of the lease.
Therefore, we recommend the review procedure approved last year be
continued. To date, the department has not complied with the language
of the conference committee on the budget to submit all leases 30 days
prior to execution and have continued to initiate and renegotiate leases.

New Highway Patrol Academy

We recommend that $465,066 in excess funds plus the remaining por-
tions of the $299,699 contingency funds be reverted as of June 30, 1977.

Although the new academy was occupied in August 1976, the final
portion of construction work remains to be completed. As of January 1,
1977, an uncommitted balance of $764,757 remained in the Archltectural
Revolvmg Fund (ARF). Of this amount $299,699 has been set aside as
contingency for unforeseen needs to correct and modify errors or over-
sights which should be more than adequate. However, the need to expend
these funds for this purpose should not extend beyond ]une 1977, nearly
one year after occupancy.

Therefore, we recommend that as of June 30 1977, $465,066 plus any
remaining portion of the $299,699 be spemflcally reverted under Section
11 of the Budget Bill :



1074 / CAPITAL OUTLAY " ‘ Item 393
CALIFORNIA HIGHWAY PATROL—Continued

Proposed 1975-76 Capital Outlay Program 7
The Cahforma Highway Patrol capital outlay request is for:

Budget Bill Legislative Analyst
Amount Recommendation

. . Approval Reduction

A. Communications program

1. Replacement equipment $341,800 o (—8341,800)
2. Construction of communications facilities ............ 333,300 — (—2333,300)

‘ $675,100 —4  (=-$675,100)"
B. Construction program planning ... - 10,000 = (410,000)
C. Purchase of leased facility 326,830 -$326,830 —
D. Minor projects 186,000 69,000 (- 117,000)
Total $1,197,930 $395,830 (—$802,100)

*Recommend $542,900 be transferred to Item 161.
b Includes the $542, 900 recommended to be transferred.

Construction Program Planning

We recommend deletion of the Construction Program Planning funds,
a reduction of $10,000 from Item 393 (a) because there is no demonstrated
need.

These funds are requested to prepare plans and cost estimates for facili-
ties which are contemplated for capital outlay appropriations in 1978-79.
The plans and estimates produced with these funds are schematic in
nature and provide the basis to determine the appropriate amount of the
budget request.

The Budget Act of 1976 provided $10,000 for prOJect planning. Because
there are no new construction starts proposed this year, the projects which
were planned utilizing the 1976 funds have been deferred. Until funds for
construction are available there should be no need to continue developing
budget information for additional facilities.

Communications Program

We recommend transferring Item 393 (b), communications eqzupment
to Item 161, a reduction of $675,100.

Further, we recommend that $121,700 of the amount transferred to
Item 161 be deleted, and that approval of $10,500 be withheld pending
receipt of additional information.

Item 393 (b) for the CHPs communications program is presented in two
elements. The first is for replacement equipment and the second is for
expansion of radio and microwave systems.

Replacement equipment $341,800. The Department of General Serv-
ices, Communications Division has established a replacement schedule for
equipment based on expected equipment life. Using this schedule, 22 base -
stations (42 MHz), one service channel, seven multiplex channels and six
consoles are to be replaced.

Section 6103 of the State Administrative Manual revised (November
1976) defines State Operations to include ““All items of replacement equip-
ment.” We believe this request is within this definition and replacement



Item 393 ‘ CAPITAL OUTLAY / 1075

should be funded in priority with other needs in the CHP operations
budget (Item 161). Therefore, we recommend $341,800 be deleted from
this item when transferred to Item 161. :

FExpansion of radjo and microwave systems $333,300. Pro;ects related
to the expansion of radio and microwave systems are also properly budget-
ed in state operations budget (Item 161). We recommend approval of
$201,100 of this request but the amount should be transferred to Item 161.
We recommend disapproval of $121,700 and withhold recommendation of
$10,500.

These projects extend and/or upgrade radio coverage, consolidate dis-
patch, provide tape recorders and connect to the California Law Enforce-
ment Mutual Aid Radio System (CLEMARS). :

Two requests are for equipment to consolidate radio dispatching at (1)
Bishop and Bridgeport and (2) Susanville, Quincy and Alturas, at an es-
timated total cost of $121,700 plus $164,000 annually. Currently, each office
provides dispatching during weekdays. At other times dispatching is han-
.dled by local law enforcement operations through a co-operative agree-
ment with local police and county sheriffs departments. Such co-operation
should be encouraged and the CHP should reevaluate its proposal consid-
ering the benefits gained through mutual dispatching, provided at a nomi-
nal cost, by the local law enforcement agencies. Based on the mutual
benefits of the existing systems and the excessive cost to consohdate we
recommend deletion of these.

Three projects totaling $10,500 would connect the Los Angeles, Oakland
and San Francisco dispatchers to CLEMARS. This will provide access to
radio frequencies reserved for interagency law enforcement.

We are concerned that this represents a small portion of a larger pro-
gram that may have long range policy and cost implications. The overall -
CLEMARS program and CHP (or other state agency) participation has
riot been defined. Thus, the benefits and costs have not been identified.
The CHP should provide information outlining (1) the CLEMARS pro-
gram, (2) current and planned CHP participation in the program and (3)
benefit/costs on a statewide basis. This information should be submitted
prior to budget hearings. We withhold our recommendation pendmg re-
ceipt of this information.

Purchase of Leased Facility—lLancaster S

We recommend approval of Item 393 (c) to purchase the leased facility
in Lancaster for $326,830. This facility was constructed for the state under
a lease with option to purchase agreement. The option ¢an be exercised
in fiscal year 1977-78 for $326,830. To defer purchase for one year would
result in an additional cost of $50 340. ’

Minor Capital Outlay ]
We recommend Item 393(d) for minor capital Ollﬂd y be reduced by
$117,000 to eliminate four projects already accomplished ($92,000) and the
-deletion of miscellaneous funds ($25,000). '
Minor capital outlay for the California Highway Patrol consists of eight
projects which are to provide new or additional facilities at a cost of less
than $100,000 each.



1076 / CAPITAL OUTLAY v ~ Item 394

CALlFORNIA HIGHWAY PATROL—Contmued

Seven of the elght projects are to provide gasoline storage and pumpmg
facilities at various field offices. The CHP has developed 47 such facilities
which now provide more than 50 percent of the patrol’s gasoline. The
CHP plans to continue this program, thereby reducing the department’s
expenditure for gasoline approximately 13 cents per gallon. However, of
the seven stations requested, four have already been accomplished.
Therefore, we recommend the funds for these four projects be deleted for
a savings of $92,000.

The eighth project is a request for $25,000 for potential alterations for
leased and state owned facilities but no specific project has been identi-
fied. We do not believe funds should be appropriated for unspecified
purposes. In the event urgent alterations are required during 1977-78,
there are adequate administrative procedures which could provide addi-
tional funds to meet those needs. These procedures also include project
review which would not otherwise occur. Therefore, we recommend
these funds be deleted. -

Field Offnce—Gasolme Station Program

We recommend the department furnish the fiscal committees, prior to
budget hearings, a complete program for the installation of gasoline sta-
tions. .

The department has demonstrated that considerable savmgs can be
realized through bulk purchase of gasoline. In addition, the CHP guaran-
tees itself a supply of fuel when shortages occur. However, we are critical
of the program because not all of the potential savings are being realized.
We believe the department should identify all of the facilities which dem-
onstrate a feasnbxhty to install gasoline stations and present a complete
plan for review and approval

DEPARTMENT OF MOTOR VEHICLES

Item 394 from the Motor Vehi-
cle Account, State Transporta-

tion Fund L Budget p 405
Requested 1977—T8 ..........ccciommriniersenseionss versinsessseesesssssens e $1,944,980
Recommended approval .................. et aaareens erereierersaene 101,000
Recommended reduction .............ceveeienenieinceeeseeeesioencenes 122,400
Recommendation pending ..........cceveerinimninireeierniesemeenineins 1,721,580
: - Analysis
SUMMARY OF-RECOMMENDATIONS - page

1. Statewide Site Acquisition. Recommend DMV proceed 1077
with acquisition of previously budgeted sites pursuant to =
Section 12.4 of the Budget Act of 1976. S

2. Site Acquisition Delays. Recommend the DMV report 1078
during budget hearings on the excessive time requlred to '
acqulre property.



4

Item 394 _ CAPITAL QOUTLAY / 1077

3. Modular Design Guidelines.  Recommend DMV in con-" 1078
junction with the Office of the State Archltect develop S
- modular designs for field offices. -
4. Leasing of Field Offices. Recommend continuation of the 1079 -
policy requiring leases be submitted to Joint Leglslatlve
... - Budget Committe for review. , ‘
5. Field Office Design Fees. Recommend the DMV and the 1079
- Office of the State Architect explain the increased archl- R
tecture and engineering fees.
*6.: Project Planning—Statewide.” Item 394(a). Reduce by 1080
] $10,000. Recommend deletion of project planning funds. * .
7. Sacramento Computer Replacement Planmng Withhold - 1080
recommendation of planning pending review of project by :
.-+ departments. . :
8. Simi‘Valley/Thousand Oaks. = Withhold recommendahon 1081
of field office construction pending submlssmn of plans and ‘
estimates. .
9. Oceanside. Withhold recommendation of field office con- 1081
struction pending submission of plans and estimates. ’ '
10. Minor Capital Outlay Projects. Item 394(c). Reduce by 1081
'$112,400. Recommend deletlon of previously funded
prOJects

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

: Motor Vehlcle Account

- The Motor Vehicle Account, State Transportation Fund provxdes funds

for :support and capital outlay for the Department of Motor Vehicles
(DMV) as well as several other departments and entities. Hlstorlcally, the
account has had a surplus. However, a surplus condition is no longer
expected because revenues to the Motor Vehicle Account have been sta-
ble while expenditures have shown substantial growth.

Funds for Development of Previously Approved Site Acquisitions

We recommend the DMV proceed with acquisition of budgeted DM |4
sites pursuant to Section 12.4 of the Budget Act of 1976.

The .Governor’s Budget has set aside a $9 million reserve for DMV
capital outlay construction. This is an amount sufficient to complete con-
struction for eleven projects for which site acqu1smon funds were ap-
proved in 1975.

‘Last year the Legislature added Section 12.4 to the Budget Act of 1976
to- limit expendlture of the 1975 site acquisition projects to $3 million .
without prior notification to the Legislature that construction funds would
be available to develop additional sites. The concern at the time was
whether there would be sufficient funds available in 1977-78 to proceed
with construction to develop all eleven sites. However, the $9 million
reserve for DMV capital outlay provides sufficient funds to develop the
sites. Under this circumstance, we believe the Department of Finance
should notify the Legislature per Section 12.4 and the DMV should com-
plete selection of all eleven sites. If this is expedited, drawings and esti-
mates can be provided prior to budget hearings, and an appropriate level



1078 / CAPITAL OUTLAY ‘ Item 394

. DEPARTMENT OF MOTOR VEHICLES—Continued :
of construction funding can be budgeted from the $9. mxlhon reserve. -

Inadequate Funds for Future Capital Outlay

Because there is no longer a surplus in the Motor Vehicle Account and
because expenditures are exceeding the account’s growth, the Budget Bill
includes no new site acquisitions. This apparently is a pohcy which will
continue until there are increased revenues. We believe this is an appro-
prite policy. In view of this, the DMV should not seek to purchase property
for which construction funding is uncertain.

Site Acqulsmon Delays

We recommend that during budget bearmgs the DMV report to the
fiscal committees regarding the excessive time required to complete a
property acquisition.

The Conference Committee for the 1975 Budget requested the DMV
and the Department of General Services to review and report on the site
acquisition process and present alternatives to reduce the time required
for acquisition. The departments reported their findings on November 21,
1975.

The report includes several alternatives to current acquisition proce-
dures which the department is evaluating. In addition, the report included
a sequence and time schedule for property acquisition which are exces-
sively lengthy and should be shortened. However, the DMV’s progress
toward acquiring approved sites has not adhered to this time schedule.
Such delays are costly especially when the future availability of construc-

- tion funds is uncertain. The cause for delay is unclear and the DMV should
clarify the problem during budget hearings. In addition, the DMV should
identify any progress made toward shortening the sequence and time
frame related to property acqursmon ‘ :

Moduiar Design Guidelines

We recommend that the Department of Motor Vehicles in conjunction
with the Office of the State Architect develop modu]ar designs assoczdted
with field office size.
The Department of Motor Vehicles has been developing criteria and
eestablishing standards for the design of its field offices. This approach
improves the utilization of new field offices because the resultmg design
_better meets the functional needs.
" The department should extend this approach to the development of
standard plans: For staffing purposes the department currently classifies
field offices by workload. Such a classification system extended to the
development of modular designs to meet current standards could yield
many benefits.

Cost savings can be realized in the reduction of (1) the time requlred
for design and engineering, (2) the quantities of materials used in con-
struction and (3) the overall time reduction for completion of the project
permitting earlier occupancy and client service.

The California Highway Patrol and the Department of Forestry are
currently approaching the design of field offlces in the manner proposed



Item 394 ' " CAPITAL OUTLAY / 1079

They have realized design and engineering costs savings of as much as 4
" percent of the construction cost. In addition, the time to complete draw-
ings and solicit bids has been reduced.

Modular designs can be developed for each major field office compo-
nent (Licensing, Investigation, Driver Improvement, etc.). Using known
and projected ‘workload information there could be larger and smaller
version ‘plans for current office categories. Using the workload data for
building size and knowing the components to be included, the modules
could then be arranged. This permits design flexibility to meet site and
~ local needs while achieving the cost and time benefits.

Therefore, we recommend the DMV establish standard field offlce
modules related to workload and workload projections to be used in field
office design.

Leasing of Field Offlces

-We recommend continuation of the polzcy requiring all new and
renegotiated leases be submitted to the Joint Legislative Budget Commit-
tee for review 30 days prior to execution.

“In the past, the state leased facilities for Department of Motor Vehicles
(DMV) field offices. The DMV subsequently established a policy to build
state-owned facilities rather than continuing to lease. We endorse this
approach when adequate- funds are available because, in the long run,
state-owned facilities provide the most economical solution to space
needs. In the short run, leasing minimizes the outlay required each year -
for a famhty However, when the amount pald each year throughout the
life of the lease is cons:dered the total cost is greater. If a moratorium is

‘placed on construction of new facilities (because of current status of the
Motor Vehicle Account), there will be increased pressure to lease new
facilities. However, the DMV should minimize new long-term leases. This
will permit it to initiate new capital outlay requests when the Motor
Vehicle Account’s condition is more solvent.

Last year the Legislature approved our recommendation that, in the
interim, while the fiscal condition of the account is being resolved, the
leasing of new space be carefully reviewed. This review should be con-
tinued during the budget year for all new and renegotiated leases. Review
information should be provided indicating all costs and terms of the
proposed leases. In addition, an analysis of the impact upon the DMV’
lease expenses account should be furnished.

It should be noted that, to date, the department has not complied with
the language of the conference committee on the budget to submit all
leases .30 days prior toexecution and has continued to initiate and
renegotiate leases.

- Field Office Design Fees

. We recommend that the DMV and the Office of the State Architect
explain to the fiscal committees at the budget hearings the incréased
-architecture and engineering fees being charged recent projects. - .
In October 1976, the State Public Works Board approved the prelimi-
nary plans for (1) Oxnard, (2) Placerville, (3) Santa Cruz (Capitola) and
(4) North Metropolitan San Diego. At that time we- expressed a concern



1080 / CAPITAL OUTLAY : Item 394

DEPARTMENT OF MOTOR VEHICLES—Continued

regardlng the excessive increases in the basic and nonbasic architecture
and engineering fees (A&E) charged by the Office of the State Architect
(OSA). These fees increased as much as 44.6 percent over the budget
amounts. A summary of the budgeted and current fees is provided in
Table 1. To date there has been no explanation regarding the increased
costs. Therefore, we recommend the DMV and OSA report to the flscal
committees the reason for the increased costs.

Table 1
Architecture and Engineering Fees

Current .
Budgeted Estimate Difference

Oxnard

A & E basic $55,300 $70,000 $24700  +44.6%

A & E non-basic 29,800 36,700 6,900 +232
Placerville . )

A & E basic........ 29,200 - - 35,800 - 6600 4226

A & E non-basic 19,800 17,200 —2,600 -13.1
North San Diego .

A & E basic 65,000 - 81,175 16,175 +249

A & E non-basic 35,900 38,325 2425  +67

Project PIanmng—Statewude ‘
- We recormmend deletion of Item 394(a), project planning, a reduction
of $10,000.
These funds are requested by the DMV to prepare plans and cost esti-
‘mates for facilities which are contemplated for future capital outlay appro-
priations. The plans and estimates produced with these funds are
‘schematic in nature and provide the basis to determine a budget request.
In conjunction with the policy that there be no new construction starts,
there will be no.requirement for additional funds.to prepare future plans
and estimates beyond the funds currently available. Hence, we recom-
mend deletion.

Sacramento Headquarters Computer

We withhold recommendation on Item 394(b), planning for computer

replacement, pending review of the project by the department.

The department is proposing to remodel space, in the Sacramento
~ Headquarters Building East, to accommodate a planned computer pur-
“chase. This request, for $50,000, is for planning to accomplish the required

physical alterations. Future costs for the project have not been identified
but assuming 1.5 percent for planning, $50,000 is sufficient to provide plans
for a $3.3 million project.

The Department of Justice is currently planning a new building. A part

of its space will be for its computer installation. The construction of the
‘Justice building is scheduled to permit the computer to be in coperation
by fall 1978. We have suggested that the Departments of Justice and Motor
Vehicles consolidate their equipment within the planned Justice building.
The Department of Finance is evaluating our suggestion and a report



AT iy ey s o

Ttem 394 ' CAPITAL OUTLAY / 1081

should be available'pric}r‘ to budget hearings.

Construction of New Field Offices

We withhold recommendation of Item 394 (c), construct office building
and parking facilities, Simi Valley/Thousand Oaks ($951,300) and Item
394(d), construct office building and parking facilities, Oceanside ($720 -
280), pending submittal of plans and estimates.

The site has been acquired by DMV for the Simi Valley/ Thousand Oaks
project in the City of Thousand Oaks. For Oceanside the DMV has select-
ed a site but acquisition is not complete. As a result, preliminary plans and
working drawings have not been developed. Therefore, we do not have

.adequate information to recommend an appropriate level of funding. The

department should expedite (1) site acquisition for Oceanside and (2)
planning for both projects, so that the necessary information can be devel-
oped and available prior to budget hearmgs

Minor Construction Projects

We recommend deletion of previously-funded projects, a reduction of
$112,400. _

Minor capital outlay for the DMV consists of five projects which provide
new or additional facilities at a cost of less than $100,000 each.

We have reviewed the five proposed projects requested in the amount
of $213,400 and recommend approval of three. These include (1) correct
fire code deficiencies, Sacramento Headquarters ($80,000), (2) construct
a block wall for the Chula Vista Office ($11,000), and (3) construct public
restrooms in the Quincy Field Office ($10,000).

Two of the five projects ($112,400) are proposed for funding in 1977-78
for (1) renovation:-of plumbing in the Los Angeles field office ($44,000)
and (2) reroofing a portion of the Sacramento Headquarters Buﬂdmg East
($68,400). However, the department’s detail schedule of repairs and alter-
ations indicates that these projects were previously funded in the 1976-77
state operations budget (Item 211). Therefore, we recommend this re-
quest (Item 394) be reduced by $112,400.



1082 / CAPITAL OUTLAY ' : Items 395-366

CALIFORNIA CONSERVATION CORPS

Item 395 from the General

Fund - o Budget p. 418
Requested 1977-T8 ...l $500,000
Recommendation pending .............cecoeeeinenecrnnivinnninesinsisenseneness 500,000

Analysis .
SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS ’ page

. 1. Statewide Minor Capital Outlay. Withhold recommenda— 1082
tion of $500,000 pending submittal of specific project infor-
mation.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Minor Capital Outlay

We withhold recommendation pendmg submittal of specific project
information.

The California Conservation Corps (CCC) is in the process of locatmg
five facilities to lease. One criteria of selection is that the facilities require

'no more than $100,000 for repairs and modifications at each site to make
them operable. The proposal in Item 395 is based on a maximum expendi-
ture of $100,000 at each of the unidentified lease facilities.

- In our opinion, it is imprudent for the state to invest in capital improve-
ments on nonstate leased property. This is especially the case if the lease
is for a short period of time. In any event, specific information regarding

(1) proposed sites, (2) improvement costs, and (3) lease terms should be

presented or the funds deleted. We recommend that, prior to budget
hearings, the corps select five sites and retain the Office of the State

Architect to survey the total cost of rehabilitation. Untll such 1nformatxon

is available, we withhold recommendation.

DEPARTMENT OF FORESTRY
Item 396 from the General

Fund ) Budget p. 454
Requested 197T=T8 ........covrrrreeeeorrinieeseerererisinseresenseessesesenessenens $1,538,408
Recommended approval ... . 1,362,408
Recommended reduction ............ceereironeeinmsnseisennssssninns 46,000
Recommendation pending ...........cccceeeveececomnrizmeeesssesesnesseeneenens - 130,000
Recommended augmentation ............c.cccveervereenenierssnnicnn. 825,717

. Net recommended approval ... $2,188,125




Item 396 : CAPITAL OUTLAY / 1083

\ . Ana]ysis
SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS page
1. Minor Capital Outlay. Reduce by $10,000. Recommend dele- 1083
_ " tion of unspecified projects.
2. Land Acquisitions. Reduce by $30, 000 Recommend deletion 1083
: of working drawing funds.
3. Construct Fire Stations. Augment by $816,390. Recommend 1084
an augmentation to eliminate the reappropriation of funds.
. Equipment, Augment by $9,327. Recommend an augmenta- 1084
tion to eliminate the reappropriation of funds. . ,
Material Service Center-San Bernardino. Reduce by $6, 000. 1085
Recommend deletion of unnecessary features. :
California Conservation Corps Camp, Bollinger Canyon 1085
Withhold recommendation pending an economic analysis. '
Oak Glen Master Plan. Recommend report to Joint Legisla- 1086
tive Budget Committee by November 1, 1977 to review for
implementation in 1978-79:

1°N

N

Minor Capital Outlay

We recommend that Item 396 (a), minor capital outlay be reduced by
deleting miscellaneous funds, a reduction of $10,000.

‘Minor capital outlay for the Department of Forestry is comprised of 24
projects which provide new, additional or rehabilitated facilities. Each
project is less than $100,000 with a total proposed 1977-78 program cost of
$583,870. The projects range in size from $3,000 for a water treatment
system to $98,000 for an addition to the Felton headquarters emergency
command center.

Miscellaneous Funds. This request is for $10 000 of miscellaneous funds
for unforeseen radio system modifications. There is no identifiable need

for these funds. Minor capital outlay projects are not of an emergency
nature and we cannot recommend a contingency fund for this purpose

Opportumty Purchases

Item 396 (b) provides $5,000 to permlt the purchase of small parcels of
land that become available on an unexpected or “opportunity purchase”
basis: This item contains language which limits the availability of funds to
one year. We recommend approval.

. Land Acqulsltlon, New Fire Statnons

We recommend that Items 396(c) and (d) be reduced by de]etmg
working drawings, a reduction of $30,000.
. Grasshopper, Lassen County/Mount Zion, Amador County These two
" projects are requested to relocate and upgrade the department’s facilities
~and service. The Grasshopper station consists of relocatable metal build-
ings constructed in 1949 which have become uneconomical to maintain
any longer. The Mount Zion station consists of trailers and inadequate
buildings which do not meet current safety codes and should be replaced.
The department is requesting $27,500 for Grasshopper and $51,500 for -
Mount Zion for land acquisition and working drawings. In the past we
have recommended appropriating funds for site acquisition and working



4084 / CAPITAL OUTLAY Ttemi ‘396
DEPARTMENT OF FORESTRY—Continued

drawmgs in the same fiscal year in order to expedxte the prOJects Howev-

er, the department has consistently been unable to purchase a site within
one year. Thus, the working drawings funds have not been used and the
delay in site acquisition has not Been adequately explained. Therefore, we
recommend each project be reduced by $15 000 for a total reductxon of
$30,000.

COnstruct Forest Fire Stations

We recommend that Items 396(e), (!) () and (1) be augmented to
eliminate the need for reappropriations in Section 10.07, an augmentation
of $816,390.

These four requests are augmentations to projects approved in the
Budget Act of 1974. The total funding and our recommendatlons are
summarized in Table 1. :

Table 1
Analyst

Recommendation
. ‘ Item 396 Budget Act For Funding
Item No.  Project > -+ .- Budget Bill* _of 1974% Under Item 396

396(e) Tularcitos $79,575 ~ §157,390 - $236,965

396(f) ~ Almaden v 86,788 201,050 . 818
396()  Beumont : 130,190 225210 955400
396()  Yucaipa.. , 134060 939,740 366,800
Total ... $430613 $816,390 - $1,247,008°

# Represents an augmentatlon of the project approved in the Budget Act of 1974
Reverts as of June 30, 1977 uniess specifically appropriated.
¢ Represents Legislative Analyst recommended augmentation to Item-396.

 These projects réquire additional funds because the department
delayed them while it reviewed construction alternatives and revised its
facilities, design parameters These delays have been excessive, resultmg
in needless cost increases. The department has finally concluded the re-
view/revision effort and is prepared to expedite the projects. Every effort
should be made to complete these projects as quickly as possible. .

‘Proposed Reappropnatzon The Budget Bill includes, under. Sectlon
10.07 of the Budget Bill, reappropriation of the 1974 funds and. prov1des
additional funds under this item (396). Thus, the total cost of the projects
is not accurately reflected. In order to maintain a clear understandmg of
the total cost of these projects, we believe it would be proper to appropri-
ate the entire amount under one item. Therefore, we recommend adding
- the necessary augmentatlon under this item and allowing the 1974 funds

to revert automatlcally on June 30, 1977 by deleting the reappropnatnon
~in Section 10. 07 : ;

v Equlpment

We recommend that Items 396(g), (k) and (m) be augmented by
' $1,094, $4,049, and $4,184 respecb 'vely in order to elzmmate the need to
reappropriate the 1974 funds in Section 10.07, an augmentation of $.9 327

" As with the construction delays discussed earlier, the equipment pdr*

" tions of the same projects have correspondingly been delayed. Thus, the



o e

Item 396 ' ' CAPITAL OUTLAY /- 1085

Budget Bill includes reappropriation of the 1974 equipment items under
Section 10.07 and augments the projects under Items 396 (g), (k) and (m).
The augmentation is required to meet increased costs and rev1sed equip-
ment needs.

We propose the 1974 funds be allowed to revert and the complete
equipment cost be appropriated in this item of the Budget Bill. Therefore,
we recommend deletion of the reappropriations under Section 10.07. Ta-
ble h2 summarizes the equlpment request and our recommendahon for
eac

Table 2 _
) HRevised Legislative

- : Ttem 396 Department s Analyst’s
Item No.  Project : - 1977-78 Needs 1-12-77  Recommendation

396(g) Almaden $4,065 $5,159 $5,159

396 (k) Beaumont 2700 - 6,749 6,749

396(m)  Yucaipa 2,920 7.104 7,105

Total . $9,685 819,012 819,012

Material Service Center, San Bernardino

We recommend that Item 396(h) be reduced to reflect program
changes for new material service center, a reduction of $6,000. =

Items 396(h) and (i) provide a total of $280,240 to construct and equip
a new warehouse facility at San Bernardino ranger unit headquarters. The
new warehouse is to be a 7,320 square foot pre-engineered insulated metal

‘building. The estimated building cost per square foot is $25.33.

The department has requested the Office of the State Architect to
provide only one loading dock leveler instead of two and only one rest-
room with a shower for a savings of $6,000.

We believe these changes are appropriate. Item 396 (h) does not reflect

these recent reductions. Therefore, we recommend this request be re-
duced $6,000. :

- California Conservation Corps-Bolinger Canyon

We withhold recommendation on Item 396 (n) to acquire the Bolinger
Can yon site for a California Conservation Corps center pending an eco-
nomic analysis.

This site acquisition project for $130,000 will provide the department its
eighth permanent camp in the state and will be used as a conservation
corps camp.

Currently, the department has no facilities in this area and at times has
temporarily located Youth Authority and Correction camp crews in the
vicinity in order to meet fire needs.

The site under consideration is an unoccupied military res1dent1al com-
plex consisting of eight residences constructed about 1957. Our concern
is,the unknown cost to establish this camp. It is our understanding the site

‘cost of $130,000 was established by. a telephone conversation with the

federal government and is an estimated price. In addition, the facilities are
in a state of disrepair and will require rehabilitation for which no funds

have been budgeted.



1086 / CAPITAL OUTLAY  Item 397

DEPARTMENT OF FORESTRY—Contlnued

. We recommend the department prepare an economic analysis outlin-

ing the short-term and long-term cost to make the facilities operational
including a comparison with alternatives (i.e. new constructxon) We
withhold recommendation pending this mformatlon

Oak Glen Master Plan

We recornmend supplemental report language requesting tbat tbe Oak
Glen conservation camp master plan, Item 396(o) be completed and
transmitted to the Joint Legislative Budget Committee by November 1,
1977 for review and possible implementation in 19758-79. v

The Oak Glen Camp is a Forestry camp for Youth Authority wards. It
is located in Riverside County near the city of Beaumont. The camp was
established in 1945 with buildings salvaged from the military at Camp
Hann.

The Oak Glen Camp has served the Department of Corrections, the Job
Corps, and since 1972, the Youth Authority. Several new facilities were
constructed by the federal government during the job. corps program.
However, the large dormitory which is still in use is in need of major
modifications or reconstruction. In addition, several other facilities re-
quire modifications.

The purpose of the proposed master plan ($20,000) is to evaluate the
facilities and make recommendations to rehabilitate the camp and/or
- develop other camps on state-owned sites in southern California.

We concur with this proposal However, in order to allow adequate
review before implementation in 1978-79 we recommend supplemental
language requesting the report to be completed and transmitted to the
Joint Legislative Budget Committee by November 1, 1977.

DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND GAME

Itém 397 from the California
Environmental Protectlon

Program Fund ’ » ' ‘ Budget p. 481
Requested 1977-78 ...........ccoocuunnn. ST O © $400,000
Recommended approval...........occovnunreunns! reaerans SRR S 400,000

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Land Acgquisition-Ecological Reserves

We recommend approval,

The Department of Fish and Game is requesting $379000 from the
Environmental Protection Program Fund for the purchase of ecological
reserves. Beginning in 1972 the resources agency has used this funding
source (revenues from personalized vehicle license plates) to purchase
ecological reserves. To date there have been 15 reserves purchased at.a
total cost of approximately $782,276.

The department has indicated a desire to purchase an addltlonal Six



Item. 397 ' o .. CAPITAL OUTLAY / 1087

ecological reserves. The Budget Bill lists these without specific cost esti-
mates assigned to each site, We understand the department estimates that
the total acquisition cost of the six sites exceeds the $379,000 proposed in
the Budget Bill. The sites are listed in priority order. However, in the-
event any of the first sites listed cannot be purchased the department
would attempt to purchase a site lower on the priority list. Any desirable
reserves not purchased this year will be reintroduced for purchase in
subsequent budgets.

‘A description of each reserve follows:

1. Alkali Sink Ecological Reserve, in western Fresno County, is a 480
acre habitat for the rare Fresno kangaroo rat, San ]oaqum kit fox and the
blunt riosed leopard lizard.

2. Palisades Peregrine Falcon Ecological Reserve, near Clear Lake, con-
sists of approximately 703 acres. This area is threatened by geothermal
development and its acquisition will protect the historic peregrine falcon
nesting habitat.

3. Saline Valley Ecological Reserve, near Owens Valley, is comprised of
320 acres. This acquisition will complete the ecological reserve of a unique

‘desert freshwater-saltwater ecosystem habitat.

4. Manila Dunes Ecological Reserve, along the Mad River, is a tidal
marsh and dunes. It consists of approx1mately 250 acres and is the habitat
for 95 species of birds.

5. Cosumnes River Ecological Reserve, in the Sacramento Valley along
the Cosumnes River, consists of 70 acres and contains a stand of scemc
native valley oak.

6. Macklin Creek Eco]ogzca] Reserve, near Truckee, consists of approxi-

“mately 20 acres and is desired to ensure the survival of the Lahontan
cutthroat trout. -

Development of Ecological Reserves.

We recommend approval, ' B

«~The Department of Fish and Game i is requestlng $21,000 for develop-
ment of Ecological Reserves. The development of these reserves will
consist of providing signs for the identification of the reserve and develop-
ment of vehicle control.

37—175173 .



1088 ./ CAPITAL OUTLAY | Items 398-399
DEPARTMENT OF NAVIGATION AND OCEAN DEVVELOP_MENT
Item 398 from the Harbors and

Watercraft Revolving Fund 0 " Budget p. 494
Requested 1977-78 ..........coeeeenee. erteetaenietsereterets et ssenasan e $458,000
Recommend approval ..ol SR 458,000

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

We recommend approval. ‘

This item would appropraite $458,000 from the Harbors and Watercraft
Revolving Fund for acquisition, minor capital outlay and planing projects
at State Park System units, and at State Water Project Reservoirs as fol-
lows:

(a) Acquisition of land. for expansion of parking at Kings S

Beach (Placer County) ........cooovneennnnrnesesscsernseneienes $55,000

(b) Statewide minor capital outlay pro;ects .......................... 383,000
* (c) Project planning ........cccoovvvereeeniivennnnee RO AR 20,000

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION

~ Ttem 399 from various Hearst
Castle Special Accounts, Gen-

eral Fund , ’ Budget p. 516
RequeSted 1977—T8 .....ccpuummmrmnervrvvversisssiessessssssssesssssnnen, S ©$510,000
Recommendation pending ...........cccceveivnrivreennmrereseeseererssnenens - 510,000

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
" We recommend approval be withheld. Additional mformatzon is need-
ed for evaluation of the department’s request.

This item is for capital outlay restoration and repair projects amounting
to $410,000 at Hearst San Simeon State Historic Park. Constructlon of a
security fence costing $100,000 is also 1ncluded



Item 400 o CAPITAL OUTLAY / 1089
" DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION \

Item 400 from the Parks and
_Recreation Revolving Ac-

. count, General Fund R * Budget p. 516
ReqQUEStEd 1977-T8 .....o.cocvvrrcsrreesrsssssssesssesessss e sssessss e - $2,107,850
Recommendation pending ............cccovuruenee. T 2,107,850

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

We recommend approval be withheld. Addztzona] information is need.-
ed for evaluation of the requested projects. ,
This item is for state park system capital outlay acquisition and develop-
" ment projects from the Parks and Recreation Bevolvmg Account, General
Fund:

~(a) Bidwell Mansion SHP—acquisition .............cc..... reveeereenes - $29,000
-(b). Clear Lake SP—acquiSition ..........cocowccmrrrvemsrresssnssassccenss '300,000
(c) Folsom Lake SRA—acquisition ............coeccoveeueerurersanns e 165,000 -
"(d) "Henry W. Coe SP—acquisition......... Crvivenseeeesaeserssrarasestens 30,000
(e) Forest of Nisene Marks SP—acquisition.........ccccoceecessenns - 500,000
(f) Old Town San Diego SHP—Mission Playhouse, con- ’
SETUCHION ..o et ererren e enas tevereiresnreserarerereresseesessans ' 483,850
(g) Yolanda Ranch—acquiSition...........ceeveervivernrrereersrsereseenens 600,000

-$2,107,850

State Park System Acquisition Program

- Over the last twelve years approximately $275 million has been made
available to the Department of Parks and Recreation for state park acqui-
sitions as a result of:appropriations made under four bond acts, annual
budget acts and special legislation. Proposition 2 on the November 1976
ballot (State, Urban and Coastal Park Bond Act) made another $125 mil-
lion available for appropriation to the department.

The State Park System now consists of over one million acres and ap-
prox1mately 30,000 acres are being added each year by the department ]
acquisition program at a cost of roughly $35 million.

Many of these acquisitions are needed for development of campgrounds
and other recreational or historic preservation purposes. However, a
growing number of acquisitions are for purposes of protecting scenic and
ecological areas from development with no specific use in mind.

In recent years, we have developed a number of concerns about the
department’s acquisition program. We have pointed out these concerns to
the legislative fiscal committees during budget hearings on proposed ac-
quisitions in order to secure legislative direction in this important area.

This year three problem areas in the department’s acquisition program
deserve emphasis: (1) inability of the department to handle an increasing
backlog of authorized acquisitions, (2) increasing complexities and defi-
ciencies in the acquisition process (e.g., project selection, appraisals, im-
~ plied dedication, coastal regulation, and condemnation) and (3) problems
of coordination between the Department of Parks and Recreation, Real



1090 / CAPITAL OUTLAY ' , Item 400

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION—Continued
Estate Services Division, and the Attorney General’s office.

Backlog of Acquisitions

In prior Analyses, we have listed the state park system acquisitions
which are not completed in order to inform the Legislature of the magni-
tude of the acquisition program approved in prior Budget Acts and spemal
bills.

Table 1 shows the most current information relative to the department’s
acquisition backlog. Many of these acquisitions are partially completed as
shown by the remaining balance of appropriations and the acreage ac-
quired or remaining to be acquired.

PARKS AND RECREATION

Table 1
ACQUISITIONS NOT COMPLETED
APPROPRIATIONS AND EXPENDITURES AS OF NOVEMBER 30, 1976
Funding provided by the State Beach, Park, Recreational and Historical Facilities
Fund of 1964 and 1974; the Bagley Conservation Fund; the State Park Contingent
Fund; the Off-Highway Vehicle Fund; the General Fund; the Park and Recreation
Revolving Account; the Collier Park Preservation Fund
and Hostel Facilities and Use Fees

. Acres
Project Amount : Acquired To Be
(Appropriations) Available  Expenditure  Balance To Date Acquired
American River Trail v
(Item 386/76) wvvcsvesrreneces $650,000 - 8235 $649,765 — . 58.87
Ano Nuevo ‘
(Ch 1484/74, Item ‘ ' '
410.7B) e 1,000,000 622,671 377,329 161.00 61.00
Anza-Borrego ‘ .
(Item 382.2/74) ...occvvueenee 30,000 — 30,000 20.00 . 1250
(Ch 1484/74, Item : :
410.7B) oo, 1,100,000 811,570 288430 = 1,929.56 584.21
(Ch 350/76, Item 411.2C) 325,000 - 325,000 - 667.00
Atascadero SB
(Ch 350/76, Item 411.2C) 900,000 - 900,000 - 30.00
Bear Harbor Ranch . . ’
(Item 350/73) v 2,069,000 . 2,067,305 1,695  3,430.00 180.00
(Ch 1521/74) oo 250,000 1,125 248,875 — Augmentation
Benbow Lake SRA Co ‘
(Item 387/76) ......ccceeenne 50,000 — 50,000 — : -
Big Basin Redwoods :
(Item 382/74) ccovverieeeern 70,000 - 70,000 — 80.00
(Ch 1483/74, Item
410.7B) ..o 250,000 . 9,934 240,066 — ' 173.00
(Item 386/76) ...ooocoverennns 26,000 — 26,000 — © 21200
~ (Ch350/76, Item 411.2C) 1,250,000 — 1,250,000 — 1,300
Bodie SHP
(Ch  1484/74, Item : )
410.7b) v 75,000 2,887 72,113 —_ 225.00
Border Field : ’ :

(Ch 148474, Item : -
410.7B) ...ooiisicnnsienn 3,000,000 47,100 2,952,900 - 446.00



Item 400

(Ch 927/75, Item A) .....
Bothe-Napa -
(Ch ~ 1484/74,.. ltem
410.7B) oo
Burton Creek
(Ch 1064/73) ...ccoovvvrrii
Candlestick Park
- (Item 350/73) ..covverivecrenne
Carmel River
(Ch  1484/74, Item
410.7B) ...vvooeesenrernrerans
Castle Rock -
(Item 382/74) ...
(Item 367/75) ...
(Item 386/76) ... .
(Item 387/76) ...coccovvveve.
(Ch 350/76, Item 411.2C)
China Camp
(Item 386/76) .....coovvvvee...
(Ch 1379/76, Item 386) ..
Clark Lake
(Ch 350/76, Item 411.2C)
Col. Allensworth
(Item 3182/72) ......cc.cr...
(Ch  1484/74, Item

Columbia SHP
(Ch  1484/74, Item
410.7B) ...ovvrrerrerereernnne
Corral Beach
(Ch 1521/74) .....coourvrrenee...
Cosumnes River
(Ch  1484/74,  Item
. 410.7B) v
Coyote River Parkway
(Item 423/66) ....ccccoenee...
Cuyamaca Rancho
(Ch  1484/74, Item
410.7B) ......cooeurrrivrerenens
Delta Méadows
(Ch 1379/76, Item 403.1))
Delta Channels Islands
(Ch- 1484/74, Item
410TB) ..o
Doheny SB
(Ch 1521/74) ....occcoommmmmnnnns
El Capitan |
(Ch  1484/74, “Item
3 (1) ;)
El. Matador Beach/Carma
“Ranch
(Ch 502/76) ..rvvvvrrrreneee
(Ch 1440.76) .......... O,
El Pescador Beach
(Ch 1440/76) covvvvvverirnnne
Folsom Lake
(Item 369/75) ..oicveereeens
- Forest of the Nisene Marks
SP
- (Ch 350/76, Item 411.2C)

779,000
6,000,000

10,000,000

1,987,000

30,000
18,000
52,000
30,000

600,000

2,250,000
250,000

1,200,000
200,000

300,000

430,000

2,000,000

2,500,000

628,829
1,386,056

4,251,291

19,734

200,000

58,579

48,522

27,391

2,152,286

1,419,194

" 509

1,160

5,184

390,678

CAPITAL OUTLAY / 1091

3,000,000

150,171

4,613,944

5,748,709

1,967,266
30,000
18,000
52,000
30,000

600,000

2,250,000
250,000

1,200,000

241,421

381478

1,972,609

2,500,000

7,714

380,806

970,000

499,491

748,840 -

2,494,816
1,300,000
1,000,000

550,000

92,322

— Augmentation

44954 146.96
57461 1,275.39

5332 - 48533

- 36.50

- 80.00
- 56.50
— 23.70
— 240.00
— 600.00

_ 151300

- Augmentation
— : 10,800
159.09 | 1452

— Augmentation

0.25 715
- - 480

— 3,450.00

- Relocation

2,003.00 0.30

— 16.00
'— . Augmentation

- 9.7

94.13 44.64



1092 / CAPITAL OUTLAY

PARKS AND RECREATION—Continued

Fort Ross
(Item 350/73) cevevvereerenarnne
(Ch 1521/74) .coorvereiecirccn
Gaviota/Refugio
(Item 423/66) ........ceene..
Hendy Woods
{Ch 983/73) .ccovnnrrrrriirnrens
Hollister Hills
(Ch.542/74) .ovrrerrrcrvrronanns
Humboldt Redwoods
(Item 318.1/72) ....cvconvvnens
(Item 382/74) ... .
(Item 382.1/74) .. .
(Item 367/75) ...coooevenrnunne
Huntington SB
(Item 386/76) ......ccccennvueee
Indian Grinding Rock
(Ch 1201/75, Item 387N)
‘Inverness Ridge
(Item 350/73)
(Ch 1521/74)
Jetty Beach
(Item 379/73) .ovvveerrioreens
Julia P. Burns
(Ch- 1484/74, Item
311 ) ;) PO
Jack London SHP
(Item 386/76) ......covvenennne
‘La Piedra Beach
(Ch 1440/76) ..cccoevvrrrirrene
Las Tunas Beach
(e R L2V 2) Jp— ,
Leo Carrillo
{Ch 983/73) oocceremrrrrrrrons
(Ch  1484/74, ltem
410.7B) ccovnrrisivrrionsens
(Ch 1521/74) .civrerrrrrirrinne
(Ch 350/76, Item 411.2C):
Los Liones Canyon
({0 W U174 i ) -
MacKerricher SP
(Item 350/73) ..ccovvceen.
Malibu Creek
“(Item 379/73) .ververrrreeees
(Ch 1521/72) cccommmrrrrriinaes
Malibu Lagoon
(Ch-  1484/74, Item
410.7B) wocvsleverrererasieenens
Manchester SB
(Item 350/73) ooovvvvvrvoneenes
Marin County
(Ch 1020/75) ..ovverreeeronnene
Marind Beach
(Ch350/76, Item 411.2C)
Marshall Gold Discovery
SHP :
(Ch 350/76, Item 411.2C)

150,000

742,217
750,000

4,519,558
300,000
1,400,000

490,000

125,000
300,000
1,200,000

1,900,000

1,930,000

1,062,000

2,500,000
1,000,000

175,000

5,700,000

7,000,000

700,072

4,445,824
9,263
889,541
36,150

594
355

1,000,000
17,851

3,801

2,130

229,684
1,404,844

708,462
682,918

11,319
67,030
4,907,132
4,112,710
18,901
31,097

1,494

150,000

42,145
750,000

73,134
290,737
510,459
453,850
357,000
135,000
300,000

1,249,406
249,645

482,149

496,199

122,870
300,000
1,200,000

210316

495,156
1,221,538
379,082
2,500,000
988,681
107,970

792,868
2,887,290

3,131,099

239.12

2,286.13

0.62

12.65

10.25

 2,604.52
1,029.52

Ttem 400

50.00
394.88
Augmentation -
-~ 200,00
36.80--
870.00 -
525.67
309.69
151.00
-138.87
24:59
220.00

704.57
Augmentation

55.40

-+ 120:00
61.00
1053
0.15
13.02
‘Augmentation
7.54
460.00
‘32.00 )
0.95 k

2156
269.00

16900

420



Item 400 ‘ CAPITAL OUTLAY / 1093

McArthur-Burney  Falls

Memorial SP .
(Item 386/76) ......cooevunnen 300,000 — 300,000 — 200.00
Mendocino Headlands
(Ch1521/74) .ncrrverren 550,000 372471 177,529 196.72 ‘ 5.28
(Ch:340/75) ....oovvvveerane 200,000 — 200,000 —_ 1031
Monterey SHP
(Item 386/76) ......ccoomrernnns 564,000 — 564,000 — 2.70
Morro Bay :
(Ch - 1514/74, Item
410.3H) e, 1,000,000 496,800 503,200 488.00 272.00
Mount Diablo : i
(Ch 1484/74, Item ‘
- 410.7B) ..ccooonns edvevinerane 3,000,000 1,304,168 1,695,832  1,5549.50 413.70
Natural Bridges SB : :
(Ch 1313/76) ...cooevvrerennenes . 315,000 — 315,000 - ~ 1100
Newport & Laguna Beach ‘
(Item 410.2/74). ....ccoovree. 7,600,000 14,960 7,585,040 — - 1,500.00
North Coastal -
(Ch H139/73) ..oovvrreernnn 1,000,000 547,025 452,975 ~—  Augmentation
Ocotillo Wells .
(Ch TAL/T5) oo 2,100,000 4243 2057364 60297 11.747.03
Old Town San Diego ’
(Item 350/73) . ...c.ovvvrrvranne 297,000 275,830 21,170 072 Relocation
(Item 379/73) .....ccocccremmnes 950,000 3273 946,727 - 8.44
(Ch  1484/74, Item :
o 4107B) cieereriennen 350,000 729 349,271 - —
Pacifica Beach ’ .
~ (Ch 853/75) icrimmireeenee 250,000 : — 250,000 — -
Pan Pacific Park

(Ch987/75, Item 410.7D) 3,000,000 —_ 3,000,000 — ’ 31.00
Patrick’s Point )
(Ch. ~ 1484/74, ltem :
410.7B) cooverrieeerrrernnnne 593,000 15,388 577,612 — 200.00 .

Pescadero SB- .
(Ch  1484/74," Itemn . .
SR 111 1§ ) U e 700,000 126,816 573,184 21.07 372.38
Petaluma Adobe SHP o
(Ch 350/76, Item 411.2C) 80,000 — 80,000 —_— 1372
Pismo SB ‘ 4 .
(Ch 1440/76) .......ccccrrommmnne 4,000,000 — 4,000,000 — -
Point Mugu SP - : S
(Ch 350/76, Item 411.2C) 500,000 . — 500,000 — 640.00
Poppy Preserve . .
(Ch 1521/74) cooovvcrrmrereennns . 975,000 - 502,315 472,685  '1,080.00 . 870.00
Pomponio :
(Ch  1484/74, Item . : )
410.7B) ccccorrrrrsennerivnns 150,000 12,121 & 137,879 14.78 6.90

Pygmy Forest
(Ch . 1484/74, Item

2 410.TB) covrrerecnnrens 1,650,000 1,537,365 112635 58053 115.03

- Rancho Olompali : , :

(Ch 30/75, Ttem 410.9).. 172,000 - 172,000 — 700.00

Red Rock Canyon

(Item 350/73) ..coneceenes i 350,000 . 295,847 54,153 101997 992.03

(Ch 1521/74) coovrsiveieecrnne - .450,000 458 449542 = = — Augmentation
Salt:Point - .

(Ch 1521/74) ..cevevvrrreneeneee 1,100,000 911,398 188,602 192.45 3255

(Ch 1440/76) 3,000,000 — 3,000,000 R , —

San Bruno Mountain
(Ch 350/76, Item 411.2C)




. (Ch 1521/74)

1094 / CAPITAL OUTLAY

PARKS AND RECREATION—Continued

San Gfegbrio State Beach
(Ch 350/76, Item 411.2C)
San Luis Island

(Ch  1484/74, ltem

" 410.7B) oo e
Santa Cruz Mountains
(Ch 1423/72) ..oovrsmrn
(Ch T44/75) overvssmine
Santa Monica Mountains
(Tten 423/66) oo
(Item 401.1/74) . .
"(Ch* -1484/74, Item
410.7B) v
(Ch 1014/75) ..ovcrvre
Santa Monica/Pacific
Ocean Park
(Item 350/73) “wooovevrcirsins
Schooner Gulch and Bowl-
ing Ball Beach
(Ch 983/73)

Sonoma Coast
($(05 1 IS T R ) J—
South Carlsbad
(Ch- 1484/74, Item
410.7B) .cccoiverereriererene
Stanford Home
(Item 379/73) v
Standish Hickey
(Item 367/75) ..ovevvvcerrnanee

" Tao House

(Ch 1326/76) ....ccoueovunn
Tomales Bay
(Ch 1521/74) .oovrcricersrranns
Topanga Canyon
(Item 322/72) .ovvrvcvoreens
Torrey Pines
(Ch 1521/74) ‘oo
(Ch'881/75) .oveeeeerenieionnans
Truckee River Outlet
(Item-386/76) .....ccooconne.
Usal Ranch ,
(Ch 1521/74) e
Van Damme
(Ch. - 1484/74, Item
Y (1)) ) PR —
Ward Creek )
(Itemn: 382/74) cvovvvvvversrinnne
Wilder Ranch
(Item 350/73) -...... SR
Willow Creek :
. (Ch 983/73)

Item 400

4,000,000 - 4',000,000 ' _

35,000 - 35,000 - 975
1,500,000 595 1499405 - -
2500000 1632004 817996 158100 i
300,000 4009 295991 - _
8000000 7764508 235497 220377  Relocation
‘ 310,000 309,712 288 — Augmengation »
3,900,000 3913 3,896,087 — L5700
1,000,000 — 1,000,000 - 375.00
1,980,000 - 1,907,717 © 72,283 1.88 112
200,000 20227 179773 - 47.00

70,000 —_ 70,000 — Augmentation
3925000 1920028 2004972  463.36 95000
30000 276948 79302 2400 12.00
951,000 15433 935,567 - —
200,000 - 200,000 - 10500
955,000 - 955,000 - 1390
2000000 579480 1420520 2212 537.88
459000 9,502 456,408 - - 030
200000 200000 - — 8o a5
250,000 185,933 - 64,067 — - Augmentation
350,000 - 350,000 - 10,00
500,000 - 500,000 — 244000
990,000 683 219317 — 16
500,000 - 500,000 - 17800
60000 5266242 TRTH 315080 74920
_T50000 481567 268433 34900 BET'E

S176210.775  $62514398 S113,696377 34,624.08 53,229.93

Project Delays. 1t is significant that the backlog has grown to approxi-
mately $113 million. The Real Estate Services Division indicates that it will



Item 400 CAPITAL OUTLAY / 1095

take three to four years to substantially reduce this backlog even 1f no new

acquisition appropriations are added. Most of the 130 projects shown in

Table 1 are 3 to 4 years old and some are 7 to 11 years oid. 8

. The amount of time required for acquisition of park properties-has

always been lengthy because of the time needed for survey, appraisal,

negotiation and escrow activities. However, the recent addition of implied

dedication determinations, owner relocation payments and more proce-
dural safeguards for condemnation actions have substantially complicated
the acquisition process.

Problems for Property Owners. The increasing backlog of acqulsltnon
projects and the long delays in completing acquisitions are creating prob-
lems for property owners. They are uncertain as to the state’s intentions -
and must meet holding costs such as property taxes for long periods.

As an added concern, acquisition costs are escalating approximately 15
percent for every year of delay. This results in many acquisitions exceed
1ng appropriations when finally completed. S

lncreased Number of Reappropriations - -

The dramatic growth in requests for reappropriations (Items 429, 434
and 436 and Section 10.06 of the Budget Bill) is further indication that the
department is taking on more acquisition projects than it can handle in the
period in which approprlatlons are available. Because of thelarge number
of reappropriations it is a difficult and voluminous task to determine if the
appropriation should be reverted or if reappropriation is justified.- - = -

"To the extent that information is available we will be recommending in’
our supplemental analysis of the above items and Section 10.06 that re-
quested reappropriations be denied if the projects are not moving because
of major problems or the projects are of marginal value to the State Park
System compared to newly proposed pro;ects

New Acquisition Projects

During the budget year the department is requesting appropnatlonsf
totaling $38.2 million from various funds for new park and coastal acquisi-
tions. Preliminary review of the requested acquisitions indicates that.the
department has not provided sufficient information as to (a) how these
projects were selected, (b) what their relative priority is compared to
other potential acquisitions, (c) the intended use of the property in the
State Park System, and (d) ownership, property boundaries, the basis for
estimated cost, and problems which may affect acquisition of the property.

Because the department’s requested acquisition program for the budget
year will add substantially to its workload we plan to recommend that the
Legislature limit appropriations for new acquisition projects to those
which have clear and compelling justification. This curtailment of appro-
prlatlons for new projects should continue until the department’s work-
load is reduced to a level which can be handled in a period of one to two
years :



1096 / CAPITAL OUTLAY _ Item 400

Deficiencies in Acquisition Process

In the past, the acquisition of property for the State Park System was
relatively direct and simple. Conditions are changing rapidly and no
longer is the state evaluating a limited number of relatively similar park
acquisitions for new park units. Instead, the acquisitions consist of numer-
ous dissimilar properties. The park system has become a depository for
properties not associated with the traditional park concepts. The purpose
of acquisitions has become diverse and uncertain. Some are proposed by
the Coastal Zone Conservation and Development Commission in order to
eliminate prospective development of property. Some are proposed to
provide local access or coastal viewpoints or merely to place property in
public ewnership. Some are proposed by local governments to serve es-
sentially local needs. Finally, some are proposed by the Department of
Parks and Recreation for a variety of reasons such as expansion of historic
_ sites into units with park qualities, acquisition of m—holdmgs partlal gifts-
of-the-fee and opportunity purchases.

Project Selection.There is not always a clear justification why a parcel
is being acquired for the State Park System or a realistic understandmg of
what its development or use potential may be. Accordingly, it is increas-
ingly difficult to compare objectively the usefulness of acquisitions to
determine whether any particular property warrants the price that the
state must pay for it, particularly in relation to other projects. In many
instances, specific information as to what property is to be acquired and
realistic budget estimates are not available at the time of legislative au-
thorization and appropriation.

.The department is currently working on the development of a selection
system for acquisitions. We have reviewed preliminary information rela-
tive to this system and find that considerable work remains to be done
before the department can place its proposed acquisitions in a valid order
of priority. In most cases, the department has not acquired sufficient
information to support adequately its selected acquisitions and their as-
signed priority.

Appraisals. Occasionally the state acquires property based on its com-
mercial use rather than its park potentlal This makes it difficult to weigh
the price the state should pay to acquire park properties with non-com-
mercial park values. Recreational, aesthetic and open-space considera-
tions are very important in park acquisitions but their market value may
be difficult to determine. Appraisals are generally based on the highest
and best use which is a commercial rather than an esthetic valuation.

Gifts. -Gifts of a portion of the appraised value of a property may be
proposed to the Legislature at the time an acquisition is authorized. Such
gifts are rarely detailed in writing and it subsequently becomes difficult
to assure that the promised gift is made to the state when the acquisition
is placed in escrow.

Implied Dedications. The requirement by the Legislature that 1mplxed
dedications (public access easements) should be evaluated and appropri-
ate deductions made from the market price requires not only identifying
and substantiating the extent of the implied dedication but also converting
it to a dollar amount. The principle of implied dedication appears to be



Item 400 ~ CAPITAL OUTLAY / 1097

difficult for appraisers to apply in many situations. It has been our.observa-
tion that appraisers tend to discuss the matter and then indicate that
somehow an allowance has been made for implied dedication because in
some unspecified manner it has been included in the price of comparable
properties studied by the appraiser. We have discussed this matter with
the Real Estate Services Division and the Attorney General who are at-
tempting to improve their administration of the statutory dlrectlve on
implied dedications.

Local Restrictions. Local zonmg and other restrictions frequently affect
the value of property. The appraiser seeks to ‘determine the highest and
best. use of a property and in many cases will determine this use by
ascertaining the local zoning of the property. In a number of cases even
remotely located property is zoned for subdivisions or small ranchettes.
We believe the state should discount inflated zoning in purchasing prop-
erty

Coastal Legislation. Proposmon 20, and Chapter 1330, Statutes of 1976,
(Senate Bill 1277), which extended state controls over development of
coastal lands, have introduced major problems in appraising coastal prop-
erty. The recent uncertainty whether the Legislature would extend
coastal regulations beyond the January 1977 termination date of Proposi-
tion 20, has been an almost insurmountable problem for appraisals made
in the last calendar year. Furthermore, it will be some time before the
planning and regulatory processess mvolved in implementing SB 1277 will
be sufficiently developed and understood to have their effect included in
the appraisals.

In the past, appraisals for coastal acquisitions have been valued primar-
11y on the basis of local zoning even though Proposition 20 provided for
more stringent limitations on development than allowed by local govern-
- ment. Recently, in a condemnation action a court declined to consider the
denial of a development permit by the Coastal Commission as being a
valid basis for valuation of the property. The court would not approve a
reduced valuation on the property because the court believed that the
police powers of the state were being used to deny development and
thereby reduce the acquisition cost. Further legal analy51s and litigation
may be necessary to resolve this problem:

1In-addition, Proposition 20 required the Coastal Commlss1on to recom-
mend specxﬁc lands for state acquisition, the development of which the
commission must also regulate It thus appears that in some instances the
Coastal Commission is both regulating development of the lands and
. proposing the lands for state acquisition.

‘Utility Services. The evaluation of individual properties, particularly
those along the coast, frequently requires consideration of utility services
and their relative availability or cost to secure. This introduces engineer-
ing considerations which some appraisers are not qualified to handle and
increases the possibility of delays and errors being committed. ‘
" Discount for Market Absorption. Frequently when property is valued
on the basis of comparables or the capability of the site for development,
it is necessary to discount the resulting value because not all of a large
parcel can be subdivided and marketed at one time, or because multiple



1098 / CAPITAL OUTLAY " Itemn 400

ownershlps will not be developed simultaneously. There is a tendency for
appraisers to assume that a series of parcels which have been undeveloped
for many years will be developed almost immediately and to value the
property on such a basis. The result is a higher price than would be
warranted by appropriate discounts for market absorption. P

Scarczty of Comparables. 1t is becoming increasingly difficult for ap-
praisers to find private property transactions which reflect a realistic mar-
ket value for property which is similar or comparable to that which is
being purchased by the state. The state has been acquiring major proper-
ties along the coastline, but these state acquisition prices are excluded by
law from the appraisal and valuation process. The private transactions on
comparable properties establishes the free market value. Too frequently
the appraiser must adjust sales data, using his judgment because the prop-
erty is not truly comparable, or because the closest comparable purchase
has been made by the state. In at least one instance (at Border Field in
San Diego County) there is no comparable and no customary basis for
appraisal. We can increasingly expect that unique pieces of terrain, estuar-
ies, marshes, etc., along the coastline will be more and more difficult to
appraise in terms of comparables. This means that the valuation process
is becoming increasingly subjective.

Negotiation. Following the preparation of the appraisal and its approval
by the Public Works Board, the Division of Real Estate Services contacts
the property owner to determine whether he will accept the amount of
the appraisal. The appraisal price is normally the only one the state consid-
ers. By administrative practice the property owner is given the alternative
of taking the offer or being condemned. Although the process is technical-
ly called “negotiation”, there is little negotiation. The owner’s asking price
is rarely thebasis for negotiation even though the property acquisition law
allows the Public Works Board to acquire property at a price which is’
determined to be fair and reasonable rather than the fair market prlce as
detérmined by the appraisal.

We should emphasize that the negotiation process is not truly a matter
of negotiation. The appraisers are aware that unless the amount of the
appraisal is generous, the property owner may not accept it and condem-
nation will result. Thus, the judgment of the appraiser rather than the
negotiator may be the key factor in minimizing the state’s acqulsltxons cost

. and difficulties.
. Condemnation. Any significant difference between the property owner
and the state usually moves the acquisition into the condemnation process.
Condemnation is an easy resolution of the acquisition difficulties for the
Department of Parks and Recreation, the Real Estate Services Division,
and the Public Works Board. The difficulties are transferred to the Attor-
ney General.

The deputy attorney general may negotiate an out- of-court settlement
because at this stage there are no limitations on the price the state can pay
although such a settlement must be approved by the Public Works Board.
The result of condemnation will be no less than the state’s appraisal and
frequently runs up to 100 percent in excess of the appraisal.

The court atmosphere tends to protect the property owner and to in-



Item 400 : CAPITAL OUTLAY / 1099

sure that he is adequately compensated for his property. This is logical
because the court assumes that the state has an important public need for
the property which is presumed to overcome the private need. Unfortu-
nately, it'is not always possible to specify precise and meaningful reasons
why the state is purchasing a particular piece of property in relation to
other potential acquisitions. As a consequence some acquisitions of a mar-
ginal nature are condemned on a routine basis as though the land were
of utmost importance to the State Park System. Obviously, with the large
number of acquisitions now authorized, not all are of equal importance.
The state has no working process to screen acquisitions to assure that
condemnation is warranted.

‘The cost of condemnation actions has been very high. Table 2 shows the
outcome of six condemnations in the past three years.

Table 2
Condemnation Actions

Ouner . , o Date Appraisal  Settlement
Mirza, 'San Francisco ... March 1976 $700,000 $932,899
Talleur, Sonoma County December 1976 175,000 350,000
Baker, Sinsheimer and Ogle, San Luis Obispo .

County December 1975 802,250 1,650,718
Hudson, Monterey County ........ooiioesivosensenses December 1974 1,750,000 4,300,000
Smothers, Santa Barbara ..., X June 1976 515,000 2,400,000

Angress; Marin County . September 1976 155,000 525,000
: ‘ $4,097,250 . . $10,158,617

The total cost to the state for these six condemnation actions is approxi-
mately $10.2 million not including the Attorney General’s costs. When
compared to the total of the appraisals, the final settlements represent an
increased cost of $5.4 million or 125 percent. It is doubtful that all of these
acquisitions represent added value to the State Park System equivalent to

- their cost. ,

We should emphasize that the condemnation action tends to shift the
complex problems of project appraisal and negotiation to the Attorney
General. This increases the workload of the Attorney General and total
acquisition costs. We believe that the Real Estate Services Division and the
Department of Parks and Recreation should reemphasize the negotiation

process. The Public Works Board has the authority to exceed an appraisal
- (Government Code Section 15854.5(d)) in lieu of condemnation. We be-
lieve that it should screen all condemnations and decline condemnation
authorlty where negotiation may be expected to be successful and save
money.

Inverse Condemnations. In a number of recent cases inverse condemna-
tions have been brought against the state where property has been author-
ized to be acquired, and statements have been made by public officials.
that state acquisitions will occur. However state acquisition did not pro-
ceed on a timely basis for fiscal, policy, or technical reasons. These inverse
condemnatlon suits tend to be disruptive of the normal appraisal and
acquisition processes. They also cause negotiations for the purchase of the
property to be slighted because it is expected that a court action will



1100 / CAPITAL OUTLAY ’ Item 401
eventually occur. .

Changes Needed. In order to implement : necessary corrective actions in
the acquisition process, we offer two basic recommendations: -

- First, we recommend more careful specification of purpose, justlflca-
tlon and expected costs for acquisitions at the time acquisition is author-
ized by the Legislature and at the time condemnation is authorized.

Second, we recommend more flexibility for the appraisal and negotla-
tion processes. In essence this means making a genuine effort to arrive at
an understanding with the property owner and consummating more ac-
quisitions without condemnation or perhaps terminating the vaUISltlon

Program Coordination _ " _
Further complication of the acquisition program results from fragmen-
tation of functional responsibilities and poor coordination between the
Department of Parks and Recreation, Real Estate Services Division and
the Attorney General’s Office. For more effective management of the.
" acquisition program, we recommend organizational and procedural
changes in the Department of Parks and Recreation, Real Estate Services
Division, and Attorney General’s office in order to achieve improved
coordination and communication and to reduce delays. Consideration
should be given to forming a special task force made up of specialists from
all three organizations which would report directly to the Director -of
Parks and Recreation. '
 Legal Actions. We further recommend the Real Estate Services Division
~and the Attorney General be required to report immediately all legal
actions (i.e.: inverse condemnation filings and other actions) related to
property acquisitions to the Public Works Board for its information. Notifi-
cations of such actions should be included in the board s monthly meeting
agenda.

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION
Item 401 from the Bagley Con-

servation Fund Budget p. 516
Requested 1977-T78 ........ccccevrunne, Cerrersisssssesssinsdeserasassassssssssos .. $7851639
Recommendaition Pending .......oovncinecinenncnns s . 785,639

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS .
We recommend approval be withheld. Additional mformatlon is need-}
ed for evaluation of the requested projects. v
This item is for state park system construction planning and a develop-
ment project from the Bagley Conservation Fund:

(a) Design and constructlon planning ........c.cvceevercvnisirnenine. - $47 622
(b) Seacliff SB—day use and samtary fac111t1es develop-

ment O UV PP S O ATV RO 738,017
’ ‘ R $785, 639,;



Items 402-403 CAPITAL OUTLAY / 1101
DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION |
Item 402 from the Collier Park

"PAreservatlon Fund N Budget p. 516
‘Requested 1977-T8 ........c...coomremrmvressnsssssssssssssissasssssssasisssssssssnns $5,323,315
Recommendation pending .............cooineiiensinnnionnnrinnneiesseniens 5,323,315

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

We recommend approval be withheld. Additional mformatzon is need-
ed for evaluation of the requested projects.

This item is for state park system acquisitions, development beach
erosion, and minor capital outlay projects from the Collier Park Preserva-
tion Fund:

(a) Acquisition costs ........ eeevbesiereeissseisisasnsenennsessasesneietsisassnianans $100,000°
“(b) Ano Nuevo SRA—acqUiSItion ..........cocoveceveemrereeemereisenseies 840,000
(c¢) ‘Bolsa Chica SB—sand replenishment ............cccoevvvrrnnenss ‘86,600
(d) ‘Huntington SB—day use, working drawings ................ 260,040
(e) .La Purisima Mission SHP—acquisition ...........ceceeioernnace , 682,000
(f) Malakoff Diggins SHP—acquisition ...........ccoeevevunns errene ' 69,000
(g) McGrath SB—sewage system, development .................. .. 347,200
(h) Old Sacramento SHP—acquisition.........c..ceeueeereeiveriiuncence 72,000
(i) Opportunity purchases..........c..ccoeevreiererveinnens eeresneensiens 237,000
(i) Purchase of artifacts for state historic projects .............. 100,000 -
(k) Saddleback Butte SP—facility improvements................ 416,500
(1) San Buenaventura SB—storage building, construction 145,650
(m) San Buenaventura SB—campground development.... 373,550
(n) Minor capital outlay ... S 1,593,775
, $5,323,315

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION
Item 403 from the State Park

Contingent Fund ' Budget p. 516
Requested 1977-T8 ...........covvmmemenniienneiemesessanesiansenss Reimbursement
Recommendation pending........coccovvneerncsnnncrcnennns Reimbursement

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

We recommend approval be withheld. Additional information is need-
ed for evaluation of the proposed projects.

-The State Park Contingent Fund is a special fund for monies received
from gifts, donations, local government appropriations and federal funds
for improvements or additions to the State Park System. All monies from
this fund shall be used in accordance with the terms of the gift, donation
or appropriation.

This item proposes to authorize, through the State Park Contingent
Fund, the following state park acquisition projects on a fully reimbursed



1102 / CAPITAL OUTLAY . Item 404

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION--Continued - : . -

(no state cost) basis: ' o
. {a) Big Basin Redwoods SP—acquisition.......... revterees RN $137 500

(b) Castle Rock SP—acquiSition ............ccceevercreuecnians R 57,750
. (c) Portola SP—acquiSition .............ccoevumeeusiimnnsnniiaisiie; . 7 350,000
~ {(d). Rancho Olompali—acquisition ............ccecovuivinnss Lo 350,000
(e) Forest of Nisene Marks SP—acquisition................... i 7 150,000
(f)  Reimbursements—Sempervirens Fund.....................07 " =97,625
(g) Reimbursements—Save-the-Redwoods League ............. » -=—250,000
. (h) Reimbursements—County of Marin ............ erensssneaesbatone .~ 175,000
(i) Reimbursements—F ederal Land and Water Conserva- T
tion Fund..................... Severisonternronsasnessaisasseianissreshssstenessiainsssrose . — 522,625
, ; : ; o T o
DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION
Item 404 from the General L Cor ,
Fund S - : SR Buv'cvl_gg_at‘ p‘{ 537
REQUESEE 1977-T8 ...o.vvvveevrrrersienssiienssssssonssssosiasisssessissssssnes $146,000
Recommendation pending : :

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS : :
~ We recommend approval be withheld. Additional mformatwn is need
ed for evaluation of the requested projects.
This item is for Cal Expo planning and working drawings for new facili-
ties from the General Fund: :
(a) Concessions facilities, preliminary planning and work-

ING ATAWINES....ccvrerieiceerivererenrariannnnssessesssersssessssrssssassssesseess $54,000
(b) Expo Center, preliminary planning and working draw-
ITIES covreiiiririnciiee st ettt es st sns s sresesntsntsmsesne e santeneen 92,000
‘ o $146,000



Ttem:405 ' l CAPITAL OUTLAY / 1103
DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES

Item 405 from the General ‘
Fund : v v Budget p. 555

;R'eque'sted A D oo oo © $9.125,000

,Reé'or'nmended APPTOVAL ooreievrersssssssssssssssss s i . 2,125,000

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS ‘
*This item appropriates the capital outlay funds for the acqulsmon of
- lands, easements and rights-of-way for U.S. Corps of Engineers flood con-
trol projects in the Central Valley.
We recommend approval of the following projects as requested in the

Governor’s Budget:
- (a) Sacramento River and Tnbutarles Flood Control

PTOJECT Lo it essessresnssr b send st $50,000
(b) Fairfield Flood Control project .........cccccoeecneiocnenencienee 1,000,000

- (c) Chester, North Fork Feather River Flood Control S
T PIOJECL crvenereiniereeeeera vttt sssrsssaasse s nsstans 10,000
.,fx(d) ‘San Joaquin River and ‘Tributaries Flood Control R
L PTOJECE ettt rins 15,000
" "te) Fresno River Flood Control project .......innnn. © 95,000
“(f) Chowechilla River Flood Control project..............cccouen.. . 25,000

(g) Sacramento River Bank Protection project.................. . 1,000,000



1104 / CAPITAL OUTLAY L ‘ Ttem 406
DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES

Item 406 from the Ceneral o L
Fund ‘ Budget p. 555

Requested 197T=T8 .....riiininneessersinnsssieesnsnsiosesosesesesssesesssens .$1,188,000
Recommended approval............creecornenrsinnineseessnreseieene 1,164,160
- Recommended reduction .............crreenncrinsnesisssisissnisenns 23,840
) - : Analysis
SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS page

1. Sutter Bypass Rehabilitation. Reduce b}”$23,840. Recom- 1104
mend reduction of construction estimate.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Flood Warning Telemetry System

We recommend approval.

This request is for 22 flood warning telemetered hydrologic data stations
and appurtenant equipment in the amount of $364,000 to complete the
-project. These stations are part of the North Coast Telemetry System.

The existing system is approximately 10 years old and is comprised of
both automatic and manual quick-call type stations. This project com-
. pletes replacement of the entire North Coast system with automatic
telemeter stations.

Sutter Bypass Rehabilitation.

We recommend a reduction of $23,840.

Based upon a study completed in May 1976, the Department of Water
Resources (DWR) proposes to replace the 41 year old pumping plant at
Wadsworth. This plant pumps drainage water from 17 square miles in the
Sutter Buttes area.

We have two problems with this request. One is that the budget pro-
vides state funding for only 80 percent of the project cost and requires
local sources to fund the remainder. The other problem is that the cost
estimate for the project is too high.

State Should Fund Full Cost. The budget estimates a cost of $1, 030 000
to replace the plant. However, the Budget Bill appropriates only $824,000
-from the General Fund which is 80 percent of the estimate. Control
language is included to prohibit expenditure of state funds until funds
from local sources are made available equal to 20 percent of the project’s
cost.

We do not concur with this policy. This plant is owned and operated by
the state and its replacement should be a state responsibility. Therefore, -
we believe the state should appropriate 100 percent of the project’s cost.
If funds are subsequently obtained from local sources, they should be used
to offset the state’s cost in the form of reimbursements. -

Cost Estimate Too High. Our second problem with the proposal is that
we believe the project cost estimate of $1,030,000 is $229,840 too high. The
differences between the budget estimate of $1,030,000 and our estimate of




Item 406 CAPITAL OUTLAY / 1105

$800,160 are summarized in Table 1. They include (1) the contract cost
($14,590), (2) the amount for contingency purposes ($104,980), (3) the
amount of state operations cost ($81,270) and (4) an unidentified cost
($29,000). :

Table 1

Differences in Cost Estimates
for Sutter Bypass Rehabilitation Project

Législati ve Analyst’s
T : “Budget Fstimate'  Estimate Difference
Contract Cost...... $695,000* $680,410° 814,590
Contingencies - o
@20% 139,000 — —_
@5% — 34,020 - 104,980
Subtotal . $834,000 $714,430 $119,570
State operations '
Cost @20% 167,000 — —
@12% — 85,730 81,270
Unidentified 29,000 — . 29000
Total estimated . )
Project. cost $l,030,000 $800,160 ‘ $229.840

tUpdated cost by DWR from March, 1975, to July 1977. :
) bUpd.xted cost from March, 1975, to July, 1977, using the ENR cost index.

(_1) The $14,590 difference in the contract cost is related to the method
for estimating construction cost increases. We have used the Engineering
News Record Index (ENR). The Department of Water Resources has
developed a composit index from several sources. The ENR index is used
by the Department of Finance for budget purposes and it should also be
used by DWR.

-(2) The budget: estimate contains a contingency of 20 percent The
normal construction contmgency is 5 percent. Utilizing the 5 percent
factor results in a savings of $104,980.

(3) The budget estimate includes 20 percent of the estimated construc-
tion cost for project management. The standard management charges for
this type of project should be 12 percent or less. Twelve percent would
provide $85,730 (a reduction of $81,270). This amount should be adequate.

(4) The total estimated project cost of $1,030,000 in the Governor’s
Budget includes $29,000 for an unidentified purpose.

.In summary, the budget appropriates $824,000 which is only 80 percent
of the $1,030,000 project cost estimate. Our recommendation is to appro-
priate $800,160 which is 100 percent of our reduced cost estimate. There-
fore, the net reduction to the appropriation should be $23,840.



1106 / CAPiTAL OUTLAY , ' Item 407

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
Item 407 from the General

Fund® , _ Budget p. 642
Requested 197778 .....ccccoorrnerencennerenenesenenens eesseseenesresrasbansennrin $23,149,421
Recommended approval............... rereetere e senntensensrennan 1,328,693
Recommendation pending ...........o...civeveeneneecnecensseneereisesseens 21,820,728

- Analysis
SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS - page

1. Statewide—Fire and Life Safety. Item 407 (a). Withhold - 1107
recommendation pending receipt of additional information.

2. Napa—Electrical Distribution System. Item 407(d). With- 1109
hold recommendation pending submittal of additional in- :
-formation,

3. Napa—Electrical Distribution System. Recommend the 1109
department report to the fiscal committees detailing work E
from previously funded project. ‘

4. Patton—DBoiler Plant. Item 407 (f). Withhold recommen- 1109
dation on Boiler Plant pending project clarification. :

5. Sacramento—Office Buildings 8 and 9, Alteration. Item

407(i). Withhold recommendation pending submittal of
additional information.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Air Conditioning—A Progress Repdrt

1111

For the pastseveral years, an area of particular concern to the Legisla-

ture has been the air conditioning of state hospitals. The status
prOJects is summanzed in Table 1.

Table 1
Status of Air Conditioning at State Hospitals S :

. : Funded Augm’ented - Estimated
Hospital ‘ budget year  budget year completion
Agnews... .. Project under construction 1973 1975 471
Fairview ... Phase I under construction - 1973 i 1975 217

Phase II under construction 1277
Porterville.......... Complete _ 1973 — :
Pacific ...ciunciee Phase I complete - 1973 1974 R
Phase II under construction : 6-77
Sonoma........c.. Phase I under construction 1973 1975 377
Phase II complete
Phase I under construction 3-77
Phase IV under construction 377
Phase V under construction 11-77
Phase VI bid opening 9-77 10-78
Stockton ............ .. Cottage "E” 1974 — 9-77
Metropolitan ...... Receiving and Treatment 1975 — 12-77

of these



Item 407 CAPITAL OUTLAY / 1107 .

Statewide—Fire and Life Safety

We withhold recommendation on Item 407 (a ) $21,290, 8885tatewzde fire
and life safety, pending receipt of additional information.

The state hospitals are subject to federal and state regulations pertammg
to licensure as a health facility to participate in the Medi-Cal and Medicare
programs. Licensing regulations and Medi-Cal/Medicare regulations are
similarin that both have health, safety, environmental and program re-
quirements.

The state hospitals do not comply with these requirements at this time.
Licensing of the state hospitals is the administrative responsibility of (1)
the State Fire Marshal, (2) the state Department of Health, and (3) the
federal Department of Health, Education and Welfare (Region IX). Fed-
eral financial participation is dependent upon approved licensing. The
decisions are contingent upon (1) development of an acceptable plan and
schedule of correction of nonconforming fire and life safety and environ-
mental conditions, (2) a commitment of funds for deficiency correction
and (3) the continued enforcement of the department’s fire watch plan
in the interim.

Item 407 (a) proposes $21,290,888 to continue a program initiated last
year to correct fire and life safety deficiencies in the hospitals. Last year
$8.1 million was provided to rehabilitate 8 buildings, complete drawings
for 23 buildings and develop the preliminary plans for 16 buildings. The
buildings rehabilitated under this total $29.4 million program, will house

10,000 patients:
© The Department of Health has developed a statewide schedule for the
correction of code deficiencies in the state hospitals. The information to
correct the fire and life safety deficiencies for each building is listed in
priority from a methodology developed by the Department of Health and
the State Fire Marshal’s office.

- The Legislature in the Supplemental Report of the 1976 Budget Act
directed the department to report no later than January 1, 1977, a prelimi-
nary plan to correct all life safety, panic and firedeficienciesat the state
hospitals. Further language required the plan to indicate (1) the depart-
ment’s guidelines to admit patients, (2) the programs to be furnished in
the ‘community and (3) the time table to accomplish this plan.

It is our understanding that the department now plans to submit this
report by May 1, 1977. Additional discussion of this effort is discussed under
the Health Treatment Division, Items 244, 245 and 247 on page 482.

The Governor’s Budget projects a year-end population of 15,301 on June
© 29,1977 and a year-end population of 14,561 on June 28, 1978. The proposed
1977-78 fire and life safety expenditures are compatible with a population
of 10,000 patients. Thus, if the population is not reduced to 10,000 patients,
and addxtlonal $14 million would be required to fund fire and life safety
code deficiencies in all occupied facilities.

As previously indicated, the Budget Bill proposes $21,290,888 for fire and
life safety. The bill schedules 25 projects ($7,990,888) plus a $13.3 million
lump-sum amount for unscheduled projects. In addition this item has
restrictive language requiring (1) the Department of Finance to give its
approval prior to expenditure, and (2) the Department of Health to seek.



1108 / CAPITAL OUTLAY Item 407
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH—Continued |

waivers of code accreditation requirements which exceed state dee re- -
quirements. Table 2 summarizes the expenditures by hospital.

Table 2

Department of Health
Fire and Life Safety

1977-718 L
Agnews . $2,483,331
Atascadero . 252,292
Camarillo ' 726,308
Fairview " 1,419,884
Metropolitan : : 596,348
Napa . 1,058,177
Pacific : -
Patton : . 33,183
Porterville : 510,365
Sonoma " 312,806
~ Stockton , 598,194
Subtotal 7,990,888
Unscheduled 13,300,000
Total : » $21,290,888

We have two concerns with fire and life safety projects proposed for
funding this year. First, all projects to be funded from the $13.3 million
lump-sum should be identified and scheduled under Item 407. This would
permit normal budgeting review and approval of the scope and costs of
each proposal. It is our understanding that the Department of Finance will
provide this schedule by amendment letter. Qur second concern is that
the cost estimates for the scheduled projects (Item 407(a), 1-25) were
prepared two years ago. The department should reevaluate the estimates
and adjust them to meet current costs. In January the department plans
to solicit bids for the initial fire and life safety project. The results should
assist in estimating the proposed projects.

We withhold our recommendation pending receipt of thls additional

information.
. Limit Availability of Construction Funds. Last year, the Legislature
limited the availability of construetion funds to one year. The department
is having success meeting this one-year deadline. The Department of
Health informed us on January 3, 1977 that: “All of the hospitals were .
contacted as to the effect that this accelerated program would have on the
hospital operations. Each hospital responded that the work could be ac-
complished with the clients and staff in the buildings without the creation’
of additional costs to the project as long as reasonable safety and health
precautions were taken by the construction crews. They also stated that
this program would aid in their efforts to meet the licensing and the Joint .
Commission on Accreditation of Hospitals (J.C.A.H.) accredltatlon Te-
quirements.”

In addition, the Department of Health quotes the Office of - the State
Architect (OSA) to the effect that “OSA would be able to meet this
schedule (one year)



Item 407 ' CAPITAL OUTLAY / 1109

Maintaining the policy of limiting availability of construction funds to
one year has expedited projects. Based on the above information, the
department’s proposed capital program can be under construction within
the budget year. Thus we recommend continuation of the one-year availa-
bility. This recommendation is discussed in full under our analysis of the
Department of General Services—Capital Outlay (Item 389).

Public Health Building, Berkeley (Item 407(b))

This project converts office space to provide additional laboratories in
the state-owned building in Berkeley. This will reduce overcrowding of
laboratory space and correct violations cited by Cal-OSHA and the State
Fire Marshal. The estimated cost of $102,100 is reasonable and we recom-

“mend approval. :

Repair and Replace Window Plates and Muliions, Sonoma (Item 407(c)).

" This project would replace corroded and disintegrated metal window
frames and add insulation panels to four ward buildings. The buildings
. were constructed in 1958 and the windows are so corroded they leak. The

insulation panels will save energy costs. The estirnated cost of $249,200 is
reasonable and we recommend approval.

Napa.—EIectncal Distribution System

We withhold recommendation of Item 407 (d) $19,000, pending submit-
tal of additional information.

Further, we recommend the Department of Health report to the fiscal
committees detailing the electrical work which was deleted, without re-
view, from a previously funded electrical project.

Planning. The départment request is for planning funds ($19,000) to
continue a 1974 project to modernize the primary electrical distribution
system. The improvements to the system will increase system ﬂex1b1hty
and facilitate locating and isolating electrical problems. .

This proposal is one phase of a larger plan to completely rehabilitate the
electrical system. The information provided does not indicate (1) the
relationship of-the proposal to the over-all plan or (2) the cost of the
overall plan. This information should be available in order to properly
evaluate the current proposal. Thus, we withhold recommendation pend-
ing receipt of clarifying project information.

Deleted Work. The Budget Act of 1974 contained a project to rehabili-
tate the electrical system to meet safety requirements. However, the
department apparently on its own initiative, deleted portions of the ap-
proved project. This became apparent during review of the current re-
quest. However, the extent of work deleted has not been identified. We
believe that during budget hearings the department should provide the
Legislature details of the approved work that was deleted and the reasons
for the deletion.

Boiler Plant Replacements
The Budget Bill contains three projects pertaining to boiler plants:
Patton (Item 407 (f)), Napa (Item 407(e)) and Stockton (Item 407(g)).
We withhold recommendation of Item 407(f) $217,500 to replace the



1110 / CAPITAL OUTLAY Item 407
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH—Contmued

" boiler plant, Patton State Hospzta] pendmg clanﬁca tion of the scope of the
project.

Patton. The Patton project ostensibly relocates the boiler plant be-
cause of the age and seismic deficiencies of the existing building. Howev-
er, the schematic drawings and estimates prepared for the budget include
the boiler plant proposal plus a project to upgrade the hospital’s electrical
distribution system. Justification for the electrical work has not been pro-
vided and it is unrelated to the boiler plant replacement. Thus, we with-
hold recommendation pending clarification of the electrical work and
associated costs.

Napa. Item 407 (e) provides the workmg drawmgs ($102 300) to relo-
cate the Napa boiler plant. The Office of the State Architect (OSA) con-
cludes, “the existing Napa State Hospital (boiler plant building) is an
unsafe bu1ld1ng which in the event of a mgmﬁcant seismic disturbance
could suffer serious building damage, incur bodlly injury or loss of life, plus
cause the hospital to be without vital services.” -

* This project is within the parameters and guidelines established by the
Utilization Report prepared by Kaplan/McLaughlin which indicates “the
boiler plant is deficient in structure and equipment and should be re-
placed near its present location to make maximum utilization of existing
steamn distribution lines.”

This project will provide a new 6,655 square foot boiler plant with three
new 37,000 pound-hour boilers. It is to be located near the existing boiler
plant to minimize relocation of utility piping. We recommend approval.

Stockton. ltem 407(g) provides $17,200 for working drawings to re-
place two obsolete boilers with one new 35,000 pound-hour b01ler The
estimated cost for this project is $236,500.

The boilers to be replacad cannot operate on both natural gas and fuel
oil. Thus, when the supply of natural gas is interrupted the boilers are not
operative. This situation leaves the institution with an insufficient steam

—

. supply for heating, etc. The new boilers will operate on either natural gas

or fuel ojl. The request is in ord'er and we recommend approval.

Rehabilitation Therapies Building—Porterville -

Item 407 (h) provides $27,500 to develop workmg drawmgs for a new -
rehabilitation therapies building. This project was originally -funded in
© 1975. Because of department delays the availability of the working draw-
ing portion of the approved funds lapsed. The department has assured us .
that the reasons for the project delay have been resolved and that the
drawings will be completed and the project will be under construction in
the budget year.

The project provides an mdoor area of 10,000 square feet for program
and recreational activities during inclement weather and in the evenings.
The facility will contain a 6,500 square foot gymnasium, 1,000 square foot
physical education room, dressing rooms, shower and toilet areas, equip-
ment storage and office area. We concur with the proposal and recom-
mend approval.



Item 408 o ‘ CAPITAL OUTLAY / 1

Sacramento Offlce Alterations, Office Buildings No. 8 and 9

We withhold recommendation of Item 407 (i), $293,340, to a]ter office
buildings 8 and*9 pending receipt of specific project information.

The Department of Health in cooperation with the Department of
General Services-—Space Management Division is in the midst of reorgan-
izing space in office buildings 8 and 9. The department is attempting to
realign departments which have become separated because of expandmg
growth and: reorgamzatxonal moves.

This request is premature because supporting documents, including
estimates and time schedules, have not been completed. The department
has indicated this information will be available prior to budget hearings.
Pending receipt of this information we withhold recommerndation.

Minor Capital Outlay

‘Item 407 (j), minor capital outlay for the Department of Health, is com-
prlsed of 43 projects which provide new, additional or rehabilitated facili-
ties. Each is less than $100,000 and the proposed 1977-78 program totals
$830,393. The projects range from $3,808 to install drinking fountains in
yard areas at Fairview State Hospital to $71,200 to install toilet and shower
partitions at Patton State Hospital. We have reviewed each project and
recommend approval.

EMPLOYMENT DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
Item 408 from the Unemploy-

~ment Trust Fund Budget p. 666
Requested 1977-78 ........oooo.... e S $3,257,680
Recommended approval ..........oceecivennnsiieessieernnenenensesioesenesnenes 2,251,620
Recommended reduction ...........cocceeeioenesivionnrensneennens reiiarniens 29,260
Recommendation pending ............coceivenesseenienionsesnesssensesierens 976,800

Analysis
SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS page

1. Merced. Reduce by $17,110. Recommend reduction of 1112
‘building addition budget estimate. -
2. Modesto. Reduce by $7,150. Recommend reduction of 1112
‘building addition budget estimate.
- 3. Modesto. Reduce by $2,000. Recommend reduction of 1112
budget estimate for parking project.
4. San Luis Obispo. Withhold recommendation to provxde 1112
construction funds pending selection of a site. : ' '
5. Santa Rosa. Reduce by $900. Recommend reduction of 1113
budget estimate of project to acquire land and develop
. parking.. o
6. Bakersfield. Reduce by $900. Recommend reductlon of 1113
. budget estimate to acquire land and develop project. :
7. Salinas. Reduce $1,200. Recommend reduction of budget 1113
- estimate to acquire land and develop parking.



1112 / CAPITAL OUTLAY Item 408
EMPLOYMENT DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT—Continued |

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Merced—Office Building Alterations

We recommend deletion of previously appropriated funds from Item
408(a), office addition, Merced, a reduction of $17,110.

This project ($379,750) provides a 6,300 square foot addition plus altera-
tions to the Merced office. These changes are to meet the department $
projected 1985 needs.

The Budget Act of 1976 prov1ded $17,110 for working drawings for this
project and this amount is included in the 1977-78 budget request.

Modesto—Office Building Alteratuons

We recommend deletion of previously appropriated funds from Item
408(b), building addition, Modesto office, a reduction of $7,150.

This project ($610,300) alters existing space and adds 9,000 square feet
to the Modesto office to accommodate projected. workload growth
through 1987. The proposed changes are necessary and the estimated cost
is reasonable. However, $7,150 for planning has been prev1ously allocated
for this project. This amount is erroneously mcluded in the Budget Bill.

Modesto—Parking Facilities

We recommend deletion of previously allocated funds from Item
408(c), parking lot, a reduction of $2,000.

This project ($75,000) develops surface parking for 100 cars on a site
which is to be acquired this year. Expansion of the Modesto office, Item
408 (b), will eliminate a portion of the existing parking. ’

The budget request does not reflect $2,000 previously transferred to the
project and it should be deleted.

San Luis Obispo—New Field Office

We withhold our recommendation on Item 408(d), newfield office
pending selection of a site and preparahon of an estimate and plans for
that site.

Currently the department is attempting to acquire a field office site in
San Luis Obispo. Funds for site acquisition were appropriated last year.

The estimated project cost of $976,800 included in the budget request
has been developed for a hypothetical site. The estimate includes costs for
site development and utility construction which cannot be determined at
this time. In addition the hypothetical site is more: than double in size
which was approved for acquisition last year.

. We recommend the department select a site, prepare a plan and reesti-
mate the project cost. This will provide the necessary information to
evaluate the budget request. Until this is accomplished we withhold rec-
ommendation.

. Van Nuys/Monterey

The budget includes funds to acquire two sites in Van Nuys and one site
in Monterey for new filed offices. The Van Nuys northwest and southeast
site acquisitions will provide approximately 90,000 square feet each for



" Item 409 ' ‘ CAPITAL OUTLAY 7/ 1113

future field offices. The estimated acquisition price is $315,000 each. The
Monterey site acquisition ($200,000) will provide approximately 50,000
square feet for a future office. We have reviewed the program and recom-
mend approval

~ Santa Rosa/Bakersfield/Salinas \

We recommend Items 408(h), (i) and (j)} be reduced $900, $900 and
81,200 respectively to reflect funds previously transferred and available for
these projects.

The Santa Rosa project is for site acquisition and development for a
surface parking lot addition. The site is approximately 18,000 square feet
with an estimated project cost of $104,300. The site is adjacent to the
existing state facility which currently does not have adequate public park-
ing spaces. The office is sized to meet the client load until 1985. The added
parking will make it possible to remain at least until 1985.

The Bakersfield site acquisition is also for 18,000 square feet and includes
paving and landscaping for 54 cars. The estimated development cost for
this project is $92,550.

The Salinas site acquisition is for 26,000 square feet and includes the
paving and landscaping for 69 cars. The development costs for this pro_]ect
is estimated at $141,080. : .

Because the project estimates do not reflect all of the funds transferred
and available, the budget requests are overstated by $900, $900 and $1,200
respectively. - '

Statewide Planning

The budget includes $47,000 to provide project plans for future budget
requests. The department’s five-year plan indicates an anticipated con-
struction budget of: $2,880,000 next year. Assuming 1.5 percent for such
planning, the proposed amount is adequate to prepare the anticipated
preliminary plans and estimates. ‘

DEPARTMENT OF BENEFIT PAYMENTS
Item 409 from the General

Fund , : ~ Budget p. 691
Requested 1977=T8 .......c.cocovrurrerirenensnisssansersssssssssssssasssessssassas $26,000
Recommendation pending ..........c.cccoceeremmreinineeriessercreeessnesreene © 26,000

- Analysis
SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS : page

1. Minor Capital Outlay. Withhold recommendation for mi- 1114
nor capital outlay project pending receipt of specific project.
information.



1114 / CAPITAL OUTLAY - ' - Item 410
DEPARTMENT OF BENEFIT PAYMENTS—Continued

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Minor Capital OQutlay -

We withhold recommendation pending receipt of specific prOJect mfor-
mation.

Thls item includes funds for seven minor capital outlay alteration
pro_]ects Projects in this category provide new or additional facilities cost-
ing $100,000 or less per project.

The department’s program totals $86,700 of which $26,000 is from the
General Fund, $24,000 from federal funds and $36,700 from reimburse-
ments.

Justification submitted in support of the request is not specific and we
have requested additional information concerning the scope and cost of
each project. Pending receipt of thlS information, we withhold our recom-

mendation.
DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS

Item 410 from the General S o -
Fund ' Budget p. 716

Requested 1977=T8 ..........coinvronenereneressescesssssrsessssasees i $2,741,088
Recommended approval ...........ceiecnrerninnesncsessessseseseesesens 1,894,528
Recommended reducChion ..........iriceenrennceesevesesesssesesesenes : 591,260
Recommendation pending ..., 255,300
f : Analysis
SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS page

1. Corona Food Services Building. Reduce by $209,225. Recom- 1116
‘mend deletion of excess funds for working drawings. -

2. California Training Facility, Soledad Sewage Plant. Reduce' 1116
by $100,688. Recommend deletion of project to replace sew-

- age plant because the project is unresolved.

3. California Institute for Men, Chino Sewage Plant. Wlthhold 1116'
‘recommendation pending additional information. '

4. California Medical Facility, Vacaville Sewage Plant. Reduce 1116
by $23,347. Recommend deletion of excess funds for connec-
tion fees. : o

..5. California Men’s Colony. San LLIIS Obispo Sewage Plant. 1116

Withhold recommendation pending additional information. ‘

6. Frontera, Air-condition Clinic and Hospital. Reduce by 1117
$258,000. Recommend deletion.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Correctlonal Facilities

-~ The budget request includes a Ceneral Fund reserve of $94,270,000 for
working drawings, construction and equipment for a new 2,400 bed facil-
ity in southern California and the repair and upgrading of San Quentin
Prison.



Item 410 CAPITAL OUTLAY / 1115

The Budget Act of 1976, Item 307.5, provided the Department of Cor-
rections $92,346 to prepare a facilities plan to be submitted to the Legisla-
ture by March 1, 1977. The department is to consider and ‘analyze
programs for custody, treatment and rehabilitation and develop a long-
range facilities plan to satisfy program needs. )

As of January 5, 1977, the male felon population was 17,881. The depart-
ment antlclpates a dechne in population for the next nine months and
then a steady increase through 1986 when there will be approximately
26,085 male felons. If this projection is correct, an additional 4,972 institu-
tional beds will be required because current. male felon prlson capacity is
21,113.

Table 1 provides a capacity and populatlon summary by 1nst1tut10n

Table 1
Current Capacity and Population—Male Felons -

. ‘ Population Excess

Institution . » : . Capacity = (1-5-77) Capacity, .
California Conservation Center (Susanville): ..o 1,224 949 275
Sierra Conservation Center (Jamestown): ........ 1,224 938 286
California Correctional Institution (Tehachapi) 1,177 1,122 55

Correctional Training Facility (Soledad):......occoooeesiovsemrecrreennecercnns 3,041 2522 519
_ Deuel Vocational Institution (Tracy): 1,523 1,206 317
California State Prison at Folsom:... . 1,984 1,786 198
California State Prison for Men (Chino): ........ouiommiciosmmnernnins 2,681 2219 . 462
California Medical Facility (Vacaville): 1,959 1877 82
California Mens Colony (San Luis Obispo): ,
Main Facility ' 2,400 2,296 104
West Facility 294 72 222
California State Prison at San Quentin: 2,686 2,179 507
Camps: . i : 920 75 205

Totals: i . 21,113 17,881 3,232  (15.3%)

Replace San Quentin

Because of the uncertain impact Chapter 1139, Statutes of 1976 (SB
42— determinate sentencing law) will have upon commitment rates and
length of stay, projections at this point in time are uncertain. However, we
believe consideration should be given to replacing San Quentin Prison as
an initial step in any long range facilities plan.

-Many studies have been made of the California prison system. These
studies have recommended repeatedly the closing of both San Quentin
and Folsom. In 1971 the State Board of Corrections reported that both
prisons “are immense, yet do not have adequate space for modern pro-
grams. They are not secure or safe. Decent living conditions are almost
unattainable in them, and they are ugly and depressing. Any major remod-
eling, in either facility, would cost many millions of dollars. If there is a
choice between remodeling and a new facility, the latter choice is by far
the better.” The Board concluded with a recommendatlon that replace-
ment facilities be constructed.

Several years ago, we reported an estimated ‘cost to rehablhtate San
Quentin in excess of $45 million as compared to an estimated cost of $65



1116 / CAPITAL OUTLAY . Item 410
DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS—Continued L
million to construct a new 2,400 bed institution.

Food Services Building—Corona - : o

We recommend that Item 410(i) new food services buz]dmg be reduced
by deleting excess funds for working drawings, a reduction of $209,225

"The budget proposes $418,000 for working drawings for a new central
kitchen and dining areas. The existing kitchen is a wood frame building
constructed in 1941 and is consistently in violation of health regulations.

We have reviewed the project and recommend approval. However, the
Budget Bill includes $418,000 for working drawings but the Office of the
State Architect informs us that for a project of this magnitude $208,775 is
adequate. Thus, we recommend a reduction of $209,225.

Sewage Plant Projects

The Department of Corrections is proposing sewage treatment projects
at Soledad, Chino, Vacaville and San Luis Obispo. A discussion of each
proposal and our recommendation follows.

1. Correctional Training Facility, Soledad '

We recommend deletion of Item 410(a), remodel and upgrade Correc-
tional Training Facility, Soledad sewage plant, a reduction of $100,685.

This project is for development of a new sewage treatment facility at the
California Training Facility (CTF), Soledad. However, the department
has been advised that the City of Soledad has initiated a feasibility study
to review the potential mutual benefits of the CTF connecting to the city
sewage system. Because of this the department has withdrawn this re-
quest.

2. California Institute for Men, Chino.

We withhold recommendation on Item 410(d) to connect the California
Institute for Men, Chino to the Chino Basin Municipal Water District
pending additional information.

This project is requested to connect the California Instltutlon for Men,
Chino to the Chino Basin Municipal Water District at an estimated cost
of '$115,300. However, the scope of the project: is. unresolved. Without
specific information and cost estimates we are unable to evaluate the
project. Therefore, we withhold recommendatlon pending recelpt ‘of this
information. - .

3.. California Medzca] Facility, Vacaville. .

We recommend that Item 410(e), connection of the Ca]zforma Medzca]
Faczlzty sewage system to the City of Vacaw]]e facilities, be reduced; a
reduction of $23,347. .

This project proposes to connect the Callforma Medical Facxhty (CMF )
sewage system to the City of Vacaville treatment plant to comply with
water quality standards. This approach is more economlcal than rebulld-
ing the institution’s sewage treatment facilities.

‘The estimate prepared by the Office of the State Architect mcludes
$250,000 for CMF connection fees. However, an agreement with the City
of Vacaville establishes a connection fee of $226,653, a difference of $23,-
347. Therefore, we recommend Item 410(e) be reduced by $23 347.

4. California Men's Colony, San Luis Obispo.



~ Item 410 _ CAPITAL OUTLAY / 1117

We withhold our recommendation on Item 410(f), augment California
Men's Colony sewage project pending additional information.

The $140,000 for the California Men’s Colony sewage treatment facility
would augment a project funded in the Budget Act of 1976. This project
has been delayed because additional environmental studies which have
been required are not yet completed. Until the studies have been com-
pleted, the project scope and cost cannot be determined. Therefore, we
withhold our recommendation pending this additional information.

Toilet Replacement Projects

- Project Description. The two projects in Items 410(b) and 410(g) are
to replace aluminum toilet fixtures that have become a major mainte-
nance problem and health hazard because of excessive metal corrosion
with stainless steel fixtures.

Tracy. This project consists of replacing 332 aluminum combination
lavatory and toilet fixtures at the Deuel Vocational Institution (DVI). The
estimated project cost is $293,100. We recommend approval.

San Luis Obispo. This project will replace 1,200 aluminum toilets at the
California Men’s Colony. The estimated project cost is $700, 800 We rec-
ommend approval.

Food Service Water Lines, Folsom

Item 410(c) provides $100,000 to replace the Folsom Prison kitchen hot
and cold water lines which were installed 50 years ago. The lines require
excessive maintenance and repair and should be replaced. We recom-
mend approval.

Air Condition Clinic and Hospital, Frontera

We recommend deletion of Item 410(h), air condition clinic and hospi- -
tal, a reduction of $258,000.

This project proposes $258,000 to air condition the chnlc and replace and
upgrade the cooling system for the hospital rooms, wards and surgery.
Currently the clinic is cooled by a well-water system. Because this system
maintains the clinic at 75 degrees, which is a reasonable temperature, it
is unnecessary and inappropriate to change to one that consumes more
energy (refrigerant cooling).

‘Moreover, we believe any proposal to upgrade and replace the existing
air conditioning system should be funded in priority with other needs
from equipment funds in the department’s support and operations budget -
rather than major capital outlay funds. We would point out, however, the
existing system lacks humidity control and does not prov1de adequate air
purification. These deficiencies should be corrected in priority with other
departmental needs, utilizing minor capital outlay funds.

Minor Capital Outlay

'The department proposes nine projects for $330,000 to be funded under

minor capital outlay, Item 410(j). Projects in this category provide new or
“additional facilities which cost $100,000 or less per project. :

The projects provide for a variety of needs and range from modification

of dining rooms at the Sierra Conservation Center ($13,510) to construc-



1118 / CAPITAL OUTLAY , - Iter 411
DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS—Continued

tion of a three chair dental clinic at Soledad ($88,000). We have revxewed »
each prOJect and recommend approval. .

DEPARTMENT OF THE YOUTH AUTHORITY

Ttem 411 from the General

Fund _ ' 3 :Budge,t p.'733
Requested 197778 oo e seasereseneees reversssenisserineninense. $3,982,900
Recommended approval...........cccovcinnnnne. rerteveershesasnensretaass . 2,246,000
Recommended reduction ... - 624,000
Recommendation pending ..........ceeeenee cessssstunnsssasossensiniiusessissisass 1,112,900

- Analysis
/ SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS . page

1. Northern and Southern Reception Center-CImzcs Addi- 1118
. tional Gymnasiums. Items 411(a) and 411(f). Withhold
- recommendation pending receipt of additional information.
2 Air Condition Living Units. Item 411(b). Reduce by 1119
$624,000. Recommend deletion.
3. Whittier. Air Condition Administration Facilities. With- 1119
‘hold recommendation pending additional information. . .- =
" 4. Minor Capital Outlay. Item 411(i). Withhold recommen- 1120
‘dation pending receipt of additional information. _

-ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Additional Gymnasium

We withhold recommendation on Items 411 (a) and (f), addzbona] gym-
nasium pending receipt of plans and estimates.

The department is requesting working drawing funds for an additional
gymnasium at both the northernand southern Receptlon Center-Clinics.
The budget provides $36,000 for working drawings for each.

Reception center-clinics serve the department as entry and processing
centers. A youth generally spends 24 to 28 days at the center while being
evaluated for placement to one of the other institutions. It is our under-
standing that the placement process requires 26 hours, leaving approxi-
mately nine hours each day for other activities.

The addition of another gymnasium would provide more facilities to

- accommodate free time. We believe these facilities should be designed to
provide a variety of athletic activities such as wrestling, weight lifting,
gymnastics, volleyball, basketball, etc. This would provide a wide range of
activities that would appeal to many individuals. The information we have
received does not reflect the department’s current proposal. Thus, pend-
ing receipt of current plans and estimates we withhold our recommenda-
tion., . :



Item 411 CAPITAL OUTLAY / 1118

Air Conditioning for Living Units

We recommend deletion of Item 411 (b) air condztlonmg of I ving units
at the Youth Training School, Chino, a reduction of $624,000.

The Youth Training School (YTS) has three 400-bed living units. This
project- would provide a central plant and underground chilled water
distribution system to supply air conditioning to the living units.

Air conditioning for this type of facility within correctional institutions
is a departure from current state practice. The statewide cost implications
are significant and should be considered before implementing a change.
In addition, the department should provide a priority list of buildings,
statewide, that could be considered for air conditioning. This list should
also indicate long-range cost implications, including staffmg requlre-
ments.

This policy should also be evaluated in relation to the need to conserve
energy. A thorough study of the benefits and costs, including energy
consumption considerations, should be undertaken prior to air condition-
ing these facilities.

Without information of this type, we cannot recommend approval of
this request. ,

Reroofing Projects

The Budget Bill provides four projects to reroof four institutions. A
survey by the office of the State Architect supports the request. We have.
reviewed these projects and recommend approval. Table 1 lists the
projects by item and institution:

Table 1

Department of the Youth Authority
Rer_oofing Projects

_ Budget Bill -
Item - Institution ' ) Amount
411(c) Southern California Reception Center-Clinic, Norwalk $443,500
411(d) Preston School of Industry, Ione 317,000
411(e) - Northern Reception Center-Clinic, Sacramento . 162,000
411(g) “El Paso de Robles School, Paso Robles 242,900

Air Conditioning Administration Facilities—Whittier

' We withhold our recommendation for Item 411 (h) air condition and
upgrade of the heating system administration buildings, pending receipt
of additional information.

The main administration building was built in 1927. The original steam
radiator system is no longer efficient and requires “constant” mainte-
nance. This pl'O]eCt proposes to replace the existing system with a central
heating and air conditioning system.

The administration annex building was constructed in 1960 w1thout air
conditioning. This project would modify the air distribution system and
add air conditioning.

Because of the need to conserve energy, the installation of air condition-
ing in older facilities should be studied carefully. A thorough study of the
benefits and costs, including energy consumption considerations, should

38—175173



i

1120 / CAPITAL OUTLAY | Item 411

DEPARTMENT OF THE YOUTH AUTHORITY—Continued

be undertaken prior to air conditioning these facilities. In view of this; we
recornmend the heating and air distribution systems be upgraded and the
system designed to enable future addition of air conditioning. In this
manner, air conditioning could be added if justified by a cost/benefit
analysis. S

Therefore, we withhold recommendation for this project for $140,900
pending receipt of (1) cost information to provide heating and ventilation
only and/or (2) cost/benefit for air condltlonmg

Security Sound Systems
This project, Item 411 (i), is to rehabilitate and upgrade the security
sound system for $1,080,300 at the five institutions listed in Table 2.

Table 2

Department of the Youth Authority
Security Sound System Projects

Location ) ' Estimated Cost

Southern Reception Center-Clinic, Norwalk ; ; $174,540

Ventura School..... . 237,610

Northern Reception Center-Clinic, Sacramento 185,530

El Paso de Robles School, Paso Robles . 174,170 -

Southern California Youth Authority, Chino : 308,450
Total $1,080,300

The existing security sound systems are to be modernized by replacing
all obsolete tube-type equipment with modern transistorized equipment.
The new control consoles will combine automatic and manual emergency
alarms.

These projects are necessary. because of the high maintenance and the
limited availability of replacement parts for the existing’ equipment.
However, the new control consoles should not simply duplicate the old
systems with more advanced electronic equipment.

For the past several years, additional control room equlpment has been
added in an uncoordinated manner. This equipment is dispersed through-
out the control room and is becoming impossible for one person to operate
the existing equipment adequately. Because of this, we believe one crite-
rion for the new consoles should be the development of a “hands-free”
type of operation similar to California Highway Patrol dispatch consoles.
This permits an individual to operate the control panel by using the foot
to switch the microphone on and leaves the hands free for writing, etc.
‘This type of system would be compact and efficient and permit current
staff to handle ex1st1ng and future security system elements. :

Minor Capital Outlay

- We withhold recommendation on Item 411 (j) pendmg recezpt of addz-
tional project information. :

The proposed Department of the Youth Authority’s minor capltal outlay
program contains $900,000. Minor capital outlay consists of projects to
provide new or additional facilities which are $100,000 or less per project.

The department has identified 40 projects to be funded from the re-



Item 412 o f  CAPITAL OUTLAY / 1121

quested amount. The basic request appears reasonable, but the individual
project information is inadequate for proper evaluation. Additional infor- -
mation is being prepared and until it is avallable, we withhold our recom-
mendatlon

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

Item 412 from the Capitél Out-
- lay Fund for Public Higher

Education - Budget p. 797
REQUESEEA 197T=T8 ...ooovoeeeeeeeeeoeeisesssssecssssssmmmssessssesssseessnesennesons .. $18,691,000
Recommendation pending ...t 18,691,000

. . . Analysis
. SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS page

1. Schools for the Deaf, Blind and Multihandicapped, Fre- 1124
mont. Recommend project be expedited to allow occupancy -
‘by fall 1978.
2.:Schools for the Deaf, Blind and Multihandicapped, Fre- 1124
~ ‘mont. Withhold recommendation pending adequate cost
~data.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

This request would augment prior appropriations by $18,691,000. Previ-
ously approved funds and the requested amount are from the Capital
Outlay Fund for Public Higher Education (COFPHE). These amounts
plus-an estimated $1.3 million future equipment requirement indicates a
total estimated project cost of $43, 541 ,826 to move the schools from Berke-

ley to Fremont.

Need to Relocate Schools

In 1972 independent surveys by the State Fire Marshal and the Office
of the State Architect revealed substantial code deficiencies with regard
to fire and life safety and seismic requirements. Because of (1) the estimat-
ed cost to correct these deficiencies (approximately $7.1 million, 1972
costs) (2) the age of the facilities and (3) the fact that a known earth-\
quake fault traverses the existing site, it was determined that new facilities
should be provided elsewhere. The Legislature has consistently supported
this decision since 1973 when the initial appropriation was made. In the
Supplementary Report of the Committee on conference relating to the
Budget Act of 1976, Item 395, the Legnslature indicated its intent to fund
fully the construction of the new schools .. . in accordance with the pro-
gram as revised in May 1976, by the Department of Education, Depart-
ment of Finance and the Leglslatlve Analyst’s Ofﬁce *The proposal in the
Budget Bill reflects-that program..



Budget Act of 1973

Item 356 and
: Chapter 1120,
Facility Statutes of 1973
Common-facility: ;
Site acquisition ............ $3,236,000 *

Master planning and
fees wneenivenionens
Site development (off-
[11:) [T
Site development
(shared) .....cc.ouerriuann.
Support services..........
Central plants
Health care units.........

School for the Blind:
Administrative serv-

Classroom buildings ..
Media center-...

Auditorium ......

Food services .............. .

Physical . education
and recreation cen-
| (<

Residential buildings..

Site development........

- 372,826

Table 1

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
SCHOOLS FOR THE BLIND, DEAF AND MULTIHANDICAPPED, FREMONT

Budget Act of 1974,

Item 389 Proposed

for Reappropriation

Budget Act of 1974° Under Section 10.50 of
Ttem 389 the Budget Bill

$896,660 —
1,046,400 —
127,100 -
17,600 —
18,100 —_
15,650 —
6,690 181,500
117,600 3,185,800
15,000 408,100
13,200 358,350
27,500 746,800
44,800 1,215,200
2,467,850 -
2,126,750 -

Budget Bill

Proposal, Item

$3,573,300
496,100
510,000
432,550

Total
$3,236,000

1,269,486

1,046,400

3,700,400

513,700 -

528,100

188,190
3,303,400
423,100
371,550
774,300

1,260,000

2,467,850- -

2,126,750

Sub-total $10,742,286

Sub-total $10,915,140

PQ"U!IUbo—NOILVOHGS 40 LN3INLHVYd3a

AVILAO TVLIAVD / ZZLb.

21 Wl



School for the Deaf:
Administrative/evalu-
REIF: 14 100 1) 1 { RN
Educational unit..........
Elementary - depart-
- ment ... PR
Junior high...
Senior high ....ccccceennnne.
Vocational  depart-

MENL ...oovverrrrreienrsenss
Multihandicapped de-
partment ........cnes
Student development
center ...

" Gymnasium .
Little theater...
Food services .
Residences .........o.vvviee

- ‘Future equipment
requirements............

32,700 *
37.900
53,100
987700
56.700
68,700
99,500
37,800
55.200
33,000

52,350
6,419,700

$13,846,250

947,400
1,064,900

1,493,100
805,800
1,594,400

1,930,600
830,000

1,063,700
1,550,100

927,900
1,471,150

$18,691,000

Includes $523,100 (total) augmentation by State Public Works Board action, December 20, 1974. -

980,100
1,102,800

1,546,200
834,500
1,651,100

1,999,300
859,500

1,101,500
1,605,300

960,900
1,523,500
6,419,700

$42,241,826

‘Sub-total  $20,584,400
$42,241 826

1,300,000
$43,541,826

SIp wap

€ZLL / AVILAO TVLIAVD



1124 / CAPITAL OUTLAY ,, ' Item 412

Expedite Project

We recommend the Office of the State Architect and the Department
of Education expedite the relocation of the School for the Deaf, Blind and -
Multihandicapped in order to allow occupancy of both schools by fall 1978

Although this project was initially approved by the Legislature in 1973,
as of the date of this writing construction has not begun. This delay has
been caused partially by the (1) controversy associated with relocating
and obtaining a new site and (2) inadequate planning for thé new schools.
In January 1975 a site was purchased but an architectural program for the
two schools was not completed until September 1975. Because these pro-
grams reflected excessive facilities and costs, they were not approved until

- May 1976. In addition, the physical master plans and partial schematic
plans, specifications and cost estimates were not developed until Novem-
ber 1976. The most recent planning/construction schedule indicates com-
pletion of the project in June 1979. We believe the length of time required
to date has been unreasonably long and the planning/construction sched-
ule does not reflect diligence in moving the project. For example, prelimi-
nary plans for the School for the Blind Residence and Classrooms are
scheduled to be completed in April 1977, while construction is not project-
ed to start until January 1978. Such a schedule is unreasonable and the
Office of the State Architect and the Department of Education should
revise it and instruct the design architects to expedite design in order to
allow occupancy of the schools by fall 1978.

The Budget Bill provides $18,691,000 of new funds and reappropriates
$6,095,750 (Item 389, Budget Act of 1974) under Control Section 10.50. In
addition, the Budget Bill identifies the cost associated with individual
elements of the total project. Prior to this year, planning had not proceed-
ed to the point where cost for individual elements could be identified,
resulting in “lump sum” appropriations only. The current estimated
project cost of the individual elements (based on partial schematic plans
and specifications) and the proposed allocation of the various appropria-
tions is reflected in Table 1.

"Under the Governor’s proposal, the $13,846,250 to be allocated from
Itemn 389, Budget Act of 1974, must be encumbered before June 30, 1977.
If not encumbered, the funds will automatically revert. The 1974 funds,
reappropriated under Section Control 10.50, plus the Budget Bill amount
will be available for allocation until June 30, 1979. This is an attempt to
expedite construction of the project and we are in agreement with this
effort.

Inadequate Budget Data

We withhold recommendation of the requested $18,691,000 unt11 ade-
quate cost data is available.

Because the project is only in the preliminary schematic planning phase
the cost estimates are inadequate and we cannot recommend the adequa-
cy of the requested amounts. As previously indicated, the scope of the
project reflects the program as approved in May 1976. However, adequate



Items 413414 " CAPITAL OUTLAY / 1125

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION—Continued

cost data has not been developed in order to substantiate the estimates
indicated in Table 1. This information should be available prior to budget
hearmgs .

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION-MINOR CAPITAL OUTLAY

Item 413 from the Capital Out-
lay. Fund for Public Higher

- Education , ' Budget p. 799
REQUESEEd 197T=T8 ....ovvseverreesrerssssssssssssnssssrssssessssessssss s ~$8,000
Recommended reduction ...........inienseenesiesinensns 8,000

L Anélysfs
SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS page

1." Neurologically Handicapped. Reduce by $8,000. Recom- 1125
mend funding from General Fund rather than COFPHE.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

We recommend that the $8,000 planning project for tbe Diagnostic

School for the Neurologically Handicapped Children, Southern California,
be funded from the General Fund rather than (COFPHE). .
- This request is for planning for a project to develop additional play area
adjacent to the Diagnostic School for Neurologically Handicapped Chil-
dren, Southern California. The aréa to be developed was recently ob-
tained through a land transfer with California State University, Los
Angeles. The ultimate project cost is estimated to be less than $100,000. We
concur with the need to proceed in this matter. However, we believe it
would be inappropriate to fund the project from the Capital Outlay Fund
for Public Higher Education. (COFPHE).

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION—MINOR CAPITAL OUTLAY

Itefn 414 from the Capital Out-
lay Fund for Public Higher

- Education : ) Budget p. 799
Requested 1977-78 .............. et s bR ea $100,000
tB:_ecommended reduction .........ccecuun.. eeiteresereaesiieses s s rstaeaeinn -+ 100,000

» ) Analysis
SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDAT!ONS page

1. Sacramento Headquarters. Reduce by $100,000. Recom- 1126
“mend deletion of alterations project. '



1126 / CAPITAL OUTLAY . | ~ Item 415

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

We recommend deletion of $100,000 for alteratzons to Sacramento
Headquarters Building.

This request is for a series of alterations to the state bmldmg occupied
by the Department of Education at 721 Capitol Mall, Sacramento. The
Governor’s Budget indicates that this is phase IV of the five- -year program
to remodel the building. This would indicate that this is a major capital
outlay project (costing in excess of $100,000) and should be funded as such.
However, we have received inadequate information concerning the scope
and estimated costs for this project. Under this circumstance, we have no
basis upon which to recommend the project or the requested amount. In
any case, it would be inappropriate to fund the proposed project from the
Capital Outlay Fund for Public Higher Education. The building is a state
office building housing the Department of Education and any alteratxon
should be funded from the General Fund.

- UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA

Item 415 from the Capital Out-
lay Fund for Public Higher

Education ' Budget p. 837
REQUESEET 197T-T8 ..ooovvereeeeceeieeeeseereesesssssesseessssssesssessassnreseeon $12,934,000
Recommended approval ... © 6,393,000
Recommended reduction ............c.cocveveeeiicniionen etrereseeneriarentans 465,000
Recommendation Pending ..........evieeieneeseresssessseerssenens 6,076,000

' : : Analysis
SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS i ' T page

1. Construction Funds. Recommend continuation of policy to 1128
limit availability of construction funds to one year. :

2. Berkeley. Withhold recommendation on Harmon gymna- 1129
sium (Calif. Administrative Code deficiencies for hand-
icapped) pending additional information.

‘3. Davis. Withhold recommendation of CAC deficiencies - 1129

(handicapped), Step 1, pending additional information.

Davis. Withhold recommendation of CAC deficiencies 1129

(Cal OSHA), Step 1, pending additional information. '

Irvine. Withhold recommendation on CAC deficiencies 1129

(Cal OSHA), Step 1, pending additional information. .

. Riverside. Withhold recommendation on CAC deficiencies 11929
(Cal OSHA), pending additional information. -
San Diego. Withhold recommendation on CAC deficien-. 1129
cies (Cal OSHA), Step 1, pending additional information. -

Santa Cruz. Withhold recommendation on CAC deficien- 1199

cies (Cal OSHA), pending additional information. ,

Davis. Withhold recommendation. on Energy Conservation 1131

Project, Step 2, pending additional information.

© o N e



Item 415 ‘ " CAPITAL OUTLAY / 1127

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA—Continued

' 10. Los Angeles. Reduce by $259,000. Recommend deletion of 1131
Knudsen Hall energy conservation, workmg drawmgs and =
construction.: '

11. Davis. Reduce by $176,000. Recommend deletion of exten- 1133
sion of chilled water system, planning.
12. Santa Barbara. Withhold recommendation on energy con- 1133 -
servation improvements pending additional information.
13. Davis. Withhold recommendation on reprographxc famhty 1133
pending additional information.
14. Irvine. Withhold recommendation on fine arts (dance) al- 1133
terations pending additional information. :
'15. Riverside. Withhold recommendation on entomology an- 1133. .
nex rehabilitation and alterations pending additional infor-
mation. ‘ :
16. Santa Cruz. Withhold recommendation on Mt. Hamilton 1133
utilities and repairs pending additional information. :
17. Davis. Withhold recommendation on utilities 1977-78 1133
pending additional information. :
18. Davis. Withhold recommendation on fuel oil storage facili-. 1133
ties pending additional information. L
19. San Diego. Withhold recommendation on fuel oil storage 1133
. facilities pending additional information. ’
- 20. San Diego. Recommend that Third College, faculty offices 1133

.~ be renamed Third College Academic Unit 2. ;

* 21. San Diego. Recommend the University expedite develop- 1136
ment of preliminary plans and cost estimates to enable
funding construction of Third College Academlc Unit 2'in
the Budget Bill.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The University of California, Capltal Outlay Program totals $42 015,000
in three items. Item 415 which is discussed here, contains $12,934,000 for
major capital outlay projects. Item 416 (page 1136) contains $4.4 million
for minor capital outlay projects ($100,000 and less per project). Both
items 415 and 416 are from the Capital Outlay Fund for Public Higher
Education (COFPHE). Item 446, page 1175, provides $24,681,000 from the
Health Sciences Construction Bond Act Program Fund for health science
projects. .

Instructional Capacity :

For the past several years we have pointed out that enrollments in
higher education are projected to grow only slightly during the late 1970s.
They should peak in the early 1980’s and drop below current levels
throughout the 1980’s and until mid-1990. This is reinforced by the fact
that average daily attendance at the elementary and high school level has
declined significantly. Although University enroliments in 1975 were high-
er than expected, this was a temporary condition. Current year enroll-
ments are approximately one percent below 1975-76 and projected
enrollments for 1977-78 remain below the 1975 level.



1128 / CAPITAL OUTLAY Item 415

In our Analysis of the Budget Bill for 1975-76 we suggested that it would
be unwise to fund projects which would provide ¢apacity in excess:of
1975-76 enrollment needs. Based on current and projected enrollments,
it is apparent-that the University is in a no-growth situation and there is
no need for major capital expansion. However, there will be a continuing

‘need for the University to evaluate existing space and propose alterations
to. meet changing instructional program requirements. Unique needs
which cannot be met by altering existing facilities can be addressed as they
occur.

Seismic Safety Policy

Ini our 1976-77 Analysis we recommended that the California Selsmlc
Safety Commission undertake a study to determine the need for a state-
wide seismic safety program. We pointed out that although codes do not -
require upgrading of existing buildings, modification might be desirable
in certain cases.

The Legislature approved our recommendation and included language
in the Supplemental Report related to the 1976-77 Budget Bill, requesting
the Seismic Safety Commission to undertake the study and report to the
Joint Legislative Budget Committee by January 1, 1977. It is our under-
standing that this report will be completed soon. The results of this study
should provide criteria upon which to judge requests to upgrade the
seismic safety of existing buildings.

The Regents’ budget identified a total of $63.4 million for projects ‘to
correct seismic safety deficiencies. The University did not include these
projects in its request for state funding, however, because of the anticipat-
ed Seismic Safety Commission report. The need to fund a seismic safety
correction program of the magmtude proposed by the University will
depend upon the commission’s report and implementation of a statew1de
policy.

Limit Availability of Construction Funds

We recommend continuation of the policy established in the Budget Act
of 1976 to limit the availability of construction funds to one year rather
than three years.

In the 1976-77 Analysis, we recommended that the availability of con-
struction funds after appropriation be reduced from three years to one
year. The intent of that recommendation was to expedite construction
projects. We pointed out that the California Community Colleges have
nearly all projects committed to construction within one year of receiving
funds. This is because the Education Code requires that community col-
leges award a contract within the fiscal year in which construction funds
are appropriated in order to remain eligible for any state funded augmen-
tation of the project. We noted that no such requirement is placed upon
other segments of government and the result is a delay in construction
projects or premature funding.

The Legislature accepted our recommendation and the Budget Act of
1976 included language which required State Public Works Board ap-
proval of construction funds within the fiscal year appropriated. Any funds
not approved revert at the end of the fiscal year. This limitation has been



-

Item 415 ; CAPITAL OUTLAY / 1129
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA—Contmued '

effective in expediting projects. For example; it appears that all higher
education projects funded in the 1976-77 budget will be under construc-
tion by the end of the fiscal year. This is a vast 1mprovement over pnor
years.

The 1977-78 Budget Bill, does not include language limiting the availa-
bility of construction funds to one year. In-view of the effectiveness of this
limitation in expediting projects in the current year, we recommend that
it be added to the 1977-78 budget bill.

Proposed 1977-78 General Campus Major Capital Outiay Program

Item 415 contains 27 projects totaling $12,934,000. We have divided the
projects into four categories and in the same priority as the Regents’
program, for the purpose of legislative review. A discussion of each cate-
gory and our recommendations for the individual projects follows.

A. Umversntywnde Projects

There are two projects in this category which total $361, 000.

We recommend approval of the two projects under this category, Items
415(1) project programing and preliminary plans and Item 415(2) engi-
neering and environmental planning studies. ,

Budget language under Item 415(1) provides (a) a maximum of $75,000
for 1978-79 utility and site development projects and programming/cost
benefit analysis of projects to be proposed in the 1979-80 budget request,
and (b) $175,000 for preliminary planning for those working drawings or
working drawing/construction projects which are in the Governor’s 1978
79 Budget. Similar language concerning expenditure of this category of

* funds has been included in the Budget Act since 1975. Expenditures of
funds in this manner provides improved project programing and expe-
dites approved projects.

Item 415(2) provides $111,000 for engineering and environmental plan-
ning studies. Such studies include updating of campus long-range develop-
ment plans, planning studies related to University/community needs,
traffic, transit and parking studies and other studies not related to individ-
ual capital projects.

B. Projects to Correct Code Deficiencies

~ This category contains nine projects for the correction of building code
deficiencies concerning (1) California Administrative Code (CAC), (2)
Cal-OSHA and (3) access for the handicapped. A list of the projects and
our recommendation for each are contained in Table 1.

Recommendations Withheld

"“We withhold recommendation on Items 415(4) through 415(6) and
‘415(8) through 415(11) pending additional information.

The work proposed under these items includes improving electrical and
ventilating systems, rectifying various mechanical and electrical deficien-
“cies, correcting ingress/egress deficiencies and providing access for the
physically handicapped. We have reviewed the projects and concur with

&



ltemn'!
415(3)
415(4)
415(5)
415(6)
415(7)
415(8)
415(9)
415(10)
415(11)

Table 1
Projects to Correct Code Deficiencies

4 Phage symbol indicates: w—working drawings; c—construction
b University_estimate ‘
¢ California Administrative Code

Legislative Estimated

Budget Bill Analyst Future

Project Title Phase® Campus Amount - Recommendation Cost®
Wheeler Hall—CAC € deficiencies w Berkeley $40,000 $40,000 $755,000
Harmon Gymnasium—CAC (handicapped) we Berkeley 194,000 Pending 0
CAC deficiencies (handicapped), Step 1 we Davis 885,000 Pending - 0
CAC deficiencies (Cal OSHA), Step 1 we Davis 636,000 Pending 0
CAC deficiencies (handicapped) w Irvine 30,000 30,000 535,000
CAC deficiencies (Cal OSHA), Step 1 . .owe Irvine 284,000 Pending 0
CAC deficiencies (Cal OSHA) ‘we Riverside 120,000 Pending 0
CAC deficiencies (Cal OSHA), Step 1 - we San Diego 667,000 Pending 0
CAC deficiencies (Cal OSHA) i we Santa Cruz . 125,000 Pending ©0
Total : ) ) $2,981,000 $70,000 $1,290,000

AVILAO TVLIAVD / OFELL

STy Wl



Item 415 CAPITAL OUTLAY / 1131

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA—Contmued

the need for each. However, under language contamed in the Budget Act
of 1976, preliminary project planning funds for these projects were not
made available to the University until the projects had been approved for
inclusion in the Governor’s Budget. This funding procedure was estab-
lished to (1) expedite projects and (2) allow development of preliminary
plans and cost estimates for approved projects to enable proper budget-
ing. This is similar to the procedure used in the Budget Act of 1975 which
improved budgeting and expedited approved projects. The University has
initiated the planning phase of the projects in Table 1 and the information *
should be available prior to budget hearings.

C. Projects for Energy Conservation . ' B

There are eight “projects for energy conservation” in this category and
our recommendation for each is contained in Table 2

The three central control projects shown in Table 2 were approved, in
concept, in the Budget Act of 1976. Each is in the working drawing phase
and construction should begin in the budget year. The control systems will
provide monitoring and control of building energy systems (i.e., lighting,
heating/cooling, ventilation) from a central point. This will enable the
campus to shut down all or portions of bu1ldmg energy systems when not
neede

Davis

We withhold recommendation on Item 415 (15) energy conservation
project, step 2, pending additional information.

This proposal contains three components: (1) a system to recover ener-
gy from the air emitted by the health sciences complex and the chemistry
addition, (2) a solar water heater for the campus swimming pool and (3)
installation of meters to determine the energy consumption at individual
major buildings. We concur with the proposal. However, until the Univer-
sity completes preliminary plans and cost estimates, we cannot verify the
budgeted amount. This information should be available prior to budget
hearings. : -

Los Angeles

We recommend deletion of Item 415(17) Knudsen Hall energy conser-
vation, a reduction of $259,000.
.This request is for the modification of existing electrical and mechanical
building systems in an attempt to reduce energy consumption and campus
utility costs. We have consistently encouraged implementation of energy
conserving measures. However, such measures should have a reasonable
payback period. The energy savings associated with the modifications to
Knudsen Hall do not warrant the proposed expenditures. In addition, -
several of the modifications could be undertaken at minimal expense by
-implementing a-campuswide energy. conservation program and utilizing.._
existing plant maintenance personnel (i.e., replacement of incandescent
fixtures with fluorescent, removal of excess hghtmg, decrease supply and
-exhaust fan air handling systems, etc. )



Table 2
Projects for Energy Conservation

Estimated

Legislative ~ Estimated

- Budget Bill Analyst Future Annual

- Item Project Title . Phase® Campus Amount  Recommendation - Cost"® Savings®
415(12) Central Control system ¢ Berkeley $1,400,000 $1,400,000 0 $546,600
415(13) Central Control system we Davis 1,398,000 1,398,000 0 344,000
415(14( Central Control system we Los Angeles 2,753,000 2,753,000 0 780,300
415(15) Energy Conservation Project, Step 2 we : Davis 403,000 Pending 0 122,000
415(16) Central Plant Improvements we Irvine 307,000 - 307,000 0 ) 0
415(17) Knudsen Hall Energy Conservation we Los Angeles 289,000 0 ) 25,300
415(18) Extension of Chilled Water System p- Davis 176,000 0 $6,426,000 800,000
415(19) Energy Conservation Improvements we Santa Barbara 307,000 Pending 0 95,300
Total . . $7,033,000 $2,713,500

# Phase syrnbol indicates: p—preliminary plans; c—construction; we—working drawings
b University estimate based on 1974-75 utility costs.

$5858000 $6,426,000

AVILAO VLIAVD / ZELL

STF W]



Item 415 o CAPITAL OUTLAY / 1133
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA—Continued

. Davis

We recommend deletion of Item 415(18), extension of chilled water
system, a reduction of $176,000. ' ‘

This request is for funds to develop preliminary plans for a project that
would ultimately cost approximately $6.4 million. The project consists of
extending chilled water from the campus central heating/cooling plant to
31 major buildings throughout the campus. The completed project would
(1) replace ex1st1ng individual building air conditioning systems and (2)
add 4,000 tons of air conditioning capacity to the current campus central
plant capacity of 5,500 tons.

Documentation does not substantiate the University’s estlmates that the
project will save $800,000 per year. In addition, we question the desirabili--
ty, from an energy viewpoint, of increasing the capacity for air condition-
ing. Based on these factors we cannot recommend approval of the request.
We suggest that the University utilize a portion of the planning funds
provided under Item 415 (1) to develop additional cost information and to
investigate other methods of conserving energy at the Davis campus.

Santa Barbara

We withhold recommendation of Item 415(19), energy conservation
project, pending additional information.

This project will modify mechanical systems in the biological sciences
building, physics building and psychology building, and provide solar
heating for the campus swimming pool. The University is compiling addi-
tional information regarding portions of the mechanical system modifica-
tions and developing preliminary plans and cost estimates. This
information should be available prior to budget hearings. ’

D. Projects for Alterations, Utilities and New Facilities

There are eight projects in this category and our recommendation for
each is contained in Table 3.

Recommendations Withheld

We withhold recommendation on Items 415(21) through 415(27) pend—
ing additional information as shown in Table 3.

We have reviewed the projects included in this category and concur
with the need for each. However, we have withheld our recommendation
of the amounts requested for seven of the eight projects because the
University has not completed preliminary plans and cost estimates. This
information should be available prior to budget hearings.

San Diego

We recommend that Item 415(20), Third College, faculty offices, be
renamed Third College, Academic Unit 2.

This project provides 29 395 assignable square feet' (asf) consisting of
23,945 asf departmental instruction and research space and 5,450 asf in-
structional service and college provost space. A large portion of the facili-
ties requested is for faculty offices, but laboratories, study areas and a mini



Item

415(20)
415(27)
415(21)
415(22)
415(23)
415(24)
415(25)
415(26)

[

" Table 3

Projects for Alterations Equipment, Utilities and New Facilities

Project Title

Third College, faculty offices

Reprographic facility

Fine arts (dance) alterations

Entomology annex rehabilitation and alterations
Mt. Hamilton—utilities and repairs

Utilities 1977-78 ‘

Fuel oil storage facility

‘Fuel oil storage facility

Total

& Phase symbol indicates: w—working drawings; c—construction
b University estimate :

Phase*
w
we
we
we
we
we
we
we

i

Campus -
San Diego
Davis
Irvine
Riverside
Santa Cruz
Davis
Davis

San Diego

Budget Bill

Legislative Estimated

$2,559,000

. Analyst  Future

. Amount  Recommendation Cost®
$104,000 $104,000 $4,140,000
475,000 Pending . 0
174,000 Pending 0
170,000 - Pending - 0
808,000 Pending 0
369,000 Pending 0
315,000 Pending 0
144,000 Pending i 0
$104,000 $4,140,000

AVILNO TVLIAVD / $ELL |

gIy Wy



Item 415 CAPITAL OUTLAY / 1135

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA—Continued

computer area are also included. The title of this project as originélly
requested by the University was “Third College Academic Unit 2”. This

title clearly reflects the proposed project. The identification in the budget

bill is’a misnomer and should be changed.

Instructional Capacity Space.

For the past several years, we have indicated that the University system
has adequate instructional and research space for projected enrollment
needs. Because of this fact, we did not recommend approval of Third
College, Academic Unit 1 in our Analysis of the 1973-74 Budget Bill.
However, this unit was approved by the Legislature and has subsequently:
been constructed and occupied. Thus, Third College is currently housed
in facilities that are physically separated

The University of California, San Diego campus was developed on the
small college cluster concept. Early academic plans envisioned the San
Diego campus with three clusters, each having four colleges enrolling
from 2,300 to 2,800 students. Because of the decline in enrollments, the
long-range plan for the campus has been substantially reduced to include
only one cluster of four colleges with a total enrollment of 10,000 students
(8,000 undergraduates and 2,000 graduates).

According to the University’s academic plan each of the existing four
colleges has a distinctive general education program and overall style.
Revelle College has a carefully structured program offering a balanced
general education while emphasizing science. Muir College emphasizes
arts and humanities and includes possibilities for independent study. Third
College “seeks to deepen students’ understanding of economic and social
issues and of contemporary developments in communications, science and
technology, urban and rural studies and nonwestern cultures”. Fourth

“College emphasizes preprofessional education. Table 4 summarizes his-

torical and projected undergraduate enrollments per college.

Table 4

Undergraduate Enroliments {FTE)/College
University of California, San Diego

Projected
 Steady
1970 1971 1972 1973 1974 - 1975 1976  State
Revelle 2239 22353 2400 2661 2524 2472 2333 2,000
- Muir 1,887 - 2297 2392 2955 3,130 3,030 2,939 2200
Third 169 340 356 - 374 825 1219 1,457 2,000
Fourth — —_ — — 453 872 1,336 ' 1,800
Total : 4295 4890 35348 6,190 6932 7,596 8065 8,000

Justification for Third College, Academic 2 cannot be based on the need
for space. The University’s proposal is essentially to round out the college
cluster concept. The Legislature has supported both the college cluster
concept and the initial Third College facilities. In view of these circum-
stances we believe it would be appropriate to approve Third College,
Academic Unit 2,



1136 / CAPITAL OUTLAY - Item 416

Expedite Project

We recommend that the University expedite development of prelimi-
nary plans and cost estimates in order to fund construction of Third Col-
lege, Academic Unit 2 in the Budget bill.

The project time schedule for Third College, Academic Unit 2, as pre-
pared by the University, indicates that construction of the facilities could
begin in fiscal year 1977-78 if preliminary plans are completed prior to the
end of the current year. The University has $101,000 of previously allocat-
ed preliminary planning funds. These funds should be released to the
campus and development of planning documents expedited. This would
provide adequate review and budget information in" order to mclude
construction funds in the 1977-78 budget bill. :

Fourth College

The San Diego campus master plan mcludes housing Fourth College in
the area known as “Matthews campus”. These facilities are currently
occupled by Thll‘d and Fourth College, and have historically been used as

“staging areas” for developing colleges Upon completlon of Third Col-
lege, Academic Unit 2, the entire “Matthews campus” will be assigned to
Fourth College. When this occurs each college will be housed in accord-
ance with the original cluster concept. The University has assured us that
it is “committed to housing all of . Fourth College permanently within
existing space on the Matthews campus”. There is no plan to build any
new space for Fourth College but over the long term, major rehabilitation
or replacement of existing facilities may be necessary. Under this commit-
ment it is clear that the San Diego campus will be “rounded out” in
physical facilities and that the “Matthews campus” will nio longer be avail-
able as a “‘staging area”.

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA

Item 416 from the Capital Out-
lay Fund for Public Higher

Education : Budget p. 837
ReqUeSted 1977=T8 ..........ouumviverrcrernnneneesreessessssesosessssesssssesisecsecesens $4,400,000
‘Recommended approval ...t 4,400,000

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

We recommend approval.

This request represents a lump sum appropriation to be allocated for
minor capital outlay projects ($100,000 and less per project) at each of the
general and health science campuses and agricultural field stations. .

Projects under this item, except for those related to capacity space and
new space, are reviewed on a post-audit basis. All capacity related projects
and projects which provide new space must be submitted for review prior
to inclusion in the budget. Any proposed changes in approved projects



Item 417 CAPITAL OUTLAY / 1137

must be approved by the Department of Fmance and reviewed by the
Leglslatlve Analyst.

HASTINGS COLLEGE OF LAW

Item 417 from the Capltal Out-
lay Fund for Public Higher A -
Education * Budget p. 855

Requested 1977-78 . eeeteeeteresereaieetetebeaeae et e bt ssetaretateseraseaenarnsanaras $2,294,000

Recommended reduction .........eoceeeninienireeenesseeieeseieinen — 2,294,000
Aha]ysis

"SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS page

1. New Academic Facilities. Reduce by $2,294,000. Recom- 1137
mend deletion of site acqmsltxon and planning/working
‘drawing funds.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

‘We recommend deletion of Item 417, site acquisition and plamzmg/

working - drawings for an academic facilities buz]dmg, a reductlon of
$2,294,000.
- The proposal for Hastmgs College of Law consists of site acquisition
($1,639,000) of approximately 21,800 square feet of property on McAllister
Avenue, San Francisco, plus planning/working drawings ($655,000) for a
103,954 assignable square foot_(asf) academic facilities building. Future
state costs are estimated to be $8.8 miilion to complete the new facilities
olus $1.1 million to alter existing facilities. Thus, the total estimated cost
of the proposal is approximately $12.2 million. This facility would be part
of a proposed “Hastings Law Center.” The remaining portion of the cen-
ter would be financed from nonstate’ funds.

Additional Academic Facilities Not Required

‘The existing Hastings academic facilities are adequate for the current
‘enrollment - of 1,500 students. Alterations to existing facilities may be
necessary to increase efficiency but the basic amount of space is ample.
“For example, the library facilities provide space for approximately 130,000
“volumes and study space for 43 percent of the entire enrollment. This
study space is nearly double that provided on general campuses of the
University of California. In addition, classrooms are only utilized from 8:30
a.m: to 5:30 p.m. five days per week. Classrooms in other areas of higher
education have been scheduled on an 8:00 a.m. to 10:00 p.m. basis for many
years. Increasing the schedule period in existing classrooms would either
eliminate the need for additional-elassreems-or-allow--conversion- of-a.
portion of this space for other purposes (i.e., services/support).

‘The proposed academic facdmes building would include the. followmg
categones of space:



1138' / CAPITAL OUTLAY Itern 417

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA—Continued ‘ .
L : Assignable
. Squiare
Spice Footage
Instruction . 11,438
Clinical instruction e 1,085
Trial and appellate 2,005
Library .... 70,201
- Student and support services 19,225
Total . © 103,954

As indicated above, nearly 70 percent of the requested building would
provide library facilities. Instructional related space and support/services
space represent 14 percent and 18 percent respectively. In view of the
existing space and current scheduling practices the requested project
appears excessive. We would suggest that the college reevaluate existing
facilities and propose alterations, if required, to accommodate the 1,500
students on an 8:00 a.m. to 10:00 p m. schedulmg period.

Proposed Hastmgs Law Center

The proposal under this item represents approximately 40 percent of a
total project characterized as the “Hastings Law Center”. The element
not included in the state request would be funded from nonstate sources.
The nonstate element is identified as a legal affairs facility. This facility
would provide rental space which Hastings has indicated would potential-
ly be limited to tenants relevant to the educational aspects of the legal
profession. Potential tenants include the Hastings student research pro-
gram, San Francisco Bar Association, San Francisco Consortium, continu-
ing education of the bar, and the California Employees’ Credit Union. The
facility would include a center for state/court performance review, law
offices, city administrative offices directly related to Hastings educational
program, courtrooms, a bookstore, small auditorium, faculty lounge and
club for visiting faculty, and retail stores. The plan for a “Hastings Law
Center” is an ambitious undertaking which, if developed, might enhance
the Hastings College of Law instructional program. However, the desira-
bility of this plan is not contingent upon, nor does it generate a need for,
additional academic facilities for the Hastings College of Law.

HASTINGS COLLEGE OF LAW

Item 418 from the Capital Out- »
lay Fund for Public Higher :
Education : Budget p. 855

Requested 1977—T8 .......ccoemmiereverriesssssnssssssessssssassssesssssissieessessas © $52,300
Recommended approval ettt nenene 52,300

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

We recommend approval.
This item provides a lump sum appropriation for three minor capltal
projects ($100,000 or less per project). The projects provide (1) -emer-



Items 418-419 - ‘ CAPITAL OUTLAY / 1139

gency lighting ($21,800), (2) modification of four elevators to meet fire
code ($18,400) and (3) connection of a fire alarm system for the Clty of
San Francisco Fire Department ($12,100).

_ CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY AND COLLEGES |

Item 419 from the Capital Out- Qsuc. 179 M'LL*N %j
lay Fund for Public Higher (gt L

Educatlon - w e :* W Budget p. 877‘
Requested L197T=T8 covooooeeeeereeeeeeeeeerereeeereerenessesisssssssssessssissnssnsissesinrs - $9,890,000
Recommended approval ..., - 6,520,000 -
Recommended reduction ..., -508,000
Recommendation pending ..........ceciiereecinrnnnnisessseeresseesasns 2,862,000
Recommended augmentation ..........ueierinnoeionssnens 2,638,000
Net recommended approval ..........icvvieentonininnnencnesd s $9,158,000

o v : Analysis
SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS page

- 1. Redirection Study. Recommend Chancellor’s office sub- 1142
~ mit a report to the Joint Legislative Budget Committee ‘
. which complles with Legislative intent on redirection as
" expressed in the 1976-77 Supplementary Report of the
Committee on Conference.

2. Master Plan Boundaries. Recommend Trustees revise the 1142
"campus master plan at Chico, Humbolt, and San Diego by -
deleting property not owned by the state. '

" 3. Limit Availability of Construction Funds. Recommend 1143
" continuation of the policy established in the Budget Act of
1976 to limit the availability of construction funds to one
year.
4. Dominguez Hills. Withhold recommendation on utilities 1143
" 7 1977 pending additional information. '
5. Statewide. Recommend modification of the Budget Bill 1144
language to limit availability of preliminary planning '
money for utility and site development projects to a max-
imum of $30,000.
San Jose. Withhold recommendation on working draw- 1144
ings for new library pending additional information. :
‘Bakersfield. Withhold recommendation on utilities 1977 1146
 pending additional information. )
Fresno. Withhold recommendation on utilities 1977 1146
pending additional information.
. Stanislaus.  Withhold recommendation on utilities to 1146

‘o oo -1 o

10. Long Beach. Withhold recommendation on equipment 1148 .
for science bu1ld1ng addition, pending additional mforma—
tlon .

" physical education facility pending additionalinformation. —



1140 / CAPITAL OUTLAY ' Item 419

11. San Francisco. Reduce by $92,000. Recommend deletion 1148
of equipment for administration building.

12. Fresno. Reduce by $215,000. Recommend deletion of = 1148
Convert Science Building, working drawings and construc-
tion.

13. Fullerton. Withhold recommendation of science base- 1148
ment conversion, pending additional information.

14. Sonoma. Augment by $2,638,000. Recommend addition of 1150

- construction funds for theater arts building.

15. San Jose. Withhold recommendation on corporation 1152

- yard, pending additional information. .

16. San Bernardino. Reduce by $156,000. - Recommend dele- 1154

‘ tion of utilities 1977, working drawings and construction. o

17. Humboldt. Reduce by $16,000. Recommend deletion of 1154
utilities 1978, planning and working drawings.

18. Northridge. Reduce by $29,000. Recommend deletion of 1154

"~ site development 1978, planning and working drawings.

'ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The California State University and Colleges (CSUC) capital outlay
- program totals $17,877,000 under four items funded from the Capital Out-
lay Fund for Public Higher Education (COFPHE). Item 419 discussed
here, contains $9,890,000 for 28 major capital outlay proposals. Items 421
(page 1156) and 422 (page 1157) contain one major proposal each for
$3,017,000 and $570,000 respectively. Item 420 (page 1154) contains
$4,400,000 for minor ($100,000 or less) -capital outlay projects.

Instruction Capacity )

We have noted during the past several years that higher education
enrollments are projected to increase only slightly during the late 1970’s,
peak in the early 1980’s and drop below current levels throughout the
1980’s and the mid-1990’s. The CSUC system is expected to experience this
trend. CSUC enrollments were higher than expected in 1975. However,
this was apparently an aberation because 1976 enrollments are 1.3 percent

below the 1975 level and 2.2 percent below the level estimated for 1976.

‘Current projections for 1981-82 indicate enrollments of 231,110 FTE (full-
time equivalent) students. Thisis only 3,560 FTE or 1.5 percent above 1976
enrollments.

In our Analysis of the Budget Bill for 1975-76, we suggested that in view
of enrollment projections it would be unnecessary to fund projects in
excess of 1975—76 enrollment needs. We believe this policy is still appropri-
ate. Certain campuses may be overcrowded somewhat during the latter
. part of this decade. However, this situation will not last and the existing
campus space should be adequate into the 1990’s. There will be a continu-
ing need for the CSUC to evaluate existing space and propose alterations
to meet changing instructional program requirements. Unique needs
which cannot be met by-altering existing space can be addressed on an
individual basis -as they occur.

Table 1 compares instructional capacity space with needs. Space needs
* are based on the Trustees’ revised enrollment allocations dated November



Table1 -

’ " . - California State University and College Full-Time

- Equivalent (FTE) Capacity Needs° Compared to Existing ®
‘ ‘ Classroom (FTE)

 Campus
. Bakersfield

Chico

Dominguez Hills

- Fresno

Fullerton

Hayward

Humboldt

Long Beach

Los Angeles
Northridge

Pomona

Sacramento

San Bernardino

San Diego
San Francisco

San Jose

San Luis Obispo...

Sonoma

Stanislaus
Total .....

1 Based on 1975-76 enrollments.

b Includes space funded for construction prior to 1977-78.

Class Laboratories (FTE)

Deficit (—) Deficit (—)
Evsting Need * Excess (+) Exsting Need Excess (+)
3,197 1859 41338 456 246 +210
11,003 9536  +157 1207 1211 64
- 6,560 4431 +2129 564 136 +428
12796 10213 42583 1442 1371 471
14238 126460 - +1592 1288 146 © +142
12414 704  +5410 607 51 +46
6,140 5008 | +1,132 809 1041 - 23
19171 18013 . +1158 1925 2173 . —248
18514 13406 +5108 1391 1016 +575
16107 16241 —134 L3 1254 - 141
11,072 8131 . 42941 1298 L1766 4122
14934 13439 41495 1014 8712 +142°
3,355, 2,666 +689 289 100 +188
20,761 19573 - +1,088 2090 2402 . 135
14465 14239 +226 1337 1578 . —41
20,187 15746 +4441 2203 2244 -4l
10349 11,085 —736 . 1912 - 2263 - =351
5,030 4019 1,011 53 349 - +187
3518 2136 | +12382 264 100 . +i64
293,901 22145 - 21300  +845

189,391

+34510

penunuUoD—s3931109 ANV ALISHIAINA ILVLS VINHOITVD

Wil / AVILOO TTVLIAVD

61F wal]

-



3

=

7/“\1:"‘\ )

e

o

<>
L

)(\

1142 / CAPITAL OUTLAY , " Item 419

11, 1976. It should be noted that the Postsecondary Education Commission
is in the process of establishng class-laboratory utilization rates (as request-
ed by the Legislature) for an 8:00 am to 10:00 pm scheduling period.
Because this utilization schedule is longer than that currently used, the
class-laboratory capacities in Table 1 should increase.

Table 1 reveals that systemwide, there is more than adequate instruc-
tional space. Only two campuses (Northridge and San Luis Obispo) have

_a shortage in both classroom and class laboratory space. Most of the other
‘campuses should be able to adjust any apparent deficiencies through ap-
propriate alterations.

Redirection Study

We recommend that the Chancellor’s office submit a report to the Joint
Legislative Budget Committee by March 15, 1977, which complies with
legislative intent on redirection as expressed in the 1976-77 Supplemen-
tary Report of the Committee on Conference.

In our 1976-77 Analysis (page 1002), we indicated that because of excess

_instructional space systemwide any potential campus overcrowding dur-

A
0

. ing peak enrollments could be averted if the Chancellor’s Office were to
implement a limited redirection policy. We did not suggest an arbitrary
reduction in any campus’ enroliment. Rather, we pointed out that in many
instances a downward revision would improve utilization of the CSUC
system and negate the need for capital outlay expenditures for new space,
without impairing academic quality or creating hardships for students.

In response to our recommendation, the Legislature included in the
Supplementary Report of the Committee on Conference related to the
1976-77 Budget Bill a request that the Chancellor’s office “determine
procedures to facilitate better utilization of existing CSUC physical facili-
ties while continuing to meet the programmatic and geographic needs of
the students and report to the Joint Legislative Budget Committee by
November 15, 1976. We received an “advance copy” of the report on
January 15, 1977. Our preliminary review indicates that it provides no
alternatives to existing policy as requested by the Legislature. Conse-
quently, we recommend the Chancellor’s office submit to the Joint Legis-
lative Budget Committee by March 15, 1977 a report which is responsive
to the leglslatlve request.

Change Master P|an Boundaries at Three Campuses.

We recommend that the Trustees revise the campus master plan at
Chico, Humboldt and San Diego by deleting property not owned by the
state.

For the past several years, the Trustees have requested funds to pur-
chase property within the current campus master plan at Chico, Hum-
boldt and San Diego. Based on current information, the need: for this
property is marginal. In addition, the Legislature has consistently opposed
its purchase. Much of the property consists of privately owned residential
units. The potential but improbable purchase of this property by the state
puts the owners in an unjustifiably uncertain position. Unless the Trustees
can provide adequate justification to purchase the subject property we

‘believe it should be removed from the campus master plans.



—t

Item 419 B CAPITAL OUTLAY / 1143
CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY AND COLLEGES—Continued

Limit Availability of Construction Funds

We recommend continuation of the policy, established in the Budget
Act of 1976, to limit the availability of construction funds to one yedr rather
than three years.

In our 1976-77 Analysis we recommended the avallablllty of construc-
tion funds after appropriation be reduced from three years to one year.
The intent of that recommendation was to expedite construction projects.
We pointed out that the California Community Colleges have nearly all
projects committed to construction within one year of receiving funds.:
This is because the Education Code requires that community colleges
award a contract within the fiscal year that construction funds are appro-
priated in order to remain eligible for any state funded augmentation of
the project. We noted that no such requ1rement is placed -upon other °
segments of government and the result is either a delay in constructlon
projects or premature funding.

The Legislature accepted our recommendation and the Budget Act of
1976 included language which required State Public Works Board ap-
proval of construction funds within the fiscal year appropriated. Any funds
not approved revert at the end of the fiscal year. This language has been

_effective in expediting projects. For example, it appears that all higher

education projects funded in the 1976-77 budget will be under construc-
tion by the end of the fiscal year. This is a vast improvement over prior
years. , ‘
The 1977-78 Budget Bill does not include language limiting the availa-
bility of construction funds to one year. In view of the effectiveness of this
limitation in expediting projects in the current year, we recommend that

it be added to the 1977-78 Budget Bill.

Proposed 1977-78 Capital Outlay Program

The Trustees’ request for 1977-78 included 64 major capital outlay
projects totaling $37,470,000. The Governor’s Budget proposes $13,477,000
for 31 projects. For legislative review purposes, we have separated the
projects into.eight descriptive categorles in priority order as reflected in
the Trustees program.

-’A}. Projects to Correct Structural, Health, Safety and Code Deficiencies

We withhold recommendation of Item 419(4), utilities 1977, Do-
minguez Hills, pending additional information. .

The one project included in this category would move electrical equip-
ment from three underground vaults to sheltered surface locations in
order to comply with industrial safety requirements. The need for this .
project is justified. However, we have received no information which

~ adequately substantiates the requested amount. We are particularly con-

cerned that this information is not available because the Budget Act of
1976 specifically appropriated $75,000 for the planning of utility and site
development, major capital outlay projects. This method of funding was
initiated to (1) expedite projects and (2) assure adequate budget informa-
tion. The Chancellor’s Offlce should implement procedures to insure the
desired results.



1144 / CAPITAL OUTLAY ' Item 419

Seismic Rehabilitation. Four projects the Trustees requested related to
improvement of seismic resistivity were not included in the Governor’s
Budget. In our 1976-77 Analysis we recommended that the California
Seismic Safety Commission undertake a study to determine the need for
a statewide seismic safety program. We pointed out that although existing

. codes do not require upgrading of existing buildings, modification might
be desirable in certain cases. A major problem, however, was the lack of
criteria for evaluating proposals for seismic safety improvement.

The Legislature approved our recommendation and included language,
in the Supplemental Report of the Committee on Conference related to
the 1976-77 Budget Bill, requesting the Seismic Safety Commission to
undertake the study and report to the Joint Legislative Budget Committee
by January -1, 1977. It is our understanding that this report will be com-

- pleted soon. The results of this study should provide criteria upon which
to judge the unfunded seismic rehabilitation projects requested by the
Trustees.

B. Statewide and Campus Planning

This statewide planning category includes four projects. A summary of
these projects and our recommendations for each is shown in Table 2.

The $190,000 request for statewide master planning provides an average
of $10,000 for each operating campus. The amount actually distributed to
each campus will vary, however, depending upon individual campus plan-
ning needs. The funds will be used for landscape architecture and engi-
neering master planning and consulting services.

The $50,000 requested for statewide general studies wxll fund topo-
graphic surveys, and miscellaneous studies necessary for physical planning
of individual campus needs. These funds will be distributed on a *as

needed” basis.

Preliminary Planning '

We recommend Budget Bill language regarding Item 419(3) prelimi-
nary planning, be revised to reduce from $75,000 to $30,000 the maximum
amount of funds available for utility and site development projects.

Item 419(3) provides preliminary planning funds of $100,000 for work-
ing drawings and/or working drawings/construction for projects which

" are to be included in the 1978-79 Governor’s Budget. Of this amount, a
maximum of $75,000 would be available July 1, 1977 for utility and site
development projects. However, based on the Trustees’ three-year pro-
gram and probable systemwide needs for utility and site development
projects, $30,000 should be adequate for 1978-79. The remaining $70,000
would be available for other projects to be included in the 1978-79 Gover-
nor’s Budget:

We withhold recommendation of. Item 419 (5), for library workmg draw-
ings.

Item '419(5) proposes workmg drawings for a 125,265 assignable square
foot (asf) library at San Jose State University. Existing library space at this
campus totals 130,655 asf. Thus, the total space available after construction

‘would be 255,920. However, the campus plans to alter 27,810 asf of existing
library space for campus administration leaving a net 228,110 asf. Based on



Item Project Title

Table 2
CSUC STATEWIDE AND CAMPUS

Planning Projects

419(1)  Master planning

419(2) © General studies
419(3)  Preliminary planning

419(5)  Library

Total .

Legislative
: Budget Bill Analyst
Phase* Campus Amount Recommendation

p Statewide $190,000 $190,000
p Statewide 50,000 50,000
P\ Statewide 100,000 - 100,000

w San Jose - 376,000 Pending
« $716,000- $340,000

“ Phase symbol indicates: p-plaﬁning; w-working drawings

b Trustees five-year Capital Improvement Program (1977/78 through 1981/82)

. Estimated
Future
Cost?

$11870000
$11,870,000

penuiluod—s39371100 ANV A.LlSHBvAINn EFR- AR VINHO!”Vf)

61 Waly

Sbil / XVILNO TVLIAVO



‘1146 / CAPITAL OUTLAY Item 419

current state guidelines for library facilities) the San Jose campus could
justify 229 509 asf. Thus, the project as proposed, including future altera-
tions, provides an appropriate amount of library space.

Separate Libraries. A major concern regarding the San Jose proposal
is that upon completion, the campus would have two physically separated
libraries. Such separation creates inefficiency in the library system and
would result in an increase in annual support and operating cost. At our
request, the Chancellor’s office is preparing an analysis of the staffing and

‘operating costs that would be associated with the two separate library
facilities. -

The San Jose campus has evaluated five alternatives for providing addi-
tional library space. One alternative is to demolish a portion of the existing
library and construct in its place a six-story library structure. The advan-
tages of this plan is that the new space would be physically tied to the
existing library, thereby eliminating the need for duplicate equipment
and personnel. The initial cost for this project is only slightly greater than
the proposal requested by the Chancellor’s office. In -our opinion, this is
a viable alternative which should not be discarded.

Under the circumstances, we cannot recommend approval of the pro-
posal until information concerning staffing and operating costs of two -
separate libraries is available.

Energy System. - The San Jose Library proposal includes an “energy
conservation heating and cooling system”. This system would be “backed-
up” by a conventional system with a capacity to provide 100 percent of the
heating and cooling demand. The cost of the “energy conservation sys-

. tem” is approximately $660,000. Current estimates reflect a pay-back peri-
od for the system of nearly 16 years. Although we encourage the

. implementation of energy conservation systems, they should reflect rea-
sonable pay-back periods. In our opinion the proposed system is un-
economical and should not be implemented. We would encourage the
Chancellor’s office to incorporate other means of energy conservation
‘within this project. s

C. Projects to Make Existing and Funded Buildings Operable

A summary of the 14 projects in this category and our recommendations
for each are provided in Table 3.

Utility Projects

- We withhold recommendation on Items 419(6), through 419(8), the
utility projects at Bakersfield, Fresno and Stanislaus, pending additional
information. v

These items contain funds for utility projects in buildings currently
under construction. The projects, are required in whole or part but ade-
quate preliminary plans and cost estimates. have not been developed.
Therefore, we cannot evaluate the adequacy of the requests.

It is unclear why the necessary information is not available. The Budget
Act of 1976 provided $75,000 under Item 399(3) for the development of
preliminary plans and cost estimates for utility and site development
projects. These funds were included by the Legislature in an effort to
. expedite projects. We are concerned that these projects have been




Table 3

.Projects to Make Existing and Funded Buildings Operable

Item - Project Title ) Phase® - - Campus
419(6)  Utilities 1977 we. - Bakersfield
419(7) - Utilities 1977 . WC - Fresno

- 419(8) - - Utilities to P.E. facility " we - Stanislaus
419(9)  Marine lab addition e Humboldt -
419(10) Science building addition e Long Beach
419(11) Art classroom building e San Diego
419(12)  Art building . e Sonoma
419(13)  Library addition e Humboldt
419(14) Industrial technology building ......cccoocccceeocns e € Long Beach
419(15). Science building e. Pomona
419¢16). Administration building addition ...........ccccrssenerenne e San Francisco
419(17)  Architecture classroom building........ccccoovervrrerresnne e .San Luis Obispo
419(18) Convert science building we Fresno-
419(19) Science basement CONVErSION .......ccuuurvumerrivnsrresiorrens wce Fullerton

Total
- Phase  symbol indicates: w—working drawings; c—construction; e—equipment.
- P Trustees five-year Capital Improvement Program (1977-78 through 1981-82).

Budget Bill
Amount

$178,000

554,000
119,000
143,000
600,000
510,000
287,000
112,000
500,000
354,000
92,000
350,000
215,000
392,000

$4,506,000

- Legislative

Analyst
Recommendation

Pending

Pending

Pending

$143,000

Pending

510,000

287,000

112,000

500,000

354,000

0

350,000

0

Pending

$2,256,000

Estimated

Future
Cost"

§
§o‘cocooo§ooéc

3a&

g
Penunuod—s3931109 ANV ALISHIAINN 3LVLS VINHO:“'IVO

6Tp Wy

Lvil / AVLLNO TV.LIAVD



1148 / CAPITAL OUTLAY Item 419

delayed and believe the Chancellor s ofﬁce should 1mplement procedures
to eliminate such delays in the future.

Long Beach

We withhold recommendatzon on Item 419(1 0), equip science buz]dmg
addition, pendmg additional information.

This proposal is for the initial increment of equipment for the 29,331 asf
science building addition on the Long Beach campus.

The Trustees’ budget, as originally submitted, included a $600,000
equipment request and indicated future requirements of $600,000. The
Chancellor’s office has subsequently increased its estimated future re-
quirements to nearly $1.2 million for a total equipment cost of $1.8 million.
However, based on funding recently provided for similar space at the
University of California, Los Angeles, the total equipment costs should not

"exceed $1.1 million.

Moreover, it is our understanding that the requested $600,000 1mt1al
phase will not equip adequately the science building for undergraduate
instruction and that some students may have to defer courses required for
graduation. The science addition was constructed in order to eliminate
such problems. We have requested additional information to identify the
minimum initial equipment (based on a $1.1 million total) necessary to
sustain the undergraduate program.-We withhold our recommendation
until the information is available.

San Francisco

We recommend deletion of Item 419(16), equip administration buz]d—
Ing, a reduction of $92,000.

The Budget Act of 1976 provided $318,000 to equip the administration
building. This amount was $86,000 less than requested. The reduction
deleted equipment for automated (1) shelving, (2) files and (3) typewrit-
ers because of inadequate justification. We have received no data which
substantiates reinstatement of the deleted equipment and therefore can-
not recommend approval of the request.

Fresno

We recommend deletzon of Item 419(18), con vert science buz]dmg,
reduction of $215,000.

This proposal is to convert apprommately 8,200 square feet of general ,
class-laboratory space for health science, ,psychology, criminology, an-
thropology and nursing. We believe the needs identified in this request
could be met in existing laboratories. The campus should reevaluate exist-
ing space and identify laboratories that could adequately house the
proposed functions without alterations. i necessary, minor alterations
could be funded from the minor capital outlay program undei‘ Item 420.

Fullerton

We withhold recommenddtzon on Item 41.9(19) science basement con-
version.

This proposal would modify approxlmately 18,000 asf in the basement
of the science building. After completion this space would provide 15,000
asf for administrative offices for student services-and financial aid, 2,500



Item 419 ’ ' CAPITAL OUTLAY / 1149

CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY AND COLLEGES—Continued

asf of rehabilitated food servxce area, plus a fire COI‘I‘ldOI‘ and other safety
requirements.

The administrative functlons to be housed in the basement are to be
moved from the existing administration building. This move will provide
space to relieve the congested computer center and busmess services
function in the administration building.

The need for this project appears justified. However, additional infor-
mation is required for the food service portion and preliminary plans and
cost estimates must be developed. This information should be available
prior to budget hearings.

D. Projects to Correct Existing Building and Campus Deficiencies.

This category contains one $500,000 project, Item 419(20), for removal
of architectural barriers to the handicapped on general campuses. The
Trustees have established priorities for the removal of architectural barri-
ers to the handicapped; The priorities, which were developed by the
Chancellor’s office in consultation with the Statewide Disabled Student
Coalition, the Chancellor’s Council of Presidents and the Department of
Rehabilitation, are as follows:

"I.” Access to the Campus as a Whole.

II. Access to Facilities to Meet the Basic Needs of the Physmally Hand-

~ icapped.

HI. Access to Main Level of Building With High Student Use.

IV. Access to Floors Above and Below Main Level.

V. Automatic Doors and Lower Drinking Fountains.

- VL. Other Barrier Projects.

The ‘Chancellor’s office advises that all known archltectural barrlers in
categories I through III have been or are in the process of being corrected.
The funds provided in the Budget Bill plus a portion of prior appropria-
tions will be used to correct items under category IV.

We recommend approval.

E. Projects to Complete the Balgnced Campus Concept.

This category contains one project, Item 419(21), for an outdoor phy31-
cal education facility at Bakersfield. We recommend the addition of an
item to provide construction funds for the theater arts building at Sonoma.
A dlscussmn of these pro_|ects and our recommendatlons follows.

: Bakersfleld

Planmng and working drawings funds for the outdoor physical educa-
tion facilities II were appropriated in the Budget Act of 1974. The working
drawings have been completed and the project can be under construction -
in the budget year. Upon completion, the project will provide (1) a regula-
tion size baseball field, (2) a seven lane running track, (3) field event areas
and (4) restroom and equipment storage facilities. The interior area of the
‘track will be used for other field sports such as football and soccer.



1150 / CAPITAL OUTLAY - , Item 419

Sonoma :

We recommend addition of construction funds for the theater arts
building, an augmentation of $2,638,000. .

Fund:s for preliminary plans and working drawmg for this prOJect were
provided in the Budget Act of 1974. The preliminary plans have been

completed and the project is ready to proceed into working drawings.

However, the State Public Works Board has not allocated the necessary
funds. We believe the project is justified and the Public: Works Board
should consider allocation of the working drawing funds in order to expe-
dite the project so construction can begin in the budget year.

The project as proposed contains 25,000 gross square feet including a 500
seat assembly area with a stage and auxiliary rooms plus eight faculty
offices. Sonoma is the only CSUC campus without a facility of this type.
However, the Sonoma campus has an excess of faculty offices and the
additional eight offices requested in the project cannot be justified. Our
recommendation for construction funds teflects deletion of the faculty
office space, a reduction of $94,000 from the Trustees proposal.

F. Projects to Provide Facilities for Enroliment Needs

San Luis Obispo

Item 419(22) contains $2, 651 ,000 for construction of a faculty offlce
building at San Luis Obispo. Funds to complete working drawings for this
- .project were allocated by the Public Works Board in August 1976. It is
anticipated that the working drawings will be completed in May 1977 and
that the project could be under construction early in the budget year.

The proposed project provides a 37,631 gross square foot building con-
taining 140 faculty offices and related departmental offices. The requested
amount is reasonable and we recommend approval '

San Francisco

Item 419(23) contains $13,000 for preliminary plans and working draw-
ings for an outdoor physical education facility at the San Francisco cam-
pus. The project will develop a general purpose turf field area of
approximately three acres plus a toilet-storage building and seven open
(three -wall) handball-racketball courts. We recommend approval.

G. Projects to Eliminate Existing Support Deficiencies

This category contains three projects. A summary and our recomrnen-
dation for each are provided in Table 4. The site development 1977 project
at Los Angeles is funded under Item 421 and is discussed on page 1156 of
_our Analysis. The Corporation Yard project as San Jose is funded under
Item 419(24) and Item 422. .

l



E£LISL—6E

Table 4

Projecis to Eliminate Existing Support Deficiencies

Item No. Project Title
421®  Site development 1977

Phase*
¢

419(24) Corporation yard

c

w

419(25)  Initial corporation yard
Total

* Phase symbol indicates: w-working drawings; c-construction
b Discussed under Item 421, page 1156
¢ Trustees® five-year ‘capital outlay program (1977—78 through 1981-82)

o Legislative Estimated
Budget Bjll Analyst Future
Campus Amount  Recommendation Requirement®
Los Angeles $3,017,000 0 S0
San Jose 500,000 Pending $50,000
Bakersfield 20,000 $20,000 504,000
$3,537,000 $20,000 $554,000

f

61 Wl

PONURUOD—SIDITI0D ANV ALISHIAINA ILVLS VINYOLITVO

1§41 / AVILNO TVLIdVO




1152 / CAPITALOUTLAY o Item 419

San Jose

- We withhold recommendatzon of Item 41.9(24) corporation ydrd pend
ing additional information.

This proposal would relocate the existing corporation yard from near
the center of campus to the northeastern edge. The primary need to
relocate the existing facility is the construction of the proposed new li-
brary (Item 419(5)). As previously noted, we have requested additional
information pertaining to the proposed library and alternative sites. This

. information may indicate the library should be constructed on a site other
than the present corporation yard. If such were the case we would recom-
mend deletion of the corporation yard project.

The new corporation yard would contain 24,350 assignable square feet
consisting of shops, offices, quick copy/ dupllcatmg and storage. Working
drawings for this project were made available in the Budget Act of 1976
under Control Section 10.09(v). The current total estimated project cost
if $1,038,000. The Budget Bill contains $500,000 under Item 419(24) and a
maximum of $570,000 under Item 422 for the project. These amounts, plus
$59,000 reappropriated in thie Budget Act of 1976 would provide a total of
$1,129,000 or $91,000 more than the current estimated total project cost.

Moreover, preliminary plans and cost estimates have not been devel-
oped for the project. Based on the Trustees’ cost estimate of $1,038,000, the
San Jose corporation yard would cost 12 percent more per square foot than
the corporation yard proposed in Bakersfield under Item 419(25). Thus,
it would appear that the cost for the San Jose corporation yard should be
less than $1 million. In view of these discrepancies and the potential
relocation of the proposed library, we withhold recommendation pending
additional information.

It should also be noted that the proposed appropriation of up to $570,000
 under Item 422 is to be repaid with proceeds from the sale of off-campus
property owned by San Jose State University. The sale of this property was
authorized by Chapter 1391, Statutes of 1976 but has not as yet been
accomplished. Thus, the funds necessary under Item 419(24) to fully fund
the project cannot be established until sale of the property.

H. Project to Provide a Complete Campus

This category contains three projects. A summary of the projects and
our recommendation for each are provided in Table 5.




Table 5
Projects to.Provide a Complete Campus - :
Legislative Estimated
. : Budget Bill Analyst Future
Item No. Project Title : Phase® - Campus Amount -~ Recommendation Requirement®
419(26) Utilities 1977 : ; we San Bernardino . $156,000 . - 0 ' 0
419(27) 'Utilities 1978 : . pw. Humboldt . 16,000 0 . 8240,000
419(28) Site development 1978 : pw Northridge . 27,000 0 ~7.195,000
Total ; I '$201,000 e . $435,000

* Phase symbol indicates: p-preliminary plans; w-working drawihgsi c-construction.
b Trustees’ five-year capital outlay program (1977-78 through 1981-82).

PONURUOD—SIDITTIOD ANV ALISHIAINN ILVLS VINHOSI‘lVO

€511 / AVILNO TV.LIdVD

617 WoH



1154 / CAPITAL OUTLAY ~ Item 420

San Bernardino

We recommend deletion of Item 41.9(26'), utl]ltzes 1977, a reductzon of
$156,000.

This proposal would 1mprove the campus storm dramage system to
accommodate future development. Projected enrollments at this campus
do not indicate a need for additional development, and the existing cam-
pus storm drainage system is adequate. Consequently, we see no need for
the improvement.

Humboldt

We recommend deletion of Item 419(22), utz]ztzes 1978, a reduction of
$16,000.

This proposal would expand the existing electrical system and mstall a
new water main. Apparently the proposed changes would accommodate
future construction. However, the information we have received is un-
clear and does not justify the request. The need to improve utility system
can be addressed when future construction is proposed.

Northridge

We recommend deletion of Item 419(28), site deve]opment 1978, a
reduction of $29,000.

This request would expand the perimeter road system at the Northridge
campus. This proposal is based on future campus development needs.
There are no traffic studies or other data which substantiate the proposed
roadway expansion. If campus development is provided in the future, the
effect on the road system can be assessed at that time.

CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITIES AND COLLEGES

Item 420 from the Capital Out-
lay Fund of Public Higher

Education _ Budget p. 877
Requested 1977-T8 ....ccoorrrvreverirencennnnn, JRTS " $4,400,000
Recommended approval........c.ccieiciecreneerenienseensscnnens None

. Recommended reduction .........cccoeeeeeeeecnereeeieeeesieeeeeieneeene 250,000
Recommendation pending ........cccoovreecienencneenenensivnenseencecns $4,150,000
: . Analysis -

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS page

1. Minor Projects. Withhold recommendation pending re- 1155
ceipt of post audit report.

2. Minor Projects. Recommend chancellor’s office revise mi-~ 1155
nor capital outlay procedures.



Item 420 ‘ ‘ CAPITAL OUTLAY / 1156

CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITIES AND COLLEGES—Contlnued

nor capital outlay procedures.
3. Special Repair Pro_jects Reduce by $250, 000 Recommend 1156
“deletion. :

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Minor Projects :

We withhold recommendation pending receipt of annual post-audit
report.

This request represents a lump sum appropriation to be allocated for
minor construction and improvement pro_]ects ($100,000 and less per
project) at each of the 19 campuses,

Projects under this item, except for those related to capacity space and
new space, are reviewed on a post-audit basis. All capacity related projects
and projects which provide new space must be submitted for review prior
to inclusion in the budget. Any proposed changes in approved projects
must be approved by the Department of Finance and reviewed by the
Legislative Analyst.

Beginning in the Budget Act of 1970, the authority to make fmal deci-
sion with respect to the need for minor capital outlay project requests by
individual campuses was delegated to the Chancellor’s Office. This ap-
proach was to give the Chancellor’s Office flexibility to meet the changing
needs of the college campuses in a more timely fashion and reduce the
administrative efforts required in the Department of Finance. A post-
audit report is provided to insure that the funds are administered wisely.
Based on the post-audit report for 1975-76 minor capital outlay expendi-
tures it appears that in many cases the funds are not administered wisely.
In several cases the campuses are expending minor capital outlay money
for (1) non-state-supported functions, (2) items specifically deleted from
major capltal outlay projects, and (3) phasmg projects costing in excess of
'$100,000 in an apparent attempt to circumvent review under the capital
outlay process. Therefore, until we receive the post-audit report, which is
-generally submitted in February, we withhold recommendatlon of the
CSUC minor capital outlay request

Administrative Procedures regarding Minor Capital Qutlay

We recommend that the Chancellor’s Office revise procedures for ad-
ministering the minor capital outlay program to assure review of campus
proposals

In view of the apparent misuse of the minor capital outlay fundmg we
believe it would be appropriate for the Chancellor’s Office to establish
improved procedures to assure that the Chancellor’s Office reviews cam-
pus minor capital outlay proposals. When the authority to administer the
minor capital outlay program was delegated, it was not anticipated that.
there would be no approval at the Chancellor’s Office level. However, the
current procedure for administrating this program is to provide a lump
sum allocation to each campus plus an additional allotment based on
campus annual FTE students. The Chancellor’s Office advises campuses
of specific limitations on use of the funds. However, there is no review of



1156 / CAPITAL OUTLAY ' : Item 421"

campus proposals and the Chancellor’s Offlce has no mformatxon on the

proposals until receipt of each campus post-audit report. This is inappro-

- priate and does not result in proper expenditure of the funds. Consequent-

ly, we recommend that the Chancellor’s Office implement procedures
that would assure review of campus minor capital outlay proposals; -

Special Repair Pro;ects,

We recommend deletion a reduction of $250000 '

The Chancellor’s Office has submitted no information regardmg thlS
proposal. Projects of this nature are generally funded in the support and
operations budget in accordance with the State Administrative Manual.
. We have no basis upon which to recommend the request and therefore
recommend deletion.

In addition, it is our understanding that the CSUC system is to receive
a minimum of $5 million from Title II of the Federal Public Works Act.
These funds are to be used for the labor portion of capltal projects such
as special repalrs The material cost for these projects is to be paid from"
state funds in the CSUC support and operations budget. Thus, nearly $8°

million will be available and there should be no need for an addltlonal
$250,000. '

CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY AND COLLEGES

Item 421 from the Capital Out-
‘lay Fund for Public Higher

Educatlon ' N v o o ~Budget p 877
Requested 1977-T8 .......ccouwniiviivsivenmmserssnssssenns Seeeessesesraniseoss e $3,017,000
Recommended reduction .......c..cceecnsuennes RO HEN— 7. 3,017,(_)00‘
SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS ’

page
1. Los Angeles. Reduce by .5’3,017 000, Recommend dele- 1156
tion of site development. v

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Los Angeles—Site Development

We recommend deletion of Item 421, working drawings and construct
site development, a reduction of $3,017,000.
~ This proposal provides $3,017,000 for construction of ( 1) anew entrance )
and expansion of the perimeter road system, (2) relocation of utilities, and
(3) demolition of 12 buildings. The buildings are former smgle famlly_
residences currently housing academic programs plus a child care center
and other non-academic activities. The Chancellor’s Office has not identi-
fied where these activities will be located after the bulldmgs are demol-
ished. The current estimated total project costs is $4,618, 000 Fundmg for
the total project is proposed as follows:" , v
Ttem 353(z), Budget Act 0 1964 .......c.ccooromromroesisesiorsoe . $420,000.
Item 352(bb), Budget Act Of 1965 .....ovveerueeciurecnnecerccnnne oS- 576,000




Item 422 . ' . CAPITAL OUTLAY / 1157
CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY AND COLLEGES—Continued

Ttem 397 (45), Budget Act Of 1974 ...ooooocrroroseesrresseesere 195,000
State College Dormitory Revenue Fund (parking) ............ - 410,000
1977-78 Budget Bill, Item 421 ..........ccccovevrivrerireeeericencnaens 3,017,000

TOAL .o it ieb st resbs b e retenes s et b ens $4,618,000.

The funds appropriated in the Budget Acts of 1964 and 1965 were to
provide a portion of the site development related to the perimeter road.
The:State Public Works Board allocated these funds, for construction, in
April 1968. At that time, the Public Works Board was advised that the
projects were ready for construction. However, to date, bids for construc-
tion-have not been solicited. The Chancellor’s office should explain in
detail the causes for this nine year delay. No matter what the reasons, we
do not believe that the 1964 and 1965 funds are available for expend1ture
Government Code (Section 14959) specifically requires that any unen-
cumbered funds in the Architectural Revolving Fund shall be withdrawn
and credited to the appropriation from which it was transferred within
three months after completion of the project or three years from the time
such funds are transferred, whichever is earlier. The transfer is not re- -
quired if the Department of Finance extends the availability. The Depart-
ment of Finance d1d not extend the availability but the funds have been
retained. '

Project Not Justified

The proposal is based on data obtamed for a 1971 traffic study. Prior to
funding a project of the magnitude proposed, the Chancellor’s Office
should engage a traffic consultant to reevaluate the campus traffic needs
utilizing current traffic information and based on current enrollment pro-
jections. The evaluation and report should reflect an attempt to solve -
identified traffic problems through a modest program minimizing road
construction and emphasizing travel by other than the single occupant
automobile. Until this is accomplished, we cannot recommend approval.

CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY AND COLLEGES

Item 422 from the Capital Out-
lay Fund for Public Higher

Education _ - Budget p. 877
Requested 1977-T8 ... st rasassaesasens . $570,000
Recommendation pending ........cocoeomerrvrecrvescereenenseeese s $570,000

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

San Jose Corporation Yard . _ _

We withhold recommendation pending additional information.

This request would augment Item 419(24) for construction of a corpora-
tion yard at the San Jose campus. A description and dlSCUSSlOI‘l of this
prOJect is provided on page 1152 of our Analysis.



1158 / CAPITAL OUTLAY S Item 422

The funds in this item are contingent on the sale of surplus San Jose State
University property as authorized by Chapter 1391; Statutes of 1976. This
item would appropriate any and all proceeds from the sale. Chapter 1391
provides that the proceeds from the sale shall be paid into the Capital
Outlay Fund for Public Higher Education for. planning and construction
- of the corporation yard except that costs or expenses incurred in the sale
of the property may be reimbursed from the proceeds. Under the coridi-
tions of Item 422, funds from the sale would not be available to relmburse
administrative costs.

The property to be sold consists of 6.5 acres mcludmg a 120, 000 square
foot warehouse. The property was authorized for purchase in 1967 to.
provide an off-campus corporation yard to replace the existing on-campus

" facility. Because of a reassessment of the costs associated with operating

the off-campus corporation yard, the University now proposes construc- -
tion of a new on-campus corporation yard on the northeast edge of the
main campus to replace the existing on-campus facility.

During hearings on the bill (Chapter 1391) the Department of General
Services indicated that it had not appraised the property but preliminary
estimates indicated a potential value of $450,000. Administrative costs
were estimated at a maximum of $25,000, leaving a net revenue of $425,-
000. There has been no information presented that would indicate an
increased value of the property. Therefore the amount approprlated un-
der Item 422 appears to be overstated by $120000

Need for New Corporation Yard

In our analysis of Item 419 (24), we have 1nd1cated that the need to
relocate the existing corporation yard is based, for the most part, on its
displacement because of construction of a new library. We have asked the
‘Chancellor’s office to provide additional information on an alternative site
for the new library. This information may indicate that the library should
be in a location other than the corporation yard site. If this is the case, we
would recommend deletion of the corporation yard project. Therefore,
until this information is available we withhold recommendation.



Item 423 CAPITAL OUTLAY / 1159

CALIFORNIA MARITIME ACADEMY

Item 423 from the Capltal Out-
lay Fund for Public Higher

Education ; | ' Budget p. 898
Requested 1977-78 -...........cccourneiie et aes $763,150
Recommended approval...........iniviinnnsins 494,150
Recommended reduction ........c.cccccveeecrrervericeniceenneneeneseseiasnenens 41,200
Recommendation pending .......cc..coouocvnvueeinenvnennirnnrnceniscnis 227,800
Recommended augmentation .......c...ccceeereeecrenennnerenieiseenseiecns © 513,000
Net recommended approval .......... e e anes e~ $1,007,150

: 4 Ahalys;is
. SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS ' page

1. Site Development—Augment by $513,000. Recommend 1160
.---...providing funds for construction.
, 2. Welding Laboratory., Withhold recommendation for 1160
. working drawings and construction pending additional in-
.. formation.
3. Addition and Alterations to Kitchen/Dining Facility. 1160
Reduce by $32,500. Recommend deletion of preliminary
. plans and working drawings. ‘ '
4. Marine Science Laboratory Alterations. Reduce by $8, 700 - 1161
Recommend deletion of planning funds. '

IVGENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The California Maritime Academy, established in 1929, is located on 67
acres in Vallejo. The institution is one of six in the United States providing
a program for students who seek to become licensed officers in the U.S.
Merchant Marines.

In 1974, the Board of Governors of the California Maritime Academy
developed academic and facilities master plans for conversion from a
three-year to a four-year curriculum. Under these plans, accredited de-
grees in marine and maritime sciences would be offered and student
enrollment would increase from 312 in 1974-75 to a maximum of 468 by
1978-79. Current enrollment is 414. This plan was reviewed and approved
by the Legislature and the Governor for initial funding in 1974-75. To
provide the additional physical facilities necessary to offer the academic |
program and house the increased number of students, the Legislature
appropriated $6.2 million in the Budget Act of 1974. It is anticipated that
the new facilities will be completed in 1977.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
The capital outlay program for the California Maritime Academy totals
$840,550 from the Capital Outlay Fund for Public Higher Education
(COFPHE). Under Item 423 there are six proposals for major capital
.outlay totaling $763,150. Item 424 provides $77,400 for two minor capital
outlay projects (projects of $100,000 or less). The major capital outlay
proposals and our recommendations follow:



1160 / CAPITAL OUTLAY | Item 423

Corporation Yard, Phase il : : . o ‘ R
This $237,000 proposal, Item 423(1), will provide a 4,600 square foot
single story addition ‘to the' existing corporation yard building. It:-will
_contain shop areas, storage, a supervisor’s office, and.locker and toilet
facilities. The Budget Act of 1976 provided $15,000 to prepare planning
and working drawing documents. The project is currently.in the working
‘drawing phase and construction should begin early in the fiscal year. The
amount requested is reasonable and we believe the project should pro-
ceed. : .

) Slte Development

. We recommend including construction funds under Item 423 2), site
,deve]opment roads, walks, area lighting and parking, an augmentation of
$513 000.

~This project will provide (1) a penmeter road for vehicular traffic (2)
pedestrian walks in critical areas, (3) area and street lighting for ‘night
activities, (4) campus security, and (5) additional parking for a maximum

" of 250 vehicles. Planning funds in the amount of $7,400 have been previ-
ously allocated for this project. The Office of the State Architect (OSA)
has developed preliminary plans which reflect site development in excess
of the project as proposed in the Governor’s Budget. The items the budget
specifically deleted from the OSA preliminary plans are the development
of the Central Mall area and a pedestrian walkway bordering Morrow
Cove. In our opinion, the project in the Governor’s Budget is reasonable
and should proceed.

The OSA has provided adequate planmng documents and cost estimates
for the project indicated in the Governor’s Budget. The Budget Bill does
not: include construction funds. However because of the status of this
project, construction could begin in 1977-78. Therefore, we recommend

-an augmentation of $313,000 to provide construction funds in order to
expedite the project.

Weiding Laboratory

We withhold recommendatzon on the $227,800 request in Item 423, (3)
for a welding laboratory facility pending additional information. :

- . Planning funds ($6500) for this project were provided in the Budget Act
of 1976. However, the State Public Works Board dld not allocate this
amount until November 29, 1976.

The project will provide 3,800 assignable square feet to house weldmg,
metal shop, toilet and shower facilities, a tool room and storage areas.
Because planning funds were not allocated until late November, adequate
information is not available to substantiate the requested amount. This
information should be available during budget hearings.

Kitchen/Dining Facility Alterations

We. recommend deletion of Item 423(4), a]teratzons to kztcben and
dining facility, a reduction of $32,500.
. 'This proposal would provide planning funds for the modification of the
existing storage area and expansxon of the refrigeration storage capamty,
plus the addlhon of a central air handling system and new lighting in the



Item:423 - CAPITAL OUTLAY / 1161

CALIFORNIA MARITIME ACADEMY—Contlnued

kxtchen area.

“The Maritime Academy’s phys1cal master plan indicates that, except for
some kitchen equipment needs and the need for a review of food service
equipment, the existing kitchen/dining building is adequate to serve the
projected student enrollment of 468. In response to that master plan, the
Legislature appropriated $50,100 (Item 398, Budget Act of 1974) for new
kitchen equipment, including refrigerated storage, and. modification of
the kitchen exhaust hood, as recommended in the master plan. However,
the Academy has not had an independent food service consultant review
the existing facilities with regard to the food service equipment. The

- academy has had the office of the State Architect review the facility and
‘prepare schematic plans and outline specifications and a cost estimate for

a project to modify the kitchen/dining facilities. This proposal reflects
excessive modifications resulting in a project cost of nearly $1 million. We
believe a review of the food service equipment by an independent food
service consultant would be both appropriate and in keeping with the
academy’s master plan recommendations. Such consulting services are
generally funded through operating expenses. The academy should prio-
ritize its operating expenses needs and fund this study at the appropriate
time. However, until a study is available we do not believe additional

“funds should be spent for the kitchen/dining facilities.

Wharf/boathouse Improvements

This $204,150 proposal, Item 423(5), would prowde for preservatlon and
repair of pilings, and the supporting structure of the main wharf and boat

house plus replanking the west end of the wharf. The need for this work

was identified in a May 1976, survey conducted by an independent marine
consultmg firm. The improvements are necessary and the requested

‘amount is reasonable

: Marlne Science Laboratory

We recommend deletion of Item 423(b), marme scierice Iaboratory
alterations, a reduction of $8,700.

This proposal would provide planning funds to modify existing space for
aradar laboratory facility. The facilities currently under construction were

" designed to serve the academic program of the academy. The purchase

of additional equipment may be necessary. However, the academy should
occupy the existing and new facilities for an adequate period of time prior
to proposing significant alterations or additions. Until there has been some
experience with the new facilities the need for alterations or the proper

“alterations cannot be determined.



1162 / CAPITAL OUTLAY : Items 424—425

CALIFORNIA MARITIME ACADEMY

Item 424 from the Capital Out-
lay Fund for Public Higher

Education ' L * Budget p. 898
Requested 1977-T8 ......cccocoovvmiiceiirienivesinsensnenns verietesneeanadrinerasens - $77,400
Recommendation pending .........ccoooccecvvcnvcmmmiiivnnsesscseccccnnns . $77,400

) i k Alld“lVS'lS'
SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS : : “ L page

1 Minor Capital Outlay. Withhold recommendatlon pendmg 1162 -
‘ addltlonal information.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS -

Minor Capital Outlay :
We withhold recommendation pending additional mformatzon

~This item contains two minor capital ($100,000 or less). projects. One -

project ($75,000) provides for a complete campus fire alarm system to be
connected to the City of Vallejo Fire Department. The second project
($2,400) would completely rewire a portion of the Seamanship Building.

The projects are necessary but adequate cost information has not been -

developed. Therefore, we cannot recommend the specific amounts re-
, quested. Additional cost information should be available prior to budget
hearmgs

CALIFORNIA COMMUNITY COLLEGES

Item 425 from the Capital Out- k
lay Fund for Public Higher .
Educatlon _ _ Budget p. 905

Requested Ut J i e $27,028,600
Recommended approval........... reertneeenecersesinsnenessssneeniinseninneeenens 19,561,900
Recommended approval (transfer to new Item 447) ... 7,466,700
S ’ Analysis”
SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS ‘ page

1. Community College Construction Program Bond Acts of 1163
11968 and 1972° Recommend fundinig $7,466,700 of o
proposed capital outlay from current bond funds. :

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The 65 projects scheduled under this item represent a total community
college capital outlay program of $51,917,588. The state participation
(sharing ratio) in approved community college capital outlay projects is
. based on the formula established by Chapter 1550, Statutes of 1967, which

takes into account the ratio of weekly student contact hours and assessed -

valuation districtwide and statewide. Based on this formula the state’s



 Item 4925 N CAPITAL OUTLAY / 1163

CALIFORNIA COMMUNITY COLLEGES—Contmued

share of the total program is $27, 028,600 (52 percent) with the remaining
$24,888,988 (48 percent) required to be funded by the individual districts.

The state funding for this program is proposed from the Capital Outlay
Fund for Public Higher Education. This is the second year that the state’s
portion is proposed from other than bond funds. A’ Community College
Construction Bond Act of 1976 was disapproved by the electorate in June,
1976."

Funds Available in Existing Community COIIege Construction Bond Acts

- We recommend that available bond funds be used to fund Items 425(1)
through 425(32), a total of $7,466,700. '

The Governor’s Budget indicates that there is a total of $9, 311 344 avail-
able from the Community College Construction Bond Act programs of
1968 and 1972. The remaining amounts are $1,398,761 and $7,912,583 re-
spectively. The budget also indicates that all of the 1968 bonds have been
sold and the remaining 1972 bonds will be sold during the current year.
" Consequently, the state will be paying interest on the bonds even if.the
available funds are not appropriated. Under these conditions we believe
it would be prudent to utilize the available bond funds. We have proposed
an appropriation of $7,466,700 leaving a $1,844,644 residual. The remaining
amount would be available for inflationary cost increases related to con-
struction projects. :

Need for Instructional Capacity Space

Enrollments in all of higher education are pro;ected to reach a peak in
the early 1980’s and then fall below current enrollments. It is not expected
‘that the current level of enrollment will be reached again until the mid-
-1990’s. In our Analysis of the 1975-76 Budget Bill we proposed that projects
-*$hould not be funded which would provide capacity in excess of 1975-76
enrollment needs. Based on the latest enrollment projections by the De-
partment of Finance we believe that policy is still approprlate for a large
portion of the community college districts. However, in some cases, the
projections indicate a continued growth or a rate of enrollment decline
that does not go below current enrollments. In these instances we believe
capacity space should be provided to meet the needs of these specific
districts where long-term projections are not expected to fall below cur-
rent levels. This may require some overcrowding during the latter portion
of this decade. However, this will be short-term, and instructional space,
using our proposed concept, should be adequate until the mid-1990’s. On
this basis, we have evaluated the proposals in the Budget Bill and each falls
within our proposed criteria.

Proposed 1977-78 Capital Outlay Program : : :

~ As we have indicated, the total number of projects in this item is 65. We
have grouped the projects into the following four categories and have

provided a discussion of each category. The cost estimates in each cate-

gory are in line with similar projects experienced in the California State

University and College campuses. The totals shown for each category

represents the state’s share only : ,



1164 / CAPITAL OUTLAY | . - Item 426

1. Site Development and Utility Serwces s31s 100 .

This category contains two projects and represents 1.4 percent of the
proposed state participating program. The projects consist of a site devel-
opment and utilities project-at Mission College, West Valley Joint Commu-

‘nity College District and a sewer interceptor proposal under the Clean

" Water Quality Act for College of the Redwoods, Redwood Joint Commu-
nity College District. The projects are approprlate and we recommend

-approval. : , : : -

2. Equipment 33.214700

This category contains 22 projects and represents 11.9 percent of: the
proposed state participating program. The buildings to be equipped in-
clude facilities for general academics, vocational technical and libraries.
The requested equipment funding is necessary in order to make the build-
ings operable and we recommend approval.

3. Instructional Capacity Related Facilities $21.642,500

This category contains 37 projects and represents 80.1 percent of the
proposed state participating program. The projects represent a diversity
of need including removal of architectural barriers, remodeling of existing
space, and new general academic and vocatlonal fac1ht1es We recom-

mend approval.

4. Libraries-Learning Resource Centers $1,795,300

This category contains four projects representing 6.6 percent of the
proposed state participating program. Each facility is justified based on
current state guldehnes for fac1ht1es of -this type We recommend ap-
proval.- .

MILITARY DEPARTMENT
Item 426 from the General

“Fund ‘ * Budget p. 962
Requested 1977-T8 .........uveermmmsiemmmmmssnnns eeeeeeeeseseeeee st 877,234
Recommended approval ...........coopeeeenscicininnneineenssssssnesins 77,234

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
Project Planning, Working Drawings and Supervmon, Item azs(a)

We recommend approval.

The Military Department receives federal funds for nearly 100 percent
of its capital outlay program. However, the federal funds do not entirely
finance the architecture and engineering fees. This request provides $22,-
- 234 for these costs not covered by federal funds and is related to five
projects totaling $289,800.

Minor Projects, Item 426(b)

We recommend approval.

Minor capital projects are those costing $100,000 or less. This request
contains three such projects for $55,000. Two of the projects provide new
paving and the third is a project to repair a parking lot.



Ttems 427-428 CAPITAL OUTLAY -/ 1165
_ UNALLOCATED CAPITAL OUTLAY
"'\Item 427 from the General

Fund e * Budget p. 1031
T B 1 AT T — $200,000

Recommended approval ....... rvirersieibsiseieneoseassenneniensniaseneorasrentse -200,000

-ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS -
We recommend approval,
. This item provides for preliminary plans for projects proposed to be

funded from the General Fund in 1977-78. Allocatlons are proposed by the
Department of Finance.

Based on 1% percent for preliminary planning, the proposed amount
would provide for approximately $13 million in construction cost. A pro-
gram of this magmtude appears reasonable.

DEPARTMENT'OF PARKS AND RECREATION

Item 428 from the 1964 State
. Beach, Park, Recreational,
and Historical Facilities Bond

Fund - Budget p. 516
Requested 197778 .oivieorrereessssessssessissiesssse s essrieionis '$1,201,002
Recommendation pending .........coooeeoveereeivceniienesiverenssennins 1,291,092

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

We recommend approval be withheld. Additional mformahon is need-
ed for evaluation of the requested projects.

This item is for state park system development projects from the 1964
State Beach, Park, Recreational, and Historical Facilities Fund:

(a) Emma Wood SB—camping and day use development  $135,250

(b) Salt Point SP—campground and day use, working

drawings and archeology .........eiivncrninneeeenesietoennnes 182,400
(¢) San Onofre SB—day use, overnight, admlmstratlve

facilities development ..., 933,090
(d) Project planning..........ccouveevvererreersenes rereerersrnsaeranenraseansetes 40,352

$1,291,092



1166 / CAPITAL OUTLAY : . Items 429-430

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION

Item 429 from the 1964 State
Beach, Park, Recreational,
and Historical Facilities Bond o
Fund. ‘ . .Budget p. 516

Requested 1977-T8 .......cccvivrrrrrvennrersereseninens reerreensaestaes Reappropriation

Recommendation pending...........cccccveriiennesernecsrececsiviae Reappropriation

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS L
. We recommend approval be withheld. Additional information is need-
ed for evaluation of the requested reappropriations.

This item is for reappropriation of ten state park system acqunsntlons
occupant relocation costs and development projects from the 1964 State
Beach, Park, Recreahonal and Historical Facilities Bond Fund.

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION

,Item 430 from the 1964 State
Beach, Park, Recreational,
“and Hlstorlcal Facilities Bond

Fund | Budget p. 516
Requested 1977-T8 .........nicincnsisesssssasisees Reversions
Recommended approval...........cooenencnennninnnniernns crrsserssenans Reversions

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

We recommend approval. The requested reversions are tbe resu]t of
local agency decisions.

This item is for reversion of 11 local asmstance grant prOJects from the
1964 State Beach, Park, Recreational, and Historical Facilities Bond Fund.



©Items 431-432 | | CAPITAL OUTLAY / 1167
WILDLIFE CONSERVATION 'BOARD

_Item 431 from the Recreation
and Fish and Wildlife En-

- hancement Bond Fund . Budget p. 484
REQUESERA 19778 .eeeeeereeseesesssesesenmeseseeesessesesss s $303,500
Recommended approval ...........cinenecinnonecninnnnns R - 303,500

“ANALYSIS AND ‘RECOMMENDATIOINSY

Mt. Whitney Hatchery Improvements

We recommend approval.

The Recreation and Fish and Wildlife Enhancement Bond Act of 1970
provided $6 million to the Wildlife Conservation Board for design and
construction of fish and wildlife enhancement projects and fishing access
sites in connection with the State Water Project. Appropriations from this
source are subject to legislative action. The Budget Bill proposes $303,500
to modernize brookstock facilities at the Mt. Whitney Hatchery. Approval
of this amount would deplete the $6 million.

The proposal includes construction of (1) a spawning house with fish
handling equipment, (2) six concrete raceway ponds with center flume,
(3) head pond sump, pump and aerator, (4) piping settling ponds and (5)
related work. . - \

'DEPARTMENT OF NAVIGATION AND OCEAN DEVELOPMENT

Item 432 from the 1970 Recrea-
-tion and Fish and Wildlife En-

“-hancement Bond Fund ) Budéet p- 494
Requested 1977-T8 ........cccc.cccccerr S S $50,000
Recommended approval .............eieiencnsisonnesiesesssssesesnss 50,000

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

We recomimend approval.

This item provides $50,000 to the Department of Navigation and Ocean
Development for minor capital outlay projects at Folsom and Millerton
Lakes. .



' 1168 / CAPITAL OUTLAY i Items 433-434
DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION

Item 433 from the 1970 Recrea- S
tion and Fish and Wildlife En- s
hancement Bond Fund ; ~ Budget p. 516

Requested 197T=T8 ...t et reverenns $1,970,933
. Recommendation pending ... 1,970,933

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

We recommend approval be withheld. Additional mformatzon is
needed for evaluation of the requested projects.

This item is for state park system planning and development projects
at state water project reservoirs from the 1970 Recreation and FlSh and
Wildlife Enhancement Fund:

(a) Lake Oroville SRA—Lime Saddle day use construction $734,919

(b) Silverwood Lake SRA—campground and access road :

development ...t et aens 1,121,390
© (c) Project planning ...t 114,624
’ ’ $1,970,933

'DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION

Item 434 from the 1970 Recrea-
tion and Fish and Wildlife En-

hancement Bond Fund ,Budget p 516
Requested 1977-78 ............ ettt asbaees S Reappropriation
Recommendation pending...........cccccervevceeeeencerneeerereenne Reappropriation

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

We recommend approval be withheld. Additional information is
needed. to evaluate the proposed reappropriations. A

This item is for reappropriation of eight state park system development
projects from the 1970 Recreation and Fish and Wildlife Enhancement
Bond Fund. ,



" Item 435 L | CAPITAL OUTLAY / 1169 ;

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION

" Item 435 from the 1974 State
Beach, Park, Recreational,
and Historical Facilities Bond

Fund ' _ o | Bud_ge_f p 516
Requested 197778 covvrrviccersernen e e wreeees $13,783,660
Recommendation pending ..........ccoeoevrevereecrnnnenssesensnesenes v 13,783,660

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

We recommend approval be withheld. Addztzona] mformatmn s
needed. for evaluation of the requested projects.

. The item is for state park system planning and development projects
from the 1974 State Beach Park, Recreational, and Hlstorlcal Facilities
“Bond Fund:

(a) Bale Grist Mill SHP—grist mill restoration ..... '...., .......... $402,215
(b) Bothe-Napa SHP—campground development .............. 619,453
(¢) Columbia SHP—firehouse working drawings and re-
Do SEATCN e aeaes 96,400
(d) Columbia SHP—Fallon Hotel working drawings and
TESCATCRL .ooeieeiieeereeeteeesesessesssessesssrseseseasaesesasssssronsensessantons 129,000
(e) Emma Wood SB—camping and day use development 700,177
(f) . Empire Mine—research, stabilization, construction .... 273,768
(g) Fort Ross SHP-—Kuskov House restoration, mterpreta- v .
tion, archeology .....c.cciveiiiniieivissseseesessensienion 509,625
~(h): Monterey SHP—Cooper Molera Adobe restoration ... 966,425 -
++-(i).. Mount San Jacinto SP—Stone Creek water supply study . 10,000
7(j) *Old Sacramento SHP—Railroad Museum, working : :
: drawings and CONSErUCHON .....cc.uvecvceeeisiecrressiseneeressssenns 4,542,650
={k) Salt Point SP—campground and day use, working . . ...
drawings and archeology ...........evrvenrneeererensernesnnes 46,050
(1) San Juan Bautista SHP—Plaza Hotel reconstruction .. 921,225
‘f(m) San Onofre SB—day use, overnight, admlmstratlve C
- facilities development ............wenerccrerrecsecrocen e 2,807,020
.(n) .Statewide—archeological and historical research ........ ) 60,000
(0) Project planning .......cccevieeeereernnrieneresnerernsnssennns P 1,699,652

$13,783,660



1170 / CAPITAL OUTLAY , , Items 436437

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION AND WILDLIFE
CONSERVATION BOARD ..

Item 436 from the 1974 State
Beach, Park Recreational, and :
Hlstoncal Facilities Bond '
Fund : _ Budget p: 516

Requested 1977-T8 .........cooooeecoerrorsvreorsenreensen, e Reappropriation
Recommendation pending...........ccenmeoeerererenrusisennsion. Reappropriatjon

'ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

- We recommend approval be withheld. Additional information Is need
ed for-evaluation of the requested reappropriation.
This item is for reappropriation of 45 state park system acquisition and

development projects and one Wildlife Conservation Board appropriation

from the 1974 State Beach, Park, Recreational, and Historical Facnlmes
Bond Fund.

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION

Item 437 from the 1974 State
Beach, Park, Recreational,
and Historical Facilities Bond

Fund : 7 Budget p. 516
Requested LOTTT8 s s bbb saas e eerenaes - $166,359

Recommended approval...... PR —— i eeneneneie - 166,359

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

We recommend approval.

"This item provides $166,359 for administration of grants for local grant
projects financed from the 1974 Park Bond Fund. Thisitemisa re1mburse~
ment to the general support budget Item 221.




Items 438-439 " CAPITAL OUTLAY / 1171

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION

Item 438 from the 1974 State
Beach, Park, Recreational,
and Historical Facilities Bond

Fund : ‘Budget p. 509
Requested UL 2 - S w $3,735968
Recommended approval ... 3,735,968

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

We recommend approval.

- The 1974 State Beach, Park, Recreational, and Hxstoncal F acxhtles Bond
Act authorized a $90 million grant program to local governments. The
purpose of this program was to provide funding allocated on a per capita
basis for local parks as determined by local agency priorities. Local govern-
ments utilize some of the grant funds in combination with federal match--
ing funds.

This item would appropriate $3,735,968 for 90 projects as enumerated
under Item 438 on pages 137 to 142 of the Budget Bill as introduced. The
grants are locally approved as prescribed in the bond act and represent
decisions made by local government. :

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION :

Item 439 from the 1974 State
’ Beach Parks, Recreational,
and Historical Facilities Bond

. Fund v ' Budget p. 503
Requested 1977-T8 ........cccnrvrveerrnrerieisisssesssisnresersesesssneens Reappropriation
Recommended 0] ) {01 7:] PR Reappropriation

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

We recommend approval of the requested reappropriations.

‘This item is for reappropriation of 29 local grant projects from the 1974
State Beach, Parks, Recreational, and Historical Facilities Bond Fund. The
requested reappropriations represent decisions made by local govern-
ment.



1172 / CAPITAL OUTLAY ‘ Items 440441

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION

Item 440 from the 1974 State
Beach Park, Recreational, and
Historical Facilities Bond

" Fund | : | Budget p503
Requested 1977-78 .......... et s a e e ~ Reversions ;
Recommended approval et st be st ae st ae b g enierebsens Reversions

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

" We recommend approva] of the requested reversions. ‘

- This item is for reversion of 19 local grant projects from the 1974 State
Beach, Park, Recreational, and Historical Facilities Bond Fund. these rev-:
ersions represent local government de0151ons ' P

WILDLIFE CONSERVATlON BOARD
Item 441 from the State, Urban,

and Coastal Park Fund _ v v Budget p. 485
 ReQUESLEA 197T-T8 ....ooovvvomeeereeesresssessessssesesssessssccssssssssessesessessesessese ~$100,000
Recommended APPTOVAL ..t ere et s eas . 100,000

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

In the November 1976 general election the electorate approved the sale
of $280 million in state general obligation bonds under the Nejedly-Hart
State, Urban, and Coastal Park Bond Act of 1976 (Proposition 2). This act

“provides $15 million for the acquisition or development of areas to sustain
wildlife, provide recreation and furnish public access to lands or waters for
fishing and hunting. At least $10 million of this amount is to be used: for

planning, interpretation and acquisition of coastal projects. -

‘Project Planning

We recommend approval.

The funds in this item are requested to provide acqmsmon and develop-
ment planning funds pursuant to the bond act. Appraisals, title reports,
surveys, engineering studies and Environmental Impact Reports w1ll be
developed for projects when necessary with the $100,000.



Items 442443 CAPITAL OUTLAY / 1173
DEPARTMENT OF NAVIGATION AND OCEAN DEVELOPMENT

Item 442 from the 1976 State, . S —
- Urban, and Coastal Park Fund o Budget p. 494

REQUESLEA 197778 wovvvvvveeereeeeeeeeeseeescrieeeeressessss s e $393,000
.Beeommendation pending .......................................................... e . 393,000 -

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS :

" We recommend approval be withheld. Additional mformatvon Is need-
ed to evaluate the proposed projects.

This item is for planning and development of boatmg facﬂxhes in the
‘State ‘Park System: -

+(a).‘Castaic Lake, Sharon’s Rest Area—Los Angeles County $343,000

(b) Project planning.............cccnuu.... ieieresneiieresinsssrnieiiessereraesinis . 50,000

$393,000

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION
Jtem 443 from the 1976 State,

) :{Urban,-'and Coastal Park Fund : Budget p. 516
ReqQUEStEd 1977-T8 ......oocooccreoerrseesrsssssssesssssssmsssssisiesssssissss s $33,503,672

R‘e‘c‘o'rhmendation PENAING wvovvvererivinreiereniernrersasreessssnnrsrnnsenniis 33,003,672

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

- 'We recommend approval be withheld. Addltzonal mformahon is need-
‘ ed for evaluation of the proposed acquisition projects. .
_* ' The 1976 State, Urban, and Coastal Park Bond Act provides $144 mllhon
“for state park system acquisitions. Of this amount, $110 million is designat-
- éd for acquisition of coastal property.
This item is for eight coastal and three 1nland acquisition pro;ects and
for acquisition planning:

(a) Ano Nuevo SRA—acquisition. ...........cceenens eoreetteresasesrie $1,518,500
(b) -Dana Point Headlands—acquisition ........cccoeeeicivnnnin: 5,500,000
{c) - El Castillo—acquisition ......cc.cccovnnvrvercuiicresioenereececscsennens .. 2,000,000
. (d) .Garner Valley—acquisition ............c...... erbesernesierereneneaes 1,550,000
(e) Garrapata Beach—acquisition................... el e 2,000,000
(H Humboldt Lagoons—acquisition ............iveceininetsivnn 5,750,000
(g) Lighthouse Field—acquisition.....c....cccecounivcinsionnnnicncnnn, 4,600,000
" (h) Mount Diablo SP—acquiSition ......c....ccoereeerierncneerivenns 2,250,000
(i) Point Dume SB—acquisition .........c.cccvecrivmennnicrivnnens 4,235,000
(i) Round Valley—acquisition. ...........ccooiceviiiiisiiminnns 3,000,000
(k). Trinidad Bay-—acqulsmon reeinserebersetenesent e e s ere e anssaasnaross 1,030,000

(1) Planning.......ccoevmnivemeneseessiesnnraesionseseessesmorsescscnsasssescsessss 70,172
: ' $33,503,672



1174 / CAPITAL OUTLAY | |  Ttems 442-444-445

STATE COASTAL CONSERVANCY . o
Items 444-445 from the Stite

- Coastal Conservancy Fund R Budget p. 410
Requested 1977-78 ... iietesssetseensesisetisaeessassenneisessestersassasis ~ $226,531
Estimated 1976-77 . (26,116).
Total recommended reduction ... ~ ‘None
1977-78 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE

item Description . Fund -+ "Amount
444 State Operations State Coastal Conservancy $200,415
45  ‘Repayment of General Fund Loan State Coastal Conservancy : 26,116

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

Chapter 1441, Statutes of 1976, established the State Coastal Conservan-
cy in the Resources Agency. The conservancy consists of the following
members:

. 1. Chairperson of the Coastal Commission.

2. Secretary of the Resources Agency, who serves as. chalrperson

3. Director of Finance.

4. Two public members appointed by the Governor. ‘

The law provides for an executive officer, an exempt position, to serve the
conservancy and authorizes other staff as necessary.

The conservancy is funded by $10 million provided in Chapter 259 the
State, Urban and Coastal Bond Act of 1976.

Responsibilities = )

The Coastal Conservancy may engage in several activities and carry out
projects pertaining to land protection and restoration in the coastal zone.
In most cases the projects must (1) conform to policies of the California
Coastal Act of 1976 (Chapter 1330), (2) be approved by the Coastal Com-
mission or (3) be in conformity with a local coastal program. Expenditures
may be made after funds are appropnated by the Legislature. The con-’
servancy’s authorized activities are unique and w1thout precedent They .
are as follows:

‘1. Preservation of agncu]tura] lands. The conservancy may acquire
'~ fee title or other interest in land to prevent the loss of agricultural land
to other uses. The conservancy must take action to return the lands to
private ownership with appropriate use restrictions.

2. Coastal restoration projects. The conservancy may award grants to
local agencies to assemble parcels of land within coastal restoration areas
in order to correct undesirable development patterns, including blighted
areas. For these projects, the conservancy and local agencies are subject
to the State Community Redevelopment Law.

- 3.. Coastal resource enhancement projects. These pto;ects consist of
grants to local and state agenc1es to restore the natural and scenic charac-
ter of areas.



Item 446 ) CAPITAL OUTLAY / 1175
STATE COASTAL CONSERVANCY—Continued

4. Resource protection zones. The conservancy may award grants to
state agencies for the acquisition of interests in lands, other than full fee
title, to establish buffer areas around public beaches, parks natural areas
and fish and wildlife preserves in the coastal zone.

5. Reservation of significant coastal resource areas. The conservancy
may make interest-free loans to the Department of Parks and Recreation
to acquire and hold key coastal resource land, which otherwise would be
lost to public use, for subsequent conveyance to an appropnate public
agency.

6. System of public accessways. The conservancy may award grants to
(1) the Department of Parks and Recreation to acquire and initially de-
- velop lands for public accessways to the coast and (2) local agencies for
initial development of accessways. The law expresses legislative intent to -
vest in the department the authority to implement a system of public
accessways along the coastline.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

~‘We recommend approval.

The budget indicates an executive officer and stenographer pOSlthl’lS
will be established February 1, 1977. The current year program will be
financed by a General Fund loan of $26,116. Item 445 requests $26,116 from
the State Coastal Conservancy to repay the loan.

For the budget year, $200,415 for support in Item 444 appears reasonable
as an‘initial request. The amount includes funds for a third staff position,
an administrative assistant, and $100,000 in professional and consulting
services by the Real Estate Services Division of the Department of Gen-
eral Services. Chapter 1441 requires the conservancy to utilize that divi-
sion as: much as possible in real property transactions and the Coastal
Commission staff for planning and project evaluation.

There are no conservancy projects included in the 1977-78 budget

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA

Item 446 from the Health
~Sciences Facilities Construc-

tion Pr()gram Fund (bonds) - ‘ - Budget p. 837
Requested LOTTT8 i seter e reesetesestsssesneeseeans ieeeerrenenne $24,681,000
Recommended approval.......cccccooiereerernncsvnionereans RSN 11 ,599,000
Recommended reduction -.............. revetr bttt e pare e saeteratersnensinnn ‘ 54,000
Recommendation pending ..........cccocvecvverneverscionnsiveionensivsesenns .. 13,028,000
Recommended augmentation * ..........cccoueeeeseivuns eveererenseasaienes 150,000

- Net recommended approval ........cco..couiviennnis! reviedeneressaseenereass $11,749,000

*If bond funds are.not available, this amount should be funded from the Capital Qutlay Fund for Public
Higher Education (COFPHE) under Item 415. .




1176 / CA'PI'I"ALlOUTLAY : : Item 446

e " Analysis
SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS: e ) page

1. Davis. Withhold recommendation on Sacramento Medi- 1179
cal Center improvements (alterations) 1975-76, 1976-77 . -
pending additional information. _:

2. Davis. Withhold recommendation on Sacramento Medx- 1179
cal Center replacement of seismically deficient patient :
care areas, pending additional information. :

+ 8. Davis. Reduce by $54,000. Recommend deleting minor 1179
capital outlay projects at the Davis campus from the re- :
. quest for correction of California Adm1mstrahve Code de-
ficiencies. : v
4. Davis. Withhold recommendatxon of request to correct 1179
- California Administrative Code deficiencies at the Sacra- =
mento Medical Center, pending additional information. -~ .

5. Davis. Augment by $150,000. Recommend site acquisi- 1180 -
tion and control language for a San Joaquin Valley Veteri- o
nary Medicine Clinical Facility. (If bond funds not

- available, fund from COFPHE, under Item 415) ' .

6. Irvine. Withhold recommendation of medical center 1181

- renovations and improvements—building 1 addxtlon,

- pending additional information. o

7. Irvine. Withhold recommendation on medical surglcal al-- 1181
terations, pending additional information.

8. Irvine. Withhold recommendation on correction of Cali- 1181
fornia Administrative Code deficiencies pending addition-

. al information.

9. San Diego. Withhold recommendation on relocate nu- 1182
clear medicine, University hospltal pendmg addltlonal in-
formation. SR

10. San Dlego Withhold recommendation on operatmg suite 1182
expansion, phase B, University hospital pending additional v
information.

11. San Diego. Withhold recommendatlon on correctlon of 1182
Administrative Code deficiencies, University hospital,
pending additional information. :

12. San Francisco. Withhold recommendation on correction 1183
of California Administrative Code deficiencies, pending . --
additional information. L e

13..San Francisco. Recommend proceeds from the sale of 1184 .

. property, originally purchased by the state, be depositedin = . ...
. the University’s General Fund to off set future state Gen- - ...
eral Fund requirements. : By

ANALYSIS ‘AND RECOMMENDATIONS

‘In the 1972 general election, the electorate’ approved a $155 9 mllhon
Health Science Facilities Construction Program Bond Fund to provide
. expansion, development and construction of Health Science Facilities at
the University of Cahforma This 1tem provides $24,681, 000 from the




Item 446 - g CAPITAL OUTLAY / 1177

» UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA—Continued

- Health Science Facilities Construction Program Fund for two University-
wide allocation projects and 22 projects at six campuses. Approval of this
item as proposed will deplete the bond fund. A discussion of the proposed
projects and.our recommendations follows:

A. Umversntywnde Projects .

This category contains two projects totaling $100,000. Item 446(1) pro-
poses $50,000 for programming studies, completion of schematic plans and
design development for health science projects which will require further
planning or working drawings in 1977-78 or subsequent years. Because the
Health Science Bond Fund will be depleted after 1977-78, any project
planned under this proposal will have to be funded from other sources
(i-e., Capital Outlay Fund for Public Higher Education).

Item 446 (2) proposes $50,000 for master planning, long-range develop-
ment planning, and planning studies not directly related to spemflc health
science project.

The amount requested in these items is reasonable and we recommend
approval. :

B. Berkeley Campus

The proposal for the Berkeley campus includes one construction and
two equipment projects. The projects and our recommendatxons are sum-
marlzed in Table 1. :

) Table 1
Berkeley Health Science Projects

o ) Legislative  Estimated
Item i Budget Bill Analyst Future

No. Project 7‘:’1‘16-»:,._3-’}" Phase® Amount Recommendation Cost®
446(13) Optometry building (Minor Hall) addi- :
tion e ~ §791,000 $791,000 0
446(14) Alterations to Minor Hall for optometry e . 187,000 187,000 0
446(15) Warren Hall, alterations and life safety . i i
) improvements for public health . € 1,011,000 1,011,000 0
" Total . $1,989,000 $1,989,000 0

4 Phase symbol indicates: c—construction; e—equipment.
University estimates.

Optometry Equipment

The two equipment proposals are for the optometry bu1ld1ng addltlon
and alterations to the existing optometry building (Minor Hall), which
- will provide approximately 44,000 assignable square feet (asf) of new and
remodeled space. This space, plus approximately 8,000 asf in Cowell Hospi-
tal, will be sufficient for an optometric program for a total of 253 OD
students, a graduate program in physiological optics of 25 students, an
in-resident specialty program for 18 post-graduate optometry students and:
continuing professional education program for practicing optometrists.
Construction of the facilities is under way. The requested equipment
fundmg will make the new and remodeled facilities operable. The amount
requested is reasonable and we recommend approval.

N




1178 / CAPITAL OUTLAY Item 446

Warren Hall Alteratuons ‘

This project would provide addxtlonal faculty ofﬁces, consolidate ad—,
ministrative and clerical functions, convert a laboratory for both dry and
wet laboratory functions, correct fire and life safety code deficiencies,
isolate hazardous laboratories and correct code violations in animal quar-

. ters. Planning and working drawing funds for the project were approved
in the Budget Act of 1976. Planning is on schedule and construction should
start early in the budget year. The scope of the project is consistent with

. that approved i in 1976 and the amount requested is reasonable

C: Davis Campus .

The proposal for the Davis health science campus includes three
projects for the medical school ($3,978,000) and one for the Veterinary
Medical School ($3,432,000). In addition, we are recommending an aug-
mentation of $150,000 to provide site acquisition for a Vetermary Medical
: Chmcal facility in San Joaquin Valley. Table 2 summarizes this proposal
and our recommendation for each project.

Table 2
Davis Health Science Projects 7
Legrsléhve - Estimated - - .
ltem ’ _ _Budget Bill Analyst Future
No. Project Title ‘ Phase® Amount  Recommendation ~ Cost®
446(4) -~ Sacramento Medical Center o
. improvements (alterations)

: 197576, 1976-T7 .....ovrerrrrererins ¢ $1,832,000 Pending . - o
446(16) Veterinary Medicine Unit 2 ¢ 3,432,000 $3,432,000 $640,000 -
446(17) Sacramento Medical Center re- - '

placement of seismically defi- ‘ : o
cient patient care-areas ......... w 260,000 Pending 10,148,000
-446(18) . California. Administrative Code g o
(CAC) deficiencies, step 1 ...  we 211,000 Pending —
446(19) County Health Building ’ R
: : Sacramento Medical Center .. a 1,675,000 1,675,000 o€
- San Joaquin Valley Clinical Facility ' o '
—Veterinary Medicine............. a — . $150,000 2,338,000
Total ; $7,410,000 $5,257,000 $13,126,000 "

3 Phase symbol indicates: a—property acquisition; w—workmg drawings; c——construct
b University estimate.
¢ Cost for anticipated alterations have not been identified.

Contmued Use of Sacramento Medical Center Remams Uncertain

" The University relies, for the most part, on the Sacramento Medical
Center (SMC) for the clinical education component of the Davis Medical
School Instructional Program. To achieve the level of control deemed
necessary by the University, it has the operational responsibility for SMC
under contract with the County of Sacramento. Because of (1) apparent
deficiencies: in the contract which shift non-educational costs from' the
county-to the University and (2) excessive capital cost implications; the
Legislature included specific language in the. Budget Act of 1975 requlr-
ing renegotiation-of the contract.

-In early 1976, the county and the University reached an mterlm agree-
ment to be operative for three years commencing retroactively on July-1,




Item 446 , CAPITAL OUTLAY / 1179
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA—Continued .

1975. The terms of the interim agreement stipulate that if a permanent
agreement is not signed by July 1, 1977, the Medical Center will revert to
the county on June 30, 1978. If thls occurs, the Davis Medical School will
not have sufficient clinical facilities for its current students. Because of this
possibility, the Legislature adopted supplemental language directing the

-University to (1) notify incoming medical students that they may be
required to take their clinical training at another UC campus and (2)
develop a contingency plan for the placement of Davis medical students.
The University reports that it has implemented this language.

* To assist in the negotiations for a long-term agreement, the Joint Rules
~ Committee has engaged a private accounting firm to “conduct an impact
analysis of the University of California takeover of the Sacramento Medi-
cal Center.” The basic reason for this study is to attempt to delineate the
costs of educating physicians within a clinical teaching facility. Hopefully,
a fair and equitable agreement can be reached for continued University
ownershxp and operation of the SMC.

" Proposed Pro;ects at the Sacramento Med|cal Center

We withhold recommendation of Items 446(4), and (17) for improve-
ments at the Sacramento Medical Center, pending additional information.

~ The Budget Bill includes control language restricting expenditure of
approprlatlons for capital outlay projects at the SMC until a long-term
agreement is signed by the University and the County of Sacramento.
Given the existing c1rcumstances we believe the Budget Bill language is
appropnate
;. Item 446 (4) proposes SMC improvements and Item 446(17) proposes
;_workmg drawings for replacement of seismically deficient patient care
facilities. The Budget Act of 1976 provided working drawing funds in the
“amount of $95,000 and $105,000 respectively for these projects. To date
these funds have not been.expended and we have no basis to substantiate
the requested amounts. In addition, the University is in the process of
finalizing a physical master plan for the SMC. Until the master plan is
complete and planning for these specific projects is undertaken, the prop-
er scope and cost of the projects cannot be determined. Thxs 1nformat10n
should be available prlor to budget hearings.

Project to Correct Code Deﬂclencles

We recommend that Item 446(18), California Administrative Code
(CAC) deficiencies, Step 1 be reduced by deleting minor capita] outlay
pro_;ects at the Davis campus, a reduction of $54,000..

- Further; we withhold recommendation on the remammg portzon of
Itern 446(18) related to correct1 ve work at the Sacramento Medical Cen-
ter. ;.-

‘This proposal consists of two parts. One partis for three projects on the
Davis campus: These projects range from ventilation of toxic atmospheres
($2,500) to modification of the water system to provide backflow preven-
tion devices ($32,500).. These projects are in the category of minor capital
outlay and should be funded from the University’s minor- capltal outlay
approprnahon in priority with other needs.



" * 1180 / CAPITAL OUTLAY Itern 446
The second part of the proposal contains $157,000 for correction of code
deficiencies at the Sacramento Medical Center. The proposed Budget Bill
language pertaining to a long term agreement for University operation of
the SMC should apply to this project. In addition, the University has not
prepared ‘adequate planning documents to substantiate the estimated

costs. Until this information is avallable, we w1thhold recommendatlon of
the proposed amount. : :

Vetermary Medicine Unit 2

This project will provide approxlmately 28 ,000 asf of spec1ahzed chmcal
research and hospital research laboratories for the School of Veterinary
Medicine. This proposal, plus previously funded projects to alter space on
the Davis campus, will permit an increase in the veterinary medicine class
size from 94 to 128. Working drawings funds for this project have been
previously approved and the funds were allocated by the State Public
Works Board at its January 1977 meeting. The scope of the project is as
approved by the Legislature. Approval of construction funds would follow
legislative intent indicated in the Supplementary Report of the Commit-
tee on Conference related to the Budget Act of 1976. Construction can
begin early in the budget year and we recommend approval :

San Joaquin Veterinary Medicine Clinical Facility

We recommend addition of funds and control language to provide : szte
acquisition for a San Joaguin Valley Veterinary Medicine Clinical Facility,
an augmentation of $150,000. (If bond funds are not available this project
should be funded from the Capital Outlay Fund for Public Hnger Educa-
tion (COFPHE) under Item 415.)

The proposed veterinary clinic in the San ]oaqum Valley would fulfill
a need for instructional facilities for food animal veterinary medicine. The
~ facility is needed because of the scarcity of food dnimals in the Davis area.

The absence of adequate food animals in the Davis area is one reason
few veterinary medicine graduates presently elect careers in food animal

practice. The San ]oaqum Valley facility would provide ample opportunity
for clinical experience and the University estimates that the number of
graduates entering food animal practice would increase from the current’
8 or 9 to 20 or more per year. We believe this end result is desirable andk
the state should encourage the development of this program.

Criteria for Site Location. The Umvers1ty s selection criteria for loca:
tion of a field clinic are (1) a minimum of 10,000 dairy cattle within'
approximately 15 miles, (2) four to six feed lots within' approximately 30
miles and (3) a large livestock population within 50 miles. The University
has reported that the most favorable location for the clinic.is within.the:
four southern counties (Tulare, Kings, Fresno and Kern) of the San Joa-
quin Valley with northern Tulare County best suited as the location. .

- ..The Postsecondary Eduction Commission has reviewed the field clinic
proposal and has recommended locating the clinic on the California State
University campus at San Luis Obispo or Pomona. It is our understanding
‘that the Department of Finance is also considering the California State
College-Stanislaus campus. The University has evaluated these proposals.



Item 446 CAPITAL OUTLAY / 1181
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA—Continued -

and at the request of the state is in the process of re-evaluating them.
Unless this re-evaluation discloses unexpected conditions which make one

of the three sites acceptable, the University should proceed with acquiring
a site in the San Joaquin Valley. Because of the status of the bond fund,
site acquisition may have to be funded from the COFPHE, under Item
415,

Maintain Veterinary Class Size at 128, The University’s report dated
December 29, 1975, in which it- proposed establishment of the clinic, also
recommended an increase in class size from 128 to 140 students. The
Regents 1977-78 capital improvement budget also indicates a class size of
140 if the San Joaquin facilities are provided. The Legislature in the Sup-
plemental Report of the Committee on Conference related to the Budget
Act of 1976 indicated that any increase beyond the 128 class size would
require specific legislative review and approval. There is no apparent
need for additional veterinarians beyond the class size of 128 and we
recommend that control language be included with the funds for the San
Joaquin Valley Clinic which indicates that (1) the class size should not be
increased, and (2) support and operations costs for a class size above
128 will not be provided in the future unless specifically approved by the
Legislature.

Project Status and Costs. The proposed clinic would occupy approx1—
mately 200 acres and contain (1) a 7,900 asf hospital building, (2) 7,900 asf
support space, (3) 8,600 asf barn space plus (4) corrals, paddocks and
irrigated pasture. These facilities would provide clinical training of fourth-
year food animal vetermary students. The training would be primarily in
ﬁve clinical services, in the approximate proportions 1nd1cated below:

- 1. Emergency Field Service ... 20%
2. Programmed Herd Health Service ................... errereeerreriesanen 40%
3. IN-HOUSE SEIVICE oeeieviiieeessiieceeeerieessssessssssosrsssssssassssasastsssnsses 15%

" 4. Field Problem Solving and Consultation Service ................ 10%
5. Diagnostic Laboratory Service ........ccvvencrevireverererareereesenes 15%

Planmng funds for this project are available to the University and should
be used immediately. Current estimates indicate a future capital cost of
- $2.3 million. Because the Health Science Bond Fund will be depleted in
the budget year, this future amount must be from the Capital Outlay Fund
for Public Higher Education or other sources. The University also esti-
mates that annual support and operating costs for the San Joaquin Valley
clinic will be approxnmately $400,000. Clinic revenues will partially off-set
such state costs.

D. Irvine Campus
We withhold recommendation on Items 446 (6), (7) and (21), pendmg
additional information.

The request for the Irvme campus contams four projects as summarized
in ‘Table 3.




1182 / CAPITAL OUTLAY Co Item 446
' ’ Table 3
Irvine Health Science Projects
' Legislative  Estimated

Item _ : Budget Bill Analyst Future
No. Project Title Phase®  Amount = Recommendation Cost®
446(5) Medical Sciences Unit 1.......ccooevvurerne e " $2,052,000 $2,052,000 0.

446(6) UC Irvine-Medical Center renova-
tions and improvements—build-
" ing 1 addition .......o.veeruveccesnseiinnnnnnns ¢ 8,372,000 Pending $472,000
46(7) Medical surge alterations ..............re.r pwe 388,000 Pending 53,000
446(21) ~ California Administrative Code
(CAC) deficiencies Step 1

(medical surge I and II) ............. we 120,000 Pehding » 0
Total...... $10,932,000 $2,052,000 $525,000
 Phase symbol indicates: p—prehmmary planning; w—working drawings; c—construction; e—equip-

ment.

b Umversnty estimate.

s

We withhold recommendation on three of the four projects at the Irvine
campus. There is a need for these projects, but the University has not
provided adequate planmng and cost information. This mformatlon
should be available prior to budget hearings. |

Medical Center Renovations and Improvements. This proposal, Item

446(6) , would provide $8,372,000 for construction of a 53,500 asf addition

to the main hospltal building to provide expanded and 1mproved facilities
for inpatient care and supporting diagnostic, treatment and service activi-
ties. The Budget Act of 1976 contained $285,000 for planning and working
drawings for this project. These funds have not been requested for alloca- -

tion by the State Public Works Board and planning has not proceeded as
“rapidly as expected. Because of this, adequate information is not available

to evaluate either the scope or requested amount for the project.
Medical Surge Alterations. This proposal would provide alterations to
teaching laboratories in the medical surge facility to accommodate the 96
student MD class size. The project appears appropriate but the University
has not provided adequate information detailing its scope or costs.
" California Administrative Code Deficiencies. This proposal would pro-
vide correction of building code deficiencies pertaining to exiting, and
ventilation of toxic fumes. The project is justified but adequate planning
and cost information is not available at this time. ‘

'E. Los Angeles Campus

- The proposal for the Los Angeles campus contams $998,000 for one
construction project to correct safety deficiencies in the Health Sciences
Center. The project is the third and final phase of UC efforts to correct
fire and life safety and pubhc health code deficiencies. The amount re-
quested is reasonable and we recommend approval.

-F. San Diego Campus

We withhold recommendation of Items 446 (11), (12) and (23) pending
additional information.

The program for the San Dlego health science campus includes six
projects totaling $2,518,000. This program and our recommendations for

- each project is surnmarized in Table 4.



-~

Item 446 ' CAPITAL OUTLAY / 1183

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA—Continued
Table 4
San Diego Health Science Projects
. Legislative - Estimated
Item ) Budget Bill Analyst Future
ANo. Project Title " Phase® Amount Recommendation Cost®

446(8) University hospital—correction of

mechanical system inadequa-
} ) cies [ $142,000 $142,000 0
446(9) - University hospital—remodel

released medical records area,

v BeTa R (07 SO ¢ 105,000 105,000 0
446(10)  University hospital—remodel ) . i ‘
released clinic areas, Ist floor .. c 613,000 613,000 0
446(11)  University hospital—relocate nu-
clear medicine we 383,000 Pending 0
446(12)  University hospital—operating
suite expansion, phase B............ we 744,000 Pending 0

446(23) . California Administrative Code
(CAC) deficiencies, Step 1,
(elevators, chemical  car-
cinogens, airborne contami-
nants) . . we 531,000 Pending
Total $2,518,000 - $860,000

* Phase symbol indicates: w—workmg drawings; c—construction.
b University estimate.

==

Upgrade University Hospital. Each of the projects at the San Diego
health science campus reflects a continuing effort to upgrade the Univer- -
sity hospital. The scope of each project is in line with this effort and should
proceed. However, the University is in the process of preparing plans and
cost estimates for three of the six requests. In these cases, we have with-
held our recommendation pendmg receipt of the addltlonal information.

G. San Francisco Campus
We withhold recommendation on Item 446(24), California Administra-
tive Code (CAC) deficiencies, 1977-78, pending additional information.
The request for the San Francisco campus contains two projects as
summarized in Table 5.

Table 5
San Francisco Health Science Projects

. ) . Legislative  Estimated
Item Budget Bill Analyst Future

No. Project Title Phase® Amount Recommendation  Cost®
446(3) Clinics and medical sciences build- .
ing alterations, step 2...cccureen. ce $493,000 $493,000 0
446(24)  California Administrative Code
(CAC) deficiencies, 1977-78........ we 241,000 Pending 0
Total © $734,000 $493,000 0

2 Phase symbol indicates: w—working drawings; c—construction; e—equipment.
University estimate.

40175173




1184 / CAPITAL OUTLAY o ’ “Item 446

Clinics and Medical Sciences Building Alterations, Step 2. - This project
provides renovation of 4,628 asf on the fifth floor of the Medical Sciences
Building to provide research laboratories and academic and administra-
tive offices for the School of Dentistry. The project is part of the Univer-
sity’s master plan to provide a total of 162,000 asf for the School of Den-
tistry at San Francisco.- Planning and working drawing funds for this
project were provided in the Budget Act of 1976. The scope of the project
is consistent with that approved in 1976 and we recommend approval of
the requested construction amount. -

- California Administrative Code- Deficiencies, 1977-78. This proposal -
will correct building code deficiencies related to (1) chemical carcinogen
handling, (2) ventilation of toxic fumes and (3). electrical modifications.
The project is necessary in order to comply with existing codes. However,
the University has not provided adequate planning and cost information.

This information is being developed and should be available prior to
budget hearings.

Property Sold at San Francisco Campus N

We recommend that the proceeds from the sale of property originally
purchased by the state be deposited in the General Fund.

The University recently consumated the sale of certain properties at the
San Francisco campus. The proceeds (approximately $232,500) have been
deposited in a University unallocated account pending a policy decision
on their disposition. ,

The University indicates that nine properties remain to be sold. Sale of
‘these properties was apparently approved by the Regents during a No-
vember 1976 executive session; L

" Itis our understanding that a portion (or all) of both the sold and unsold
_ properties was purchased with state general funds. The University is in the
process of verifying state participation in the original pul:chase of the
subject properties. This information should be available prior to jbudget
hearings. In our opinion, proceeds-from the sale of property which the
state originally purchased, should be deposited in the University’s Gene'ral
Fund and the amount be offset against future state General Fund require-
ments.

CONTROL SECTIONS

Sections 4 through 36 of the Budget Bill are the so-called “control sec-
tions” which place limitations upon the expenditure of certain appropria-
tions, extend or terminate the availability of certain specified prior
appropriations, define the authority of the Director of Finance with re-

_spect to reductions and transfers within and between categories of ex-
penditure and contain the usual severability and urgency clauses.

Although significant fiscal policy is contained in these sections, particu-
larly with respect to extending the availability of prior appropriations,
these sections have not been received by us in time to permit adequate.
review for purposes of recommendations to be incorporated in this analy-
sis. These control sections will be analyzed and a recommendation thereon
made to the committees in hearings on the Budget Bill. '



